- APPENDIX







kL LH

31 I

TE]

o ha W
— "
R 5 EU 0 Y Soia
- - wiy
::: E - - * ol
S 50 “w 2
o ] =5 O .| ¥ ?’.__]3
zl :E—-_— -+ W 19) + + E m ‘T'Ig
e GU 0 -
+ D w o oo o 8 >
{12 T 1) P =
S T s v B -
n R I g/ v 4
s ‘ bl - . ' - f-
ML n B 7 || 8 '
5 L
. 3 mn
v f,:: ”) + =
w L 0]
T s Jair=— N
: g » 1D
g 2 + wo g
e £ I ) +
f 522858 L _ I ¢ »
e i —ZEcH (2 3
-~ o {1
3| U +(' AT e
LJ ' €62 a n 1+
R i o+
12 = L)
ol i —Ei3-
] & A *‘ i
“ E O owm g EE %‘ ’:F E 16y
Pl S e Y el °
(%]
+

£3

112
L}
O

T~
& Ml
A
REF IMPYT
¢|.‘.'.t':l‘l
ScaEs

gy L+

469710 Reyv

As-1

Ad MICROWAVE OBSCILLATYTOR-PLL CONTROL



Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

18

11

12

14

15

ie

17

18

fa
[#8]

m
w

[5Y
m

Assembly
Stock Number

6

1

21

163073

163861

163021

163066

163039

163022

13219

154@57

154048

154249

154074

1580075

158006

158283

1538225

158004

154045

158011

17z@i@

15444

172066

172072

172892

: #6971Q
:  18ezs7

Part Number
DMSFY3aiJ
DMSEC27@J
DM15-8213
DMSFC331J
PM15-5117
DM15-911J
DM15-102J
CKRSEX 102K
CKOSEX152K

RPE122ZSULA3M

RPE12275U1a4M1 Y
CKREBX 474K
€£S13EF 106K

CS13BF1RTK

CS13BE1@6K
CS13RE156K
CS13BE1@7K
RPE12125U184M1 02V
£513BH106K

IN91 4
RPE11025U1@3M1QQAY
INsQRZ

IN753A

uzZ4718

ASSY, A4, MW OSC—-PLL CONT

Description

CAP, MICH, 30@ PF
CAP,MICA, 27 PF
CAp, MICA, B2@ PF
£AP,MICA, 330 PF
CAP, MICAR,51@ PF
CAP,MICA, 918 PF
CAP, MICA, 1080 PF
CAP,CER, .@Q1 UF
CAP, CER, 15@ PF

CAP, CER, . 81 UF, 13av

CAP, CER,. 1 UF, 100V
CAP, CER, .47 WF
CAP, TANT, 1@ UF, 35V

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, TANT, 12 UF, 2oV

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2@V

CAP, TANT, 10@ UF, 20V
CAP, CER..1 UF, 100V

CAP, TANT, 18 UF, 75V
DIODE, SILICON, D@35
CAP,CER, .81 UF, 100V
DIODE, SILICON

DIODE, ZENER, 6. 2V, . 4W, 5%

DIODE, IENER, 18V, 5W

REV J1

@3/@1 /86
Reference Desip. Mfy
C58-71, 84,85 £
ca8 fRC
cse ARC
c3,5,67,72 ARC
£57,62 ARC
C26, 34,35 ARC
ca3 ARC
Coe AYX
E4@ AVX
C1,2,4,7,9-12,15-18 ERI
.23.25,27,29, 32. 35,
38, 33,55
€33, 4t,74,82 ERI
£37, 44 AVX
£53, 65 £-W
cee, 22,24, 3@, 43,56, 5SPG
63,64
C&8,13,14,19 SPG
Cz1,31,42,47,49,58 SPG
C46,60,61 ShG
C48.73,75-81 ERI
€o3,54 SPG
CRi,2,4-10,18,2a,21 MOT
CE,43,51,66 ERI
CR13,17 MoT
CRiS mMGT
CRi4,16 UNI



Assembly
Stock Number
Item Oty Stk Num
27 1 172@33
28 2 17060
23 1 172e%3
3@ 1 1p10@23
31 2 178685
32 & 170687
33 2 178556
34 1 1725398
35 3 179586
37 S 166815
4@ 2 134039
41 1 153e66
42 1 153@83
43 2 153065
44 1 153@62
4% 1 153e71
46 9 148002
47 1 153277
48 2 148024
43 1 148008
5@ 1 148227
S1 1 148036
Se 1 148034
53 1 148216
Se 2 148223
=] 1 148614

: 469710
: 186247

Part Number
UZ4756
MC135@p
INZT70

SRA-1

UA723
MC1741NCP1
MCiai1@ezp
MCl2a40p
LF355N

Wh-1i@

T13-17T
3262W-1-523K
3262W~-1-123K
3262W-1-502K
32B2W-1-102K
3299W-1-123K
RL@751936
3239W-1-SR3K
RLO753936
RL@751526
RL@754726
RL®758226G
RLA7S6R36
RL@7S2226
RLA7S3Q2G

RLO75203G

ASSY, A4, MW OSC—-PLL CONT

Description

DIODE, ZENER, 56V, &
1.C.,135@

DIODE, GERMANIUM
MIXER,DOUBLé;BQL
I.C.,723
1.C.,741,PLAS, OP-AMP, 8 DIP
I.C.,10122,PLASTIC
1.C..1204@
I1.C.,355,FET OP-AMP,PLAS, 8 DIP
INDUCTOR, 10 UH
TRANSFORMER

RES. ADJ, 50K

RES, ADJ, 10K, 10@PPM
RES, ADJ, SK, 1@@ PPFM
RES. ADJ, 1K, 100PPM
RES, ADJ, 12K

RES, M. FILM, 10K, 2%
RES, ADJ, S@K

RES. M. FILM, 39K, 2%
RES, M.FILM, 1.2K, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 4. 7K, 2%
RES. M. FILM, 8.2K,2%
RES. M. FILM, 68K, 2%
RES,M.FILM, 2. 8K, 2%
RES. M, FILM, 3. @K, 2%

RES, M. FILM, 28K, 2%

REV J1i

@5/¢1 /86

Refererce Desip.
CRi2

U13,14

CR11

uia

vi1oe.11

ua, 9

uz, s

13}

ue2. 6,7
L1,28,5,6,7

T2, 3

RS@

R75

/95, 100

RE4

RS1

RE&S, 76, 77,939,121
R4 4

/56, 79

REE

RE67

R32, 93

MFr
UNI
MoT
MoT
MCL
FRS
mMOT
moT
moT
NSC
NYT
mCL
BRN
ERN
BRN
BRN
BRN
C&E
BRN
CGE
C6E
ALE
CGE
ALB
C6E
ALE

CGE



Item Qty Stk Num

o5&

57

6@

61

&2

64

&6

&7

€8

69

71

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

ae

&1

84

Assembly
Stock Number

1

1

148051

150063

146023

148160

151953

15ea7e

15@@53

150ese

15@153

152037

12147

15238

152004

15ean7

15e@c6

15@@22

158067

1523z

15107

158094

15Q0e5

15@128

15@a62

15081

15@116

s 46971@
: 180247

Part Number
RL@756226
R2SJ27@
RLO7E83926
CA15Kax
R5GJ1QK
R25J43@
R2SJ1@
R25315
R2SJe. 2
R2TJ1. 5K
R25JS:@
R25J1. 8K
R2SJ1K
RESJ1@K

Re25J568

R2SJ1@e

RESJ2. 4K

RE25J68

RESJ4. 7K

R2SJi3@

ASSY, A4, MW DOSC—PLL CONT

Description
RES. M, FILM,B. 2K, 2%
RES.C.FILM, 270 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%

RES, M. FILM, 3. 9K, 2%

RES, MF, 15K, 1/4W2%, 120PFM, RLO7

RES, C. FILM, 1@K. 1/2W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 430 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 15 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 8.2 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM.S1@ HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. BK, 1/4MW, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, S6@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 102 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 2. 4K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 68 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 200 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, S. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 4. 7K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 13@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 2K, 1 /4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, S1 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 56 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%

Ad-4

REV J1

a5/@1/86
Reference Desin. Mfr
RSE {
Rigt R{M
R72 CGE
RT3 €GE
R&3, 30 ROM
R42 R{M
R38,57-61,91 ROM
R37, 125 RGM
Ri@Z, 103 ROM
R33,83 ROM
R9, 17 ROM
R1Q, 18 ROM
RiS. 39,82 ROM
R43, 80, 125 h
Ri,3.,12,13,15,16,2@. ROM
21,23,24
R78, 85,112,115 ROM
R14, 22 ROM
Rii@, 111 ROM
REB-71,113, 116 ROM
R32,114,118 ROM
R1@&, 120, 126, 127 RCOM
R1@3 ROM
R74,98 ROM
R26, 29, 31, 34,73,86, ROM
117,119
R11,25 RGM



as

1=1)

a7

aa

a3

S

91

52

893

94

95

.97

98

93

Y.l

i1ag

186

107

108

193

Assembly
Stock Number

Item Gty Stk Num

1 15@137
1 15ee72
3 150136
1 148168
1 15236
1 148179
2 148161
1 14818%
2 150240
2 150@as
1 150@@1
1 15ede3
2 148137
1 1501as
1 1711@3
1 172896
1 171118
1 171114
5 171078
3 171@72
1 171@73
1 171884
2 171087
1 17111e@
1 171e77
4 120z42

: 46971@
r 18@247

Part Number
R25J3@a
R25J3. 9K
RE2SJI3K
E433KE2%
Re5J1. 2K
C4T1KE%
C41EKE%
CalaKe%

R2SJI3, 3K

RzSJe. 2K
R25J47@
CTa51@K2%
R2SJ20@K
JSOS
ICLB@&ICCT
TNIDLS
TN4R23

che3@7h

eNaF18

ENS175

MS35338-135

ASSY, A4, MW OSC-PLL CONT

Description

RES,C.FILM, 322 HMS, 1/4W,5%
RES, C. FILM, 3. 9K, 1/4W, 5%

RES. C. FILM, 3K, 1 /44, 5%

RES, MF, 33K, 1/4W2%, 180PFM, RL@7
RES,C.FILM.1.2K, 1/44,5%

RES, MF, 91K, 1/4W2%, 180PPM, RL27
RES. MF, 16K, 1/4W2%, 10QFPM, RLAT
RES, MF, 10K, 1 /4WZX, 120PFEM, RLO7
RES, C. FILM, 3. 3%, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM,2. 7K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM. 2. 2K, 1/44, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 47@ HMS, 1/44W, 5%
RES. MF, S1@K, 1/4W2%, 12&PPM, RLAT
RES, C. FILM, 20K, 1 /4W, 5%
TRANSIS, CURRENT, SODURCE
DIODE, ZENER, TC, 1.2V, 10 MW
TRANSIS, NPN, SILICDON, HIGH POWER
TRANSIS

TRANSIS, PNP

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, PNP

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS

TRANSIS, NPN, DUAL

WASHER. SPLITLOCK, #4

A4-5

Reference Desip.

R88
RB7

R27, 35, 37
RSS

R4 3

RS2

R4S, 48
Ré41

R36, 105
Rz8, 122
R3@

R1Q4

RG, 107
R123

G5

CR3

G1t

G0
G6.9.14,15
G1,7,16
Q12

213

REV J1%
eS/a1/86

Mfr

ROM

ROM

ROM

EGE

ROM

EGE

CGE

CGE

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

CGE

ROM

SnX

1T8

NSC

NSC

MOT

mMOT

MOT

ASE

mMOT

SNX

moT

HPR



item @ty Stk Num

114

116

117

121

141

142

143

144

165

146

147

4

4

n

n

1)}

L7}

Assembly
Stock Nunber

120164

141223

1210954

127224

127a@1

142@25

147213

12166

12@2573

1561213

142022

141225

12@25%5

166007

125162

125168

111221

125189

111822

166a28

13@28@

13e281

142@27

148123

: 4697183

180247

Part Number

MS51957-13

S514-AG-1€D

B1551~-B-11

469405

2e7-Cg

43-66-2

463708

mMS51957-1%

NRSET1C4H

See-AB-1@D

516-RAG-10D

NAS6Z@L4

RFC-5-1.@

UT. @347TH

#18, 150@-185T

51135-03606

#3, 1500-9T

WAKEFIELD 12@

RFC-5-1.5

R25F51K

R2SJE2@K

463408-1

469400-2

450-7Q04-31-23-20

C4430R2%

ASSY, A4, MW OSC—PLL CONT

Description
SCREW, PNHD, 4—~48X1 /4
SOCKET, 14 PIN,1.C.
MOUNT, BLOCK
HEATSINK

HEATSINK

INSULATOR, MICA

P.C. ,CARD, A4
SCREW, PNHD, 4—40%3/8
ﬁUT,#I#G

SOCKET, 8 PIN, IC
LUB, GND. 3/8, 1D
SOCKET, 16 PIN,I.LC.
WASHER, FLAT, #4
INDUCTOR, 1 UH
CABLE, CORX,. @35DIA
SLEEVING, TEFLON

ADHESIVE

SLEEVING, TEFLON, . @878 LG

HEATSINK COMPBOUND

INDUCTOR, 1.5 UH

RES, C. FILM, S1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 62@K, 1/4W, 5%

SHIELD.R. F,
SHIELD,R.F.

JACK

RES, MF, 430, 1/4W2%, 100PPM, RLO7

REV J1

as/@a1/86

Refererce Desip.

U1d, 11

Q12

A4

Uz, 6-9,13, 14

U3, 4

L9-11

Lig

Ri124

TP1-4

R42

Mfr

AUS
USE
DSI
WAK
KEY
DSI
HFR
HPR
AUG
I1E

AUG

HPR

€AS
ALC
mivirs

LC
WA
NYT
ROM
ROM
DSI
bsI
cAm

£6F



Assembly : 46971@ ASSY, A4, MW DOSC-PLL CONT REV J1

Stack Number 180247 @S/a1/86
Item Qty Stk Num Part Number Descriotion Reference Desip. Mfr
| i48 2 148132  C41Mex RES, MF, 1K, 1/4W2%, 10QPPM, RLA7  R4E, 47 CBE
143 £ 148156 C410K2x% RES, MF, 10K, 1/4WaX%, 19@PPM, RLO7 RG4,81 C6E
15¢ 1 /}g§}64 Ca22K2% RES, MF, 22K, 1/4Wc%, 10@PPM, RLAT7 R4 C6E
151 & 148141  C42.4K2% RES, MF, 2. 4K, 1/4W2X, 100PPM, RLD7 R2,4,5,8 CGE
152 1 134083 472113D ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TRB LB (USE 472113-3) bSI
153 1 134082 4721@l-1 ASSY, INDUCTDR/TRANSFORMER, TRB TI{USE 4721@1-1) D51
154 2 134983 472121-2,3 ASSY, INDUCTDR/TRANSFORMER, TARE L3{USE 472121-2) DSI
L4 (USE 472101-3)
155 1 148115  Csc0@R2% RES, MF, 2@@, 1 /4W2%, 140PPM, RLG7 R1&8 CGE
156 1 179138 4634713 ASSY, MDUNTING PLATES,A4 bSI
157 2 15e@71  R25J31 RES, C.FILM, 31 HMS, 1/4MW, Sx% R128, 123 ROM
158 1 15@117 R2SJI7S RES. C.FILM. 75 HMS, 1/4UW,5% R1i32 ROM

Ad-7



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Ad4-8



B 1L MHL
NPT

Poe—
J3 .

!
|
I
|

E,.5 LOCK INDICATOR

c7 SRiz%

l.Ol 51K
430 - 41
]

Rz <37

RA43
—a

1.2K

10K
CR3
ICLBOEICCR

Foo-n
96

ca42

@' 15

1. RESISTOR VYALUES IN OHMS.
CAPACITOR VYALVES IN MICROFARADS.

MOTES : UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

R72

2Na%7 7
2K

-5y
3.2K RBG
1R 1.4

cao
—
1500pF
L5 JwH L& IuH L7 10yH
I Y rie cra o+
cse L NS4 INGM ‘-‘SV;
RE9 001 it Ri20 Rgayz
15K @9 cR20 10K fow
a 2N230T 4K
2~22220 a ; ING14 an 4
8 e52
7 25520 P R TNICI9 s
R7S Rr 0K %g; a1 £8 £s
PO 39K ) ca3| TN4D33 |
mass A2% FSZJ'IFO o Ll?aorﬂ 3 |gijaw
-]
|Ff§?;<7 ]RK52 Fﬁ}%
nizd 10K ‘
Q5 casF c43_[j7 rooh'l fgg
izes ! Q! ] ‘ —AAA -5V
+5v

¥ Tesr SeLEcTED Vm»e)z = ME,

REFERENCE DESIGNATIONS

‘LAST

NOT USE!

R125

CBS

CRZ)

Qlg
Tre
Vi

!

}

]

————

_I,
|

ﬁh - MICROWAVE OSCILLATOR - PLL CONTROL, SHT 1.0F 2

AL-B



J8

Jr 8

Ayt

+15Y ouUTPUT

= o
]_cee +]_ c&? *l [
%.01 %I %Ioo
Q2
324V CRI7 3 284210
IN40Q02 t] ca5 R
T £ ok
RIGE: 2 mE 2%
GNDE— Pt Lol CRIG
' 5 4, LSRive T uzarie
5K IMHz
+ HID R/iGH =¥ J5
e
I64 Ce 3K :ﬂ‘z%
51
-20y €A1
T~
IN40D2 I o
c59 2N2907A 2270

IK ME2%

R94
20K
SEET

R95
5K

CRI4
uz4n8

RAI
51

R3p

AN
"—T-czzl cz3
] Q! 1

Lcas
20 AL3
i

l Al - MICROWAVE OSCILLATOR - PLL CONTROL, SH

sy

T 2 0F 2
YL



TOHLINOD NIVO® NOILDILIQAYWL 9V

AS-1



Assembly

Stock Number

3 469521
t 18175

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

1@

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

21

ee

23

24

2

1

154@45

154049

154044

RPE1Z125U124M10aY

RPE12225U104M100Y

RPE112I5U103M100QY

9 154048

S 158@a8

3 158225

12 17z@1@

1 172@31

2 145065

5 166Q15

1 171897

3 17187

g 171@7e

1 171@7¢

7 15e@3s

4 152138

1 150042

1 15ee7e

4 15&eez

2 148021

RPE12225U1@3M

CS513BF195K

RPE11328U33sMIQ0Y

CKOBEX 105K
CKASEX 1A2K
C513BE1356K

1NS1 4

UmsRQiB

73e-12
HD-1@
MPFaza
ENS173
ENgZ22hA
EN2987A
RE5JI560
R2SJ5. 1K
R25J3K
R235J6. 2K
R25J3. 9K
R25J10@

ARLA7S1Q1G

ASSY, PRED. , GAIN, AS

Description

CAP. CER, .1 UF, 100V
CAP, CER, .1 UF, 10V
CAP,CER. . Q1 UF, 128V
CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 10V
CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V

CAP,CER. 1 UF
CAP, CER, . 8Q1 UF
CAR, TANT, 15 UF, 2@V

DIODE, STLICON, DB3S

DIODE, PIN

RELAY, DRDT

INDUCTOR, 10 UK

TRENSIS, FET

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, NEN

TRANSIS, PNP

RES, C. FILM, 56@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4H, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 6. 2K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3. 9K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 18Q HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, M. FILM, 18@ HMS, 2%

AG-2

REV ES
@5/@1/86
Refererce Desig, M
€1, 4,48 r
- C4b ERI

£2,s,13,13,25,31,44 ERI
C32-38, 43, 45 ERI
C3, 39,48, 41,47 8PG

€9,11,12,15-18,21-24 ERI
, 27-3@

C1@, 14,20, 26 AVX
t43 AVX
t6-6 SPG

CR1,4,5,8,73, 12, 13,16 MOT
,17,20,21,22

CR2,3,6,7,10,11,14,1 UNI
5, 16, 19

Ki,2 T8
L1-5 NYT
o1 MOT
§z,3,4 MOT
85.6 MOT
o7 MOT
R1 ROM

Re, 64,67, 7@, 78, B2, B6 ROM

R3,14,73,36 ROM
Ré ROM
RS ROM
R6, 3, 15, 92 ROM
R37, 39 CGE



——

25

26

36

39
40

41

46

47

Assembly

Stock Number

Item Gty Stk Num
1 15@103
1 150152
2 15eovat
2 148028
1 1500@3
1 1Seiid
1 158155
4 150985
2 150134
1 15Q@1%53

16 152106
16 150147
1 148235
1 1537
1 148218
2 1480302
1 148032
3 150024
& 15137
1 152@37
1 150087
4 150@E3
2 152105
2 158050

48

T 469521
: 182175

Part Number
RE5J18@
R25382
R25J51
RLOA7S5106G
RE5J 1 Q@K
R25J33@
RE5J9. 1K
R2SJ24K
R25724
R253a.2

R25J2eoH
R25JS1@

RLA7575@G
RESJ240
RLA752446
RL@7SE2OG
RLR756816
REDJI 1K
R2SJ30@
RES5JL. SK
R2SJ10K
RESJ1&
RE5J33

R25J12

ASSY, PRED. , GAIN, AS

Deseription

RES.C.FILM. 18& HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, B2 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51 HMS. 1/4W, 5%
RES, M. FILM, 51 HMS, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 18@K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 392 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 9, 1K, 1 /44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 24K, 1/44, 5%
ﬁEQ.C.F!LM.Eﬂ HME. 1 /44, 54
RES, C.FILM, 8.2 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 200K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 51@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, M, FILM, 75 HMS, 2%

RES. C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, M, FILM, 240 HMS, 2%
RES. M. FILM, 62 HMS, 2%

RES, M. FILM, 680 HMS, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 328 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1 /4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 10K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4k, 5%

RES. C. FILM. 12 HMS. 1/4W, 5%

A5-3

REV ES

@5/a1/86
Reference Desin. Mfr
R7 ROM
RE ROM
R1@, 74 ROM
RSa, e CGE
Rit ROM
R12 ROM
R13 ROM
Ri6,17.18,13 ROM
Rzd. 2! R{M
R22 ROM

R23, 26,27, 3¢, 31,34, ROM
35, 41, 42, 45, 46,52, 53
.56, 62,63

R24, 25, 28, £9. 32, 33, ROM
36, 4@, 43, 44, 47,51, 54

55,57,61

R38 CGE
r83 ROM
R48 CGE
R43, 5@ CGE
RS9 CGE
R&Z, 69,681 ROM

R66, €8, 94,39, 192,97 ROM
R71 ROM
R72 ROM
R75, 76, 77, BB{SAT) ROM
R79, B3(SAT) ROM

RED, 84 (SRT) ROMm



Assembly @ 469521 ASSY, PRED. , GAIN, AS REV ES

Stock Number ; 180175 25/01/86
item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. Mfr
49 g 150061 R25J6802 RES. C.FILM,. 6B0® HMS, 1/4W, 5% R83, 91 ﬁim
5@ 1 150131 R25J16 RES,C.FILM, 16 HME, 1/44W,0% RE7 (SAT) ROM
51 1 15e@s3  R25J27e RES, C. FILM, 27@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% R3@ ROM
52 1 153475 3299uW-1-T@1K RES, AD.J, S@@ HMS RS3 BRN
S3 1 15@144  RESJ3IZK RES, C. FILM, 39K, 1/4W, 5% R35 ROM
5S4 1 15Q12@¢  R2TJ7C@ RES, C.FILM, 75@ HMS, 174K, 5% R348 ROM
55 3 134040 T4 TRANSFORMER Ti,2, 3, mMCL
56 1 170686  UA74LHC I.C.,741,8 PIN,CAN U1 FRS
57 1 161@18 FpS-103 POMER, BIVIDER uz MCL
S8 1 147191 4691@5 p.C.,CARD, AS DS1
6@ 3 {21054 EB1551-B-1t MOUNT, BLOCK USE
63 3 12@164 M551357-13 SCREW, PNHD, 4—4@X1 /4 HPR
&4 3 120242 M535338-135 WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4 HPR
66 4 12516@ RG178 RB/U €ABLE, COAX h.
68 6 121856 1127 (35@) SPACER, GLASS KKR
63 19 1210857 1130 SPACER, GLASS KKR
78 1 173139  4b7480 ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES, RS D51

AS-4



412V v

I net
Rasy I CJ‘DF <IK 3
[ sio $ i ns 2
Rk
00K | 510 200K [0
3t <
L BT "Cu:’s_' x
it oIz T2 R78
CRl ¢33 2.33 [¥Lg
=t » T e i : )
£3a | unwon RY : :
o rg R2Y Sumsang § R3O ! f
2ver 10 S0 zoaw
Rt A
1l s !
: R g 50l 4 paw
Z00%
i <R sl I
E wem ]
ppio o % BT < e [ e ¥ .
N 3 1735 7 cit, 0.3 R3e &7 <8 4
jd T [ i 5438 4,033 75 Ecln 0,35 ! i
YK, i T ¥ i
Foe & T R3D i me (RID umlus i
Yoo if;,ﬂ’ P i 200k § UMUSE sm 3T oo g R '
i n 2008 l
FEO k1 Rign 14K !
Foa ;Inr
]
; ‘ 1 0
| ez ) Rm l wF
. s 1% 3 a0k iz RUY 3 ] RYS
H é.nl s16 1§ ao0%
f cRiz :
eND [N § X waw f&ﬁ"
! 1 clla:!a s 0-53 24 €23 .3 ! ccz!q_’
| ) c-u-i : 15 N
; PR T Ry9 Rso  Jusioon § K52
1 mo | xoon £ 1% X3 20K | |y i
1ol 24 B R5l B ! |
D sio [ —
+I2v e 1L ; : [
c7 H I REW YT H !
I 13uF i 25 zocm 2yio | 14 33 i g
JI';IJ"I g:| . i J § L] | l inf 310 3 Re3 i .
2 f zz ,
v et s v _2 um,L & 2ol I 3
e . o CRIG, NI ABY I exe |
+E P F | 217 03 o C12 03) B0 cxd asd o33 . Terzy
crig LRsT Rsa £y, 1 ima’
RiG nr.‘z
200k "’""M'Bis"’i i" EE‘H ot JAAY ’ -
v b

MOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPICIFITD
LWRESISTOR VALUES ARE IN oHHX
£.EAPALITOR VALLES ARE (N HIZRDFARADS.

RE el
nirs 2024
RGk J néy, ik
ad
2ZNBITY
REA
12
Sl
| 240
+ ]
-

LT
280 9

e
2NRICTA 18

ZoogH
IF ot

J9

200 kHs
IF OIT

JE
Ml

A5 - PREDETECTION GAIN CONTROL
AT -8




OENIDNYM QLILOVY-GYOTINEAQ Jdi- 20V 9V

J

B iy Qe T nd

L 2 \\ e (2] w
u (z¥] oo * s |~
m g K’ m (.—..QM + D +
n — X T )
M ZZ66BY ASSY ISQ | 120 s 0 Csrd un o oz

b: | | H%.mm__ nSJﬁm\._At Loa_%

64 U0
»

9 mw
o ©

L[]

‘u«.. mmoz o

Ag-1




Assembly
Stock Number

s 4639522
: 180176

Item ity Stk Num Part Number

1

12

11

i2

13

14

15

16

18

19

18 154044
& 154945
1 158008
4 158005
4 158004
1 1Seeez
1 1540351
1 154071
1 154059
1 158003
1 154053
1 172875
1 17z2e7z

13 172e1@
2 17zes53
2 17z2ae78
2 145073
2 171972
2 171@76
3 133@75
4 153@7%
1 153073
1 150eas
7 150235
2 150138

RPE1 1@Z5U1d3M100V

RPE1211I5U1Q4M100V
C513BF 105K
CS13BE 156K
CS13BE1Q7K
CS13BR337K
RPE113Z5U334M100Y
CHREEX 15K
CKaSeXz2eK
CS13BE1QEK
CKASEX1@2K
IN739AR
IN733R

iIN914

iINZ270Q
Sesz-280@
PRMA-10037
2Ng22zA
che23a7a
3299uW-1-5@1K
3295W-1-103K
3299W-1-105K
R25J4. 7K
R25JG. 1K

R25J3K

ASSY, AGC, AMP, A6

Description

ChP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CAP,CER, .1 UF, 100V
CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V
CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 20V
CAP, TANT, 108 UF, 20V
CAP, TANT, 332 UF, 6V
CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V
CAP, CER, 1 UF

CAP, CER, 2208 PF
CAP, TANT, 10 UF, 28V
CAP, CER, . @01 UF

DIODE, ZENER, 12V, . 4W, 5%

DIODE, ZENER, €. 2V, . 4, 5%

DIODE, SILICON, DO3S
D10DE, GERMANIUM
DIODE, SILICON
RELAY, SPST
TRANSIS, NPN
TRANSIS, PNP

RES, ADJ, 500 HMS
RES. ADJ, 10K

RES, ADJ, 1M

RES, C. FILM, 4. 7K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM. 3K, 1/4W, 5%

AG-2

REV &3
@S/e1/86

Reference Desico.

Mfr

Ci-6,17,19-22,26-308, £ "

36, 41
C7,8, 15, 24, 38, 16
o)

c1@,18, 31,13
c11,12,32,33

Ci4

C37

€33

ces

£34

€35

CR1

CRE

CR3, 4, 7-14, 16-18

Az, 6, 8

R10, 14,23, 68

R20

R77
R1,5,9,31,58,61,26

R3,7

ERI
SPG
SPG
SPG
SPG
ERI
AVX
AVX
SPG
AVX
moT
moT
Mo
mMOT

HEW

MOT
ERN
BRN
BRN
R{M

ROM



27

28

23

3@

31

38

39

42

51

42

43

44

46

47

48

43

Assembly
Stock Number

2

1

(9}

15@@42

150078
150031
150137
150022
150081
150148
150037
150044
150007
150004
150203
150249
150107
150035
150065
150034
150105
152108
150147
151033
170587
170686
170613

17@687

: 469522

: 180176

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

R25JE. 2K

R25J51K

R25J2@K

RRSJ1M

R25J308

R25J100

R25J51

R25Jz4@

R25J62K

REDJ1QK

R2SJ1K

R2SJ1Q@K

R25J1. SM

RaSJeee

RESJI33

RS J4. 3K

R25J51@

RS2J1

LM3BEH

UA741HC

LMS55CH

UA747CT

ASSY, AGC, AMP, A6

Description

RES. C. FILM, 6. 2K, 1/44, 5%
RES,C.FILM, SiK, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 2@K, 1/44W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 1M, 1/4MW, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 382 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 1@@d HMS, 1/44,5%
RES, C. FILM, 51 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 5.1 HMS, 1/44,5%
RES. C. FILM. 24@ HMS, 1/44. 5%
RES, C.FILM, B2K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 1@K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4%, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 10@K, 1/44W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1.5, 1/44, 5X
RES,C. FILM, 202 HMS, 1/44W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 7. 5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM., 24K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, €. COMP, 158 HMS, 1/44W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 39 HMS, 1/44W, 5X
RES, C.FILM, 4. 3K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM,S51@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 1 HMS, 1/&W, 5%
1.¢C., 386

I1.C.,741,8 PIN.CAN
I.C.,.555,CAN

I1.C.,747

AG-3

REV G3

85/01/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
R4, 12 ROM
R11 ROM
R13 ROM™
Ri1S, 72,76 ROM
R16 ROM
R17 ROM
Rz2 R{M
Ri8,13, 35, 48 ROM
Re2 ROM
R24 ROM
R25, 54, 62,63,65,73  ROM
RE7, 36-47,64-67 ROM
R29, 32,660, 78,71 ROM
R33 ROM
R34 ROM
RS@ ROM
RS1 ROM
RS2, 56 ROM
RS3,55,57,53 ROM
R74 ROM
R75 ROM
f21 ROM
U1 NSC
uz, 18 FRS
u3, s RCA
Us FRS



Assembly
Stock Number

: 469522
: 180176

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

56

57

o8

53

60

&1

63

64

&5

&6

68

7

72

74

75

76

77

£ 170684
1 179631
1 170638
1 178642
2 17e8%51
1 170639
1 17@¢3565
1 17@953
1 178632
1 170641
8 141223
4 141225
1 141231
1 14720@
3 12154
3 12¢164
3 lae2ac
42 121056
1 154048
1 152144
1 179140

TLB11M]

SN7404J

SN7413J

SN74193J

SN74L00J

SN74147]

F33L2epC

469254

SN74Q63

SN741547

S14—AG-14D

S16-RAG-18D

S24-AG-10D

469124

B1531-B-11

MS51957-13

MS35338-135

1127(35@)

RPE122I5U103M

Re5JI39K

463481

ASSY, AGC, AMP, A6

Description

1.C.,B11

1.C.,74@4,CER,HEX INVERT

1.C.,7413,CER

1.C.,74193,CER

1.C. , 74L@®, CER, QUAD-2, INPUT

1.C.,74147,CER
1.C.,93L22,CER

ASSY, I.C. , PROGRAMMED
1.C.,74@6,CER

1.C., 74154, CER
SOCKET, 14 PIN, I.C.
SOCKET, 16 PIN, 1.C.
SOCKET, 24, PIN, 1. C.

P, C. ,CARD, A6

MOUNT, BLOCK
SCREW, PNHD, 4—-40X1/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
SPACER, GLASS

CAP, CER, .81 UF, 10V
RES, C. FILM, 39K, 1/44, 5%

PASSY, MDUNTING PLATES, A6

AG-4

REV G3

05/&1/86
Refererice Desip. Mfy
us, e
ur TX1
us TX1
uie TXI
uii.13 TXI
uiz TX1
U14 FRS
U1s D81
uie TX1
u1? TXI
PUG
AUG
AUG
USE
HPR
HPR
KKR
Ca0 ERI
R493 RCM
D51



+15
+12 +8 +5 oz ¥ AN 415
- raz
SVERAGE | | SNT274L RS CRIE Kz s I ’Lc_zf = i b
£ _ A .
DETECIED g‘“ ” Z nweoe 8 ) 2 SNITI4TY mg & aw as
¥IDEQ . ENITZZA
INPUT sN7zaioL LEB cwtl 1 cap
3 R29 L 0i !
2200 ! g 12]6|7 *
<o ! 100K 0¥ CRT - R51
Rl 5 ING |4 24K <1e Y
R3D al
51K R4 " AGCL
+15 &.2K I—¢ ouT
i e
L R23 é R54 (1) g oL
DETECTOR [x5]
OvERLOAD € R DX -5 5 & 10K N T
Re o -5 g 20V
- | IH
S1K LOW THRESHOLD . 0
I RiZ
R32 3 | g weie
‘.!rIJFMH?. " s 4.8 16DK 39
OVERLDAD R 7 oz cRE AN~ -5
el w2 R33 2029074 A I g
NESSST AGC 2
15 ng L our
zoo w3 100K tR14 C;.-'
IF . 4 . g‘
OVERLOAD BE[e ] NI
INPUT Cib J4
W G) RF GAIN
) RS 7 ;r 5 oz
50 _7_,\/\.\/\’_—-& 3 o ) -5 ROT Re3 L g5 mal R4 b 568 b Rag > R6T 28
AN — +3 .ol [1:13 0K 2200FF o1 Ko KS K K "I
AR 15 R34 ' s 3
RiD RI +5 +5 260 | 14
10K 5K - 2 4+t o apam
Y T P Loy I3 . vs |7 3p B
HIGH THRESHOLD ! 5 v ! B 3048
> : z R ole Tz} Asdeisf ;e
3 e v $= ] ooz B02es 20 4B
3 S ALEH 16| RoM |5 2 \0 4B
ue ED— TOUN |2 10 L4
RIS. I Uy 0chA ol 475"""5 - ule
£l I 5N74130 8] T[] [5[® 4z, 0 SN DY
Rz > SNTZBI 13 | ) LED
20K o SNIZBIL . B i | 7 . " it
HE —AAN] n +] T2 us s 0 z F .,
: 3 E
4 NESSST ] R1T. 47K ; 2 £ > 204B
ox s A 31 3 um v Ddb R
.o O T 15 SK14154] et
e? bou +5 [ 5048
1z -6 > G0dB
FRONT END é [ T0dB
OVERLDAD . ap fc o a8
OVERLOAD « I 13 T > 9048
LED ™ + 1 il 1 4]719| 12 16048
AN +3 T [ @37 PLBA
METER e nf, o I 1 s
b + I
v I 22 vz ¢ 5%"_ asiezsn cee
NTZ 741 LIRSS Y -0l
H PSS nIs
i‘i{v\/\‘_‘ E 4)__1“3 )
R39. 1K H pyCamun: 3 - v 3T YT I
R4D, 1K —B . L2t NE EDNE
AN
_':S:J E R4, 1K Fg}’ '
B
RAZ K, o p, | Vi3
R K : 004
415 riz R3g ras | MTAL
| 1,2 " R44, 1K AR R4% LS
| —rnA— ®
i s i
zov ;
2i )
-1 AN b
RIz clz RIT | R]‘{l
a0 <22 5 +€‘D" s ™ 5 17| el x v ] e v T ® [3)i2[p B
< . zov .
v L, W +| AUTD W 40| 60|80 +3 o8
5 A +5 -
[ PN [TE) ML I 30 50 70 S0 100 [ )
10 NS+ FROM FPANEL SWITCH A .
(a6ts) g “ am ] —— ] s . - B
SLOW - ! o ! +5
AGL Xl .
CRI7 .
NS -
FAST L ¢ . X2 s .
ALt it 6,9 | WSS .
AGCF 2. CAPACITOR VALUES ARG AR MIZROFARADS, . .-
mst4 ; .
‘LR4 I. RESISTOR VALUES ARE IN OHMS, R S
N9 NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
Ab - AGL - RF OVERLOAO - AUTO RANGING

K6-%,



SHOLPILAG OASVYNY LY

0
-l

™~

jenet;

L 4
™~

ol

45H

b,
. im‘ m..mm--J“
Tl
Edm_

.14
[ £ %]

=1

iy AdS CIGAPPX X
ASSY

9) $ . 28)

[“]

[ o
A
e
2
[ I

)
)
]
| _ Os12
| ZHWGF, | 4 e
| | o
b
B - 1L
S AR £ 1
Lo s
g e
N\ Mﬂnummmm
MHHWN%JWMM mmu ﬁwmmgm m
=k

AT-1




Item Oty Stk Num

1

12

13

14

i6

17

18

ce

Assembly
Stock Number

9

o

M

158008

154044

154045

154061

158205

158024

163019

16304

163234

172073

172084

172a1@

14365

166@15

165008

171087

171104

171@78

153071

150131

156137

152134

: 469523
1 18177

Part Number

£S13BF1@5K
RPE11@Z5Ul@3MIRRY
RPE121I5Ul@4M i@V

CBGSBX33EK
C513BE1 56K
CS13EE1@7K
DM15-182J
DMiS-121J
DM13-562J
CKASEX 123K
CHASEX 102K
IN757A
DKVE320k
IN314
73e-12
WD-1@
2E73-Q0a1a1
cN5179
40673
eN3ai2
3239uW-1-10Q3K
25J16
R2SJ 300

R25J24

ASSY, AM/BF0, DETECTOR, A7

Descriptiom

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V
CAP, CER, .1 UF, 100V
CAP,CER, .1 UF, 1@V

CAP, CER, . 2033 UF

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, zov

CAP, TANT, 100 UF, 20V

CAP, MICR, 1008 FF

CAP, MICA, 12@ PF

CAP, MICA, 5508 PF

CAP, CER,. @1 UF, 1@ev

CAP, CER, . @1 UF

DIGDE, ZENER, 3. 1V, . 4W, 5%
DIODE, VARICAP

DIGDE, SILICON, PR3S

RELAY, DPDT

INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

CORE. BEAD, CHOKE
TRANSIS, NFN

TRANSIS, FET

TRANSIS, PNP

RES, ADJ, 12K

RES, C.FILM, 16 HMS, 1/4W, Sx
RES, C. FILM, 380 HM5, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

AT-2

Reference Desip.

€1, 10, 14, 20, 22, 23,

24,47, 52

REV G&
@S/21/86

mfr

t2, 3,11, 18,21, 33,37, ERI

£12,13,15,17,31, 41,
42, 44, 48,50, 51

Ca6
38, 40

£29, 30

CRe

CRS
£RE.7.8,9
K1, &

L1t

Li2

Gi.6

ERI

ARC

ARC

ARC

AVX

AVX

mex

ALI

moT

TLR

NYT

mim

mMoT

RCA

MoT

BRN

ROM

ROM

RO



Assembly
Stock Number

_Item Qty Stk Num
39 1 150138
4@ 2 15837
41 1 150141
42 1 150154
43 2 150234
44 4 150094
45 4 150053
46 1 15@@32
47 1 15e118
43 1 150078
51 3 150004
52 2 15aese

- 53 6 150023
S4 1 152107
55 1 15e@z2
S6 2 15155
57 1 15e@6t
64 2 152105
65 2 150286
66 1 15SQ08%5
67 1 150060
68 2 15208t
63 1 15149
70 1 15Q0@7
71 1 150057

72 1 13404

469523
18@177

Part Number

R25JI3K
RE5J1.5K
ReSJ36
R25J91@
R25J15@
R25JS. 1K
R2SJ10
R25J68
R25J35@
R25Jo@K
R25J 1K
RESJSIK
RESJ1Q8K
RS Jcdd
RESJ 108
R25J3. 1K
RZ3J66Q
R25J33
R25J 12@H
R2SJ24K
RESJ2K
R25J51
RE5JEZ
RESJ 19K
REZSJ15@K

T4-1

ASSY, AM/BF O, DETECTOR, A7 REV 66
@S/@1/86
Descriotion Refererce Desip. Mfr
RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4M, 5% R43 ROM
RES,C.FILM, 1.5K, 1/44, 5% R7, 4@ ROM
RES, C. FILM, 36 HMS, 1/4W, 5% RB ROM
RES, C.FIiM,91Q HMS, 1/4W, 5% R9 ROM
RES, C. COMP, 15@& HMS, 1/4W, 5% Ri@, 1} ROM
RES.C.FILM, 5. 1K, 1/44, 5% Riz, 13, 35,62 ROM
RES.C.FIiM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% Ri4,19,58,53 ROM
RES,C.FILM, 68 HMS, 1/4W, 5% RiS RGM
RES. C. FIL M. 39@ HMS, 1/44, 5% R17 ROM
RES. C.FILM, 20K, 1 /44, 5% RE® ROMm
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1 /44, 5% RZ7, 37, 42 ROM
RES, C.FILM, 51K, 1/44, 5% R28.73 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 1@0K, 1 /4W, 5% Re3. 3@,61,63.74,75 ROM
RES, C.FILM™, 200 HMS, 1/4W, 5% R34 ROM
RES, C.FILM, 1@@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% R78 ROM
RES,C.FILM, 3. tK. 1744, 5% R36, 41 RCOM
RES, C. FILM, 68@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% R39 ROM
RES.C.FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4U,5% RSE. 57 ROM
RES. C. FILM, 12QK, 1 /44, 5% RE6. &7 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 24K, 1 /4W, 5% Re8 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 2K, 1/4W, 5% RE9 ROM
RES, C.FILM, 51 HMS, 1/4W,5% R7@,72 ROM
RES. C. FILM,. 62 HMS, 1/4H, 5% R71 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 19K, 1 /4K, 5% RES RO
RES. C. FIL M, 150K, 1 /4W. 5% RE4 Rm
TRANSFORMER Ti MCL

AT-3



Item Qty Stk Num

73

74

75

76

77

79

a1

a3

as

=1

91

92

83

94

98

184

185

1ag

147

iee

123

118

Assembly
Stock Number

2

2

17@626

17@686

17ec1@

18@372

147135

121054

130237

120164

12@242

13e258

132239

141223

15e072

15114

172071

134088

134@53

179141

18@37@

18@371

163106

163005

157054

157053

165024

165026

3 469523
s 18177

Part Number
SLEe4@C
UA741HC
mMHREQQZ
469131
469109
B1591-b-11
463400-14
MS551957-13
M535338-133
463400~11
sE3400-12
S14-AG—1Q@D
R25J33. 9K
R25J33K
IN751A
472113C
472113H
469482
453438
469440
bm@sSz4aJ
DMi@-1@1J
71SB1CAER3PI401SA
719B1CB333PJ4015A
T37-1@

TS@-26

ASSY, AM/BFO, DETECTOR, A7

Descriotion

1.C. 640

I.C.,741,8 PIN,CAN

1.C. 6002

ASSY, PCh, 38 MHZ OSC, BFOD
P.C. ,CARD, A7

MOUNT, BLOCK

SHIELD.R.F.
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X%1/4
WASHER. SPLITLOCK. #4
SHIELD.R.F.

SHIELD.R.F.

SOCKET, 14 PIN, I.C.

RES. C. FILM, 3. 9K, 1 /4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 33K, 1 /44, 5%
DIODE. ZENER, 5. 1V, . 4W, 5%
ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TAE
ASSY. INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TRB
ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES, A7
ASSY, PCE, 200 KHZ DETECTOR
ASSY, PCh, 3@ MHZ DETECTOR
CHP, MICA, é4 PF
CAP,MICR, 100 PF

CAP, METAL, POLYCARE. . @22 UF
CAP, METAL, POLYCARE, . 833 UF
CORE, TORDID

CORE, TOROID

AT-4

REV G6
e5/@1 /86
Reference Desip. Mty
pi1,5
uz, 6 FRS
U4 mMOoT
u3 DS1
bpsI
USE
DpSI
HPR
HPR
D51
Dps:
AUG
RB@, 83 ROM
RB1, 84 A
CR1Q,11 mMoT
LO(USE 472113-4) DSI
L1ACUSE 472113-13) DS1
Ds1
DS!
D51
C4,7 ARC
€5.6 ARC
ces, 28 MEP
ce6, 27 MEP
1.1-3 MIM
Le-8 MIm



Assembly @ 469523 ASSY, AM/BFO, DETECTOR, A7 REV G&

Stock Number : 18@177 e5/@1/86
- Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Refererce Desip. Mfyr
113 &8 125172  #3@4S WIRE, MAGNET, HS#3@ MSK
114 150 125331 326A, SPN, RED, MAG WIRE, 32GA, RED, MAGNET PIW



Item Gty Stk Num

1

L]

)

1@

11

iz

Assembly

: 469438

Stock Number : 18237@

1

1

147311

171120

154@71

i7z2e12

148174

148138

148115

13402358

148108

1e6@z8

128273

111033

163143

Part Number

465418

NEDZ2112

CKOBEX1@5K

IN314

C456KE~

CalcKex

Ca2@@Rz%

469403

C410@R24

wh-22@

300-1248-09-07-28

HAi6-5

DMi@-161J

ASSY, PCE, 200 KHZ DETECTOR

Description

PCB, 2@@¢ KHZ, DETECTOR
TRANSIS,HIGH FREQ, NPN

AP, CER, 1 UF

DIODE, SILICON, DO3S

RES. MF, 56K, 1/4W2%, 180PPM, RLAT7
RES, MF, 12K, 1/4W2%, 10@PPM, RLA7
RES, MF,20@, 1 /4%, 1QGFPM, RLA7
ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TOROLID

RES. MF, 1@@, 1/4W2%, 100PPM, RLB7
INDUCTOR, 220 UH

STANDOFF

TAPE, FOAM, DOUBLE SIDED, 1/2 IN

CAP, MICA, 16@ PF, 300V, 5%

AT-8

flefererce Desinp.

at

Ci-4

CR1

R1

R2

R3

T

RS

L1

9]

REV X3
@5/@1/86

Mfr
NEC

moT
CGE
CceE
CeE
DS1I
C6E
NYT
CAM
MMM

ARC



(AT ]
aS5va69438 [R5

200 KHZ DETECTOR

1 L]
1 (11

TACEY 469540 Afv _
___} a2 :H |
i
B oy o
E2 &I El
5 @
-
"

30 MHZ DETECTOR

AT-7



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

1

2

1@

11

12

i3

1 147312
3 154261
1 17201@
1 148174
1 148158
1 148115
1 148185
1 166815
1 17112@
1 134057
2 1zesg79
1 11183%
2 1a2@i2

t 469440
s 188371

Part Number
463419
EKASBX332K
1N31 4
E456KE%
Ca12Ha%
C42QRR2%
C475RE%
Wh-t@
NECGE1t2

4654108

350-1248-29-@7-0@

4216-5

14@-2RE83-02-01-020

ASSY, PCB, 3@ MHZ DETECTOR REV A

a5/91/86
Description Refererice Desip. Mfr
PCH., 3@ MHZ.DETECTOR r
CAPR, CER, . @833 UF C1-3 AVX
DIODE, S1LICON, DR35S CR1 MOoT
RES, MF, S6K, 1 /4W2%, 102PFM, RLA7 R1 CGE
RES. MF, 12K, 1/4W2%, 10@PPM, RLE7 RE CBE
RES, MF, 20@, 1 /4W2%, 190PPM, RLA7 R3 CGE
RES, MF, 75, 1/4W2%, 10@PPM, RLE7 R4 CBE
INDUCTCOR, 1@ UH L1 NYT
TRANSIS, HIGH FREQ, NPN a1 NEC
ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TOROID Ti DSl
STANDOFF CAm
TAPE, FOAM, DOUBLE SIDED, 1/2 IN KM
TERMINAL. RIF

AT-8

CAM



Jz

2|
JomuHL 1
LOG Y T T T T -
& 7z r3 > " ’
S\ NAL$ s00 o +12 2‘:” j ]-lv;c'f "
Forar T Re1EK T Lr.1@ah “ead = Kl CREe
By 4i5e o £3
{A Y 415540 an, .l_ < ] +i2 g LoG
RT M i L0
L5y le [ wEozUZ €3, I CRY :
23]
i cz 1; | kg cRB
@03 3 +12 — > 3pMie IF
30Kz ] | HT
IF 1y L2 Ly Ly LS ¢R?
L l o e ' ) 2.6.u8 2 2,0uf A e
cii Ty émpu ' L5l Y
-]
E, 4 cs Ce 44 cB e
L___ . | = wref 2o0pf T dc0pf - 250pF T30
u4z QOUBLE CALLNCED | a8
oH L THEL MILER, 1 KLA
HL  Ryo 100w w L —
.ol 2 W—)
L
I J5 avirace
|« DETECTOR
R e CUTPUT
BFO GAIN )
ADJ. ese ‘ Rt " BFO
B T - Yrals Z T | By Serecioe
| ASST AL5A3E - l| ~izy KL BQT%_UJ
2V n+ TO A
. RZ ca ot
| . , wto | 1ok 34
] w0 T RESDINZ ] sewei ieF {
8 T Tie IN] %3 I r2s
23 I n 1.Bmh 2 $vah 228
200k I 33
|Erur ki l o "
l Tuf -
JoCkHz JL} l l ,&
Lo IF
INPUT Rt} R4 RYq L ___________ J
’sY
39
——ARAA—— 1T
+12 cad
]
B 51 ez L
PP +12 of
Rey
o mner re gaw gy
—t
24l 5L640C
o ot ‘ 2 3300 e
C 3 rr vl
EYery)
.Ci
—12

e e e
| A7 - MM E BFO DETECTORS
T T T AT-8




A8 30MHz LOO YF DETECTON



Assembly
Stock Number 1

z 469524
182178

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

L]

wtn

1@

14

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

9

12

w

154@44

154Q@53

ig3ecs

163260

163072

163063

158005

171887

172010

172081

134@4@

166@17

166015

159124

158034

150861

150147

158084

150127

15e089

157

150022

15@138

RPE1jeISUlIa3M12aY

CK@SBX 102K
DMSCC182J
DMSCC220)
DMSECS10J
DMSEC432J
€51 3BE156K
2N5179
N334
SQ82-2835
T4-1

WD-12
WD-1@
R25J1, 1K

R25J3. 1K

R2SJ1@

R25J680Q

R25J51@

RESJ1IK

R25J13
Re5J18
RESJ1@K
RE5J1&0@

R25J 3K

ASSY, LOG, AMP, A8

Description

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CAP,CER,.0Q1 UF
CAP, MICA. 18 FF
CAP,MICA, 22 PF
CAP, MICA,S1 PF
CAP, MICA, 43 PF
CAP, TANT, 15 ur,eév
TRANSIS, NPN

DIODE, SILICON, D35
DIODE, SILICON
TRANSFORMER
INDUCTOR, 12 UH

INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

RES, C.FILM, 1. 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, S. 1K, §/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W,5%
RES, C. FILM, 689 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM,S1@ HMS, 1 /44, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4MW, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 13 HMS, 1/4W, Sx%

RES,C.FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 10& HMS, 1/44, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4W, 5%

AB-2

REV C2
AS/01/86

Reference Desig. Mfr

c1,2,7,14,18,23,28, E°-
33,37

£3,8,13,19,24, 30 AVX
C4,10,15,20,25,23  ARC
Cs, 35 ARC
€6, 11,16,21,26 ARC

€9,12,17,22,27,34  ARC

€31, 32, 36 SPG
01-6 MOT
CR1,2, 3, 4,5, MOT
CR6 HEW

£1,7.8.9,1@,11,T1 MCL
Le-6,17,18 NYT
L12-16 NYT

Ri, 11,21, 30,33, 48, Rui

R2, 4,10, 14,13, 23,28. ROM
32,37, 41, 46, 50, 75

R3, 6, 13,22,31,40,49 ROM
RS, 15, 25, 34, 43, 58,539 ROM
R7, 12,29, 29, 38, 47,64 ROM

R3, 18, 27, 36, 45, 54,57 ROM
,56,61,71-73

R16, 24, 33, 42, 51 ROM
R55, 56, 66 ROM
R68, 70 ROM
REQ ROM
RES RO¥



Item Gty Stk Num

-

26

z7

c8

29

30

Assembly
Stock MNumber

1)

1

153082

153071

158@37

150833

150037

170c1@

147139

121054

13630z

122164

1eez42

125168

141223

179142

: 469524
s 180178

Part Number
3329P-1 502K
32994W-1-1@3K
RZEJ24@
R25J47
RZ5J1. 5K
MHGERRAZ
463103
B1591-B-11
463400-13
MS51957-13
MS353368-135
RG178 B/U
O14-AG-1@D

463483

ASSY, LOG, AMP, A8

Description
RES, ADJ, 8K

RES, ADJ, 18K

RES. C. FILM, Z4@ HMS, 1/44, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 47 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1.5K, 1/4W, 5%
I.C.,6e02

P. C. ,CARD, AB

MOUNT, BLOCK

SHIELD,R. F.
SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X1/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
CABLE, COAX

SOCKET, 14 PIN, I.C.

ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES, AB

AB-3

REV C&
a5/@1/86

Refererce Desin.
R8, 17,26, 35, 44,53,
R&9

R74

R&2, 63

RE7

u1

Mfr
ERN
BRN
ROM
ROM
ROM
MOT
DSI
USE
D&l
HPR
HPR
ALC
RUG

D51



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

AS-4



449315-mav- G

_AB-1

A9 PM DEYECTORB-AUDIOAVIDEDO AMPL



Item Gty Stk Num

1

12

11

iz2

16

17

18

19

ce

21

22

23

24

25

Assembly : 469525

Stock Number @

29

154944

163075

158@@5

163e5a

163274

15808

154045

163e8z

163036

163ez7

163031

163@37

163042

163220

1540453

163045

154071

17ce1a

17ce82

172@55

145074

16621&

166015

171973

188179
Part Number

RPE11GISUIAIMIQQY

DMSEC7SRJ
C513BE156K
DMSCC@SaD
DMSECERT
CS13BF1A5K

RPE121215U1@4M1 00V

DMSFY391J
DM19-20azd
DM15~-4312
DM15-5817
DM19-222J
DMIFAL131J
DM13-511)J
CHASEX 182K
DMSFAC@1T
CHABEX 185K

IN314

Se8z2-3188
i1N27@
PRME-1A12
WD-1000
Wh-1@

2NE 363R

ASSY, FM, DETECTOR, A9

Description

CAP, CER, .81 UF, 18QY

CAP, MICRA, 75 PF
CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 20V
CAP, MICA, S PF
CAP, MICA, 68 PF
CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAR,CER, . 1 UF, 100V

CAP, MICA, 390 PF

CAP, MICH, 2026 PF
CAP, MICA, 430 PF

CAR, MICH, S6@ PF

CAP, MICA, 2200 PF
CAP, MICR, 130 FF

CAP,MICA, 51@ PF

CAP, CER, . 801 UF

CAP, MICA, 200 PF

CAP, CER, 1 UF

DICDE, SILICON, D@35

DIODE, PIN
DICODE, BERMANTUM
RELAY, SPST
INDUCTOR, 1 MH
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

TRANSIS, NPN

AD-2

REV HS
@-/@l/8c

Refererce Desipb.

Mty

Ci-4,6,8-13.15, 18,19 F™

, 28, 39,58-61

(5]

€7,17,27,32, 38, 42,62

Cis
Cié

C46, 63,69, 70

£e1, 22, 23,29, 3@, 33-

35,40,41,71
Ce4+

cze, 36

£37
£5e, 53, 54,57
€51, 52, 55, 56
C&4, 67

£65, 66

Ces

CR1,4,6,8-16, 21,22,

&3
CRZ,3,5,7
CR17-20
Ki-4
L11,12
L13,14,18

o1

ARC
-1=lc]

ERI

ARC

AREC

ARC

ARC

ARC

ARC

RVX

ARC

AVX

MoT

HEW

MOT

CPC

NYT

NYT

MOT



31

32

33

34

36

37

38

33

4@

41

42

44

45

46

47

W
o

w
L)

Assembl

Stock Numb

4

1

L

(]

150081

15@@35

150116

150034

150004

150147

15e@23

150134

150235

1500a73

150807

158967

15Q@53

15e:15

170688

17@686

147152

121@54

128164

12242

y
er

: 469525
1 189173

R2SJ51
R25J82a
R25J56
R25J5. 1K

RE5JIK

R25J51Q@
ReSJa. 2K
R2SJ24
R25J7. 5K
RESJIQRK

RZ5J10K

ULNZI1iR
UA741HC
46310
B1S91-B-11t
M851357-13

MS35338-135

ASSY, FM, DETECTOR, A9

RES,C.FILM,S1 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, B2@ HMS, 1744, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 56 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM. S. 1K, 1/4M, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, S1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 8. ZK, 1/4¥, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1744, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 7. 5K, 1/4H, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 100K, 1 /44, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 1@K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 2. 4K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, S
RES, C. FILM, 27 HMS3, 1/4W, 5%
1.C.,2111

1.C.,741,8 PIN,CAN
P.C.,CARD. A9

MDUNT, BLOCK
SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X1 /4

WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4

AB-3

REV HS

@s/01/86
R4, 14,15,13 ROM
RE4 ROM
RG, 10 ROM
RS3, 53 ROM
R13, 18, 32, 4@, 45,52,  ROM
57
R16, 21 ROM
RE7, 34, 42, 48 ROM
R22, 23 ROM
RZ8, 35,43, 43 ROM
R31 RO,
R36 ROM
R37 RGM
RS4, 58 ROM
RS55 ROM
U1,2,3. 4 SPG
U FRS
DSI
USE
HPR
HPR



Ttem Dty Stk Num

54

(=1

=3

&7

€8

69

7R

71

73

74

73

Assembly
Stock Number :

4

S

141223

165@15

125160

121856

15000z

150072

134096

134995

13572

1349973

134101

134118

134116

134113

173543

134127

z #469525
18@179

Part Number

Si4-AG-10D

L45-6-CT-B4

RG178 B/U

1127 {(358)

R25J330

R25J3. 9K

4721133

472113K

4721113

472182A

472102C

ASSY, FM, DETECTOR, A9

Description

SOCKET, 14 BIN, 1.C.

CORE, INDUCTOR

CARLE, COAX

SPACER, GLASS

RES, C. FIL M, 330 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3, 9K, 1 /4W, 5%

ASSY. INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TAE

ASSY, INDUCTOR/ TRANSFORMER, TAE

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED
ASSY, INDUCTOR, TABULATED
ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED
nssv,INDUCTbR,TnBULnTED
ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED
ASSY, INDUCTOR, TREULATED
ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES, A9

ASSY. INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TRE

A9-4

REV HS
@5/21/66
Reference Desig. Mfr
Ui-4 pra
L1,2,15,16,17 MIM
ALC
KKR
REQ ROM
R2@ ROM
LS(UBE 472113-20)  DSI
L7(USE 472113-19)
LB(USE 472113-18)
L1@(USE 472113-17)
LE(USE 472113-21)  DSI
LI(USE 472113-22)
L4(USE 472111-21)  DSI
L1(USE 4721@2-1) Ds1
L2(USE 472102-4) DSl
L1S(USE 472102-36) T
L16(USE 472102-34)  DSI
L17(USE 472102-37)  DSI
DSI
L3 DsI



a5 RS0 330 i
* 2 i ANy —_—
FM 2omHz £ 2
At h 4 |5 F qmn_ﬁB
Sl
LT oy I
o . [ ; ce mmlﬁ
S | v o
-z z 9. 12y
Py re 4 Y vinany
_m‘“K Rig 13 PRt
FH200 KAz &7 £ —
c9 Ei 3
J] “d S cro K2
'SOMHz fo bt L)
Rg CRI4 c13 e1e gmel |
ror < Tak e -l [0 '3~F
cil ,%I|1 _avg - I“ Tes ; INTIY
-2
RIZ
R A
FM powpz &20% 3
J2
200 KHE
IF .
INPUT Sz
) L £ si| es2
RIT 2 $Lo 3299 2200 sboI
NKE b Chaty o o o PP
FM 1akHz \">“ | 3, 1. » Reo3,aK s LN no m LPF n
<3l &
) L RYT
gwi ﬂ||\<‘a C3ir, | (700 CRl g ':J;: R die F s At
R2Z Lis > c38 ey —L~
LE 24 250 J_cm 10K €62,
ti5v M—L—ﬂm—ﬂsv 4 Y REZ  [uF
[
tas .
t4ur T o ot ese| esr ez . cryz o
5“’ 2200] 2296 O 15.F INIT F
ac R13 Liy I PFI I FI +
y 24
—isv -5V - CRLS % fo
0 eHz LIF INSH
) c42 et
s f:.F\I Qi T‘gs oY L ees, I3
| P STag S
oM %’f‘:o o1 IDMHz LPF \;'_'Pg_r
Ay MNOTE R59 o
END ﬁ LINEAR FM BWZ 12 pop B — K
_is — (]
# SELECTED VALUE ; ;&M,

NOTES: UNLIBS OTHERWISE SPICIFIND

L RE4ISTER VALUES ARE 14 OHIIS
ZLAFALITOR VALUES ARE 14 HILROFARADS

A9 - FM DETECTORS - AUOIO & VIDEO AMPL
—T ¥E-F




HL3Hd18 QIANY-381Nd NOIVWEICITE~-0ACIA NY OLY

192
a—

81

Loy

I5;

At10-1



Item Oty Stk Num

H

[/}

o

ie

il

i2

13

21

22

Assembly : 469526

Stock Number

H

1

iz

15

154068
163045
1540613
15407
154076
154048

154044

1540@45

158228

158225

158084

154066
163019
1546043

17z

172@73

172081

17278

145068

145065

145073

16610

171073

: 18@i88
Part Number
CKRSBXEB2eK
DMEFA2R1J
CH@TEXB21K
Cr@SBXB2EK
CKREBXB23K
RPE122Z5U1@3M

RPE11@I5U1A3M 104V

RPE121ZSU14MI QY

CS13EF105K

CS13BE1S6K
CS13BE1@7K
RPE]13I5U334M102Y
CKASEXSE1K
DMiS-1@27
RPEiI21COGIaZT10QV

IN314

Ses2-2814

732-12

PRMA-1Q237

ASSY,A1@, AM VID,SLBK PLSE,A ©

Pescription
CAP, CER, B2 PF
CAR,MICA, 20@ PF
CAP, CER. 822 pF
CAp, CER, B2@@ PF

CAP, CER, . 082 UF

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100w

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CAP, CER, .1 UF, 180V

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 20V

CAP, TANT, 10@ UF, 2av

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 1dav

CAP, CER, S56@ PF

CAP, MICA, 100@ PF

CAP, CER, . @21 UF, 100V

DIGDE, SILICON, D@35

DIODE, SILICON
DIODE, SILICON

DIDDE, SILICON

RELAY, DPDT. 5V, TO-S CASE

RELAY, DRDT
RELAY, SPST
INDUCTCR, 18 UH

TRANSIS. NPN

A10-2

Reference Desinp.

c2

€1

€3

C4

5

cel

c6, 8, 14,15, 17, 30, 38,
42, 44, 46,50, 51

cie, 16

€7.9,11, 18, 2@, 31, 32,
37,40, 43,47, 48, 43,53

€13, 33,52, 56

Cs7
ciz,58
€13
€4S

€53, 6

CR9-21, 24, 25, 28-3Q,

32,33

CR23

K9
Ki,2,3
Ké,10-13
L1-8

@1,9, 16,13

REV J
5 /81/86

MFr
o
ARC
AVX
AVX
AVX
ERI

ERI

ERI

SPG

SPG
SPG
ERI
By a
ARC
ERI

MoT

HEW
HEW
HEW
TLR
TLR
EPC
NYT

mMoT



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

32

33

42

41

42

43

44

46

47

48

43

oQ

3 171@78
2 171887
1 171072
2 171976
1 171182
1 171083
1 153080
1 153a7e
g 153a71
3 15R147
1 148115
2 150207
2 1480022
3 158138
2 150141
i 15@1:28
1 15e861
1 1582
S 150004
1 15026
1 15@ee7
& 15@e53
1 15Q146
7 15@2%s4
1 152@18

: 469526
3 lae@lise

Part Number
EN3R1E
2N5179
2N2zezA
EN29R7A
3N138

eN4416
3329p-1-10cHK
3293W-1-1Q2K
3299W-1-123K
R25JS1@
C4200R2%
R25J1@K
RLo7S1036
R25J3K
R25J36

R25J1 3¢
ReSJege

R2SJ 1@

ReSJ 1K
R2GJEK
R25J2. 4K

R2SJi0

R25J22@

ASSY, A1@, AM VID,SLBK PLSE,R S

Description
TRANSIS, PNP
TRANS IS, NPN
TRANSIS, NPN
TRANSIS, PNP
TRANSIS, FET
TRANSIS, FET
RES, ADJ, 1K

RES, ADJ, 1K

RES, ADJ, 19K

RES, C. FILM,51@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, MF, 2080, 1 /4W2%, 180PEM, RLAT7

RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/4k, 5%
RES, M. FILM, 12K, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 36 HMS, 1/4H, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 13@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 682 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 182 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 2K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 2. 4K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 43 HMS. 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 220 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

A10-3

REV J
@oS/al/8e

Refererce Desip. mMfr
Gz, 15, 18 MaT
Q13,14 MOT
a8 MOT
Q1e,12 MOT
Q11 RCA
217 MOT
R3S ERN
R&9 BRN
R18,5C BRN
R1, 87,94 ROM
Re E£6E
R83, 92 ROM
R17,19 E€GE
R28, 34,67 ROM
Re1, 22 ROM
R23 ROM
R24 ROM
R2S ROM
R26, 31,65,70,73 ROM
R27 ROM
R28 ROM
R23, 38.59,61,8%,92  ROM
R3g ROM
R33, 39, 54,58, 62,88, ROM
95

R36 ROM



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

57

o8

o3

X

&1

&3

64

&5

&3

79

71

72

73

=1

&7

89

S

3 15eQ74

3 15134

4 15@033

4 15@@7e

1 15@1@6

1 15@137

3 15e105

1 15Q:23

1 15@15%

3 15003

& 158089

1 15@13%

1 150831

1 15e@57

1 17@587

1 17@813

1 17@5&6

1 141225

1 147136

4 121054

4 122i64

4 12es4z

1 171081
1 171@52
1 130433

z /469526
: léoiga

Part Number
R25J510K
R25J24
RZ5J 15K
R25J20K
RESJ2ABK
R2SJ 302
R25J33
R2S5J11@
R25J9. 1K
RESJ 10K
R2SJ1.5K
R25J18
R25Je. 7
R25J1M

R25J 150K

S16-AG-10D
469110
B1551-E-11
MS51957-13
MB835338-135
cN33a6
ITi2@RA

4694290-18

ASSY, A10, AM VID,SLBK PLSE,A S

Description

RES, C. FILM, S51@K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 15K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 20K, 1 /44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 200K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FIiLM, 30@ HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. F1LM, 35 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 11@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 9. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C, FILM, 100K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. F1LM, 1,5K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 2.7 HMG, 1/4W,5%
RES,C.FILM, 1M, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. F1LM, 15@K, 1/4W, 5%
1.C., 3026

1.C.,555,CAN

1.C.,3e82

SOCKET, 16 PIN, I.C.
p.C.,CARD,AlD

MOUNT, BLOEK
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X1/4
WASHER. SPLITLOCK, #4
TRANSIS, FNP

TRANSIS, NPN

SHIELD, RF

A10-4

Refererce Desip.

R37, 38, 4@
R41,84, 85
Ré44, 45, 47, 43
R46, 48, 50, 51
R68

RS7

R6Q, 63, 31
R64

R66

R71, 72,93

R&2

Qoo

REV J
@S/&l/86

Mfr

ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
REGM
ROM
ROM
ROM
REM
ROM
ROM

ROM

ROM
NSEC
RCA
RCA
AUG
DS3
USE
HFR
HPR
mMoT
iT8

DS1



Assembly : 469526
Stock Number : 182182

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

Iz 1 138432  469400-19
53 1 13@431 463400209
94 1 179144 4E3480

ASSY,A1@, AM VID, SLBK

Describtiow
SHIELD. RF
SHIELD, RF

ASBY,MOUNTING PLATES.AL@

A10-6

PLSE,A § REV J
@S /@1 /86
Refererce Desinb. Mfr
DS1
D51
DS1



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

A10-8



R24 .
cl &8O - N
Zoowk —_
7 :T?EZCJA N +15 R
AETRGE T ,——;RIO p |17 ) I 51K
DETETED y 2 26 1pF
VIIED 9 j_ J_ L J_ +L N L
INFIT RZ €2 TC3 T4 OECS 35
za0 %zFFIizo 1}!2001952 CR?Y ¢ R3?
% I L +5 R;ls' R22 NI 7
£ S CRE Ro% .
RI7 R22 T L R R30 T_ (%28
KO T KU RZT KB g 130 K g CRZS 10 — eE e
T iv3 i© T3, A4l
R SIENAL
10K 56 | Gz o) eutruT
1SpF R27 pILNTTS
RS R0 P I* 7K Rer ™ |avsoi T2 am
tox 3K 50K £) VIDED
Y 5 -15 ikl ouTPuT
5 57 L Ll te L cus (R33g
5 t00uF l? E.m Ef I uf R3| +1 IuF R8T Sinad Al
CRII RYS o 1M 510 GND
NS 5K g3
YBWA I I . €51 (52
2,22 et | - K5 2 ko +15 R | Raq ), Lot S |_+ R,
EORT | o T ‘ Rl SIK | 3K SUIBEBACK
LRI gyy. | [ 24 14 NOLTAGE
INSIY g 3" | clo K3
1EWB £ ‘ 12 rRyg  +L CN Le
Y,20 ) siow T IuF o e — 1S
> | CRI14 _
| J Me Kl iz 5] 1ox4
R A R g [ oela] [Low e imﬂ. oo Lo
: \
P f » Ve GI7 P I 39 )uF Wl ipF l.
LRIG re7 i 1 7R3 NG I ”52;8 l ¥
Sog2 -
YBWC | R39 zaglc 3 37 SR INZZTA
| |K., | Ki2 5.0 l 1 SG0pE [SI0K T 220 +C:+O @_
LI}
| =58 luF &9
033 412 +5 R9& RT3 N Gl
: K4 150Kt Ix ZNaseRA W8
VBWD : 5
HB -5 R Rl R0 -
1o flmn K
L3
-I5 RBG
7 RS54 1 ¢ J_ €37 -—tw«n 10pH i3 Ky
S.IK I o +l (F. RS2 +15 " +
igaa 100K (%3] B2
SUDEBACK . 2 fﬂ Joue L rae
- 2e al
+1Z Z +12v .
S P T gy
LC
SLOEBACH . §,15 ‘ o
LOEBACH . - ) - {2, tou I g?
ALDID & +5 A 45V
F,6
whrr L0 " |wF 5-sv$ R85
24
R ALL RELAYS SHOWN DILCMEREIZED. 2 £,5
(rRI0 w WF ’H\/y— rSZ
Ny L S L1, 10wl 15
PULSE o o -Is -I5V
STRETCH ot Py NOTES: UMNLESS OTHERWISE SPICIFIID ' i £ ’3 AZURT
e | (R __= I AL RESISTOR. VALUES IN OHIS 15pF T+ ' !
- % +12 2. AL CAPALITOR VALUES 1N MICROFARADS z-;v' L ] _450,\
‘ Ty !
N3 '
-

| A10 - AM VIDEG - SLIDEBACK PULSE - AUDIO STRETCH

[ ——

w1o-7



2

: —— — e— —
+ +
%:I § ? 23 L:.-_::J &_ﬁj
:$ % 5 3 R
or2[—1
3 3 s 1%
— ] 5

_\lj{g

| maam 15

_R?;_
,_\{3}_

S}
p=ral

PR wnbd -

F s [ e I )
i I i S ) -
prp e —
= h

BS0

A11 LOGIC AND SWITCHING CONTROL



Assembly : 469915 ASSY,.A11,L0G & SWITCH CONT REV C3
Stock Number : 180248 ?5/81/86
Item Qty Stk Num Part Number Destription Reference Desinp. Mfr
1 1 147265 H63545 PCB, AL 1, R-1250 ALl r
2 @2 141213 S0B-AG-1@D SOCKET, 8 PIN, IC AUG
3 2@ 141223 S514-AG-10D SOCKET, 14 PIN, 1.C. AUG
4 25 141225 516-AG-t@D SOCKET, 16 PIN, I.C. AUG
=, 1 141231 S24-AG-1QD SOCKET, 24, PIN, I.C. AUG
&6 1 141316 o£8-AG-1eb SOCKET, 28 PIN.I.LC. AUG
7 1 17@&343 #8325 ASSY. I.C., PROGRAMMED Uit DS1
8 1 178952 463251 ASSY, 1.LC. , PROGRAMMED ute Ds1
3 1 172351 H69252 ASSY. 1.C. , PROGRAMMED uis DSt
1@ 1 178352 469253 ASSY, I.L. ., PROGRAMMED uis DSl
11 1 179033 74506 I.C.,74L508, QUAD, NAND U35 TxI
12 1 172838  74i5@1 I.€.,74L5@1, COLLET, OUTRUT uza TX1
13 1 178101 7485282 I.C.,74L502, QUAD, NOR u31 TX1
14 S 170094  74L5¢4 1.C.,74L5@4, HEX, INVERTER U8, 33, 34, 48,55
15 3 170117  74L508 1.C. . 74L508, QUAD,AND uie, 26, 36 X1
16 1 17124  74L518 I.C.,74L51@, 3-INPUT, NAND uz9 TX1
17 1 170814 7405138 I.C.,74.51358, 3:8 DECODER uze TX1
ia 1 178289 7645133 1.C.,74L5133,DUAL, 2-TO~4 LINE U46 TX1
13 1 170557 7415154 I.L..74L5154 w1 MOT
=4 3 17@276 7415157 1.C.,74L8157,QUAD, 2:1 MUX 9, 18, 15 TXI
21 6 179553  74L5373 1.C.,74L5373 ue-7 TXI
e g2 172115 74@7 I.C..74@7,HEX INVERTER ues, 27 TX1
23 1 17@z32 741574 1.C. ,754L574 u3e TX1
24 3 170726  DGS@BACT 1.C.,5e8 u1s, 16,22 SNX
25 1 178727  DBS@RACT I.C..5@6 u21 SNX
26 1 17@%7e DGER1ACT 1.C.,2@1 u37 SNX

A11-2



Assembly @ 4699135 ASSY,A11,L0G & SWITCH CONT REY C3

Stock Number : 188248 95/@1/86
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip, Mfr
27 1 178632 31sap1@2 RESIS PAK, ! K,95%,I150,16 DIP U45 ALE
£8 e 178713  316Ble@s3 RESIS PAK, 1@ K, 5%, 180,16 PIN U39,42 ALR
29 1 178725  316R273 RESIS PAK, 27K, 5%,BUSE, 16 DIPF Uaa ALE
3¢ 1 178758 LM32éN I.C.,328 Us47 NSC
31 1 1711e@  TRRE222 TRANSIS, PAK Us4 5PG
32 2 1711e1  TPQ29@7 TRANSIS, PAK Uat, 43 SPG
a3 1 170655 LMSSECN I.E.,556, TIMER, DUAL ueg3 NSC
34 1 17@732 DAC1Q@LCLR3 I1.C.,102.D/A CONVERTER ug4 PMI
35 t 170613  LmM3TAN !.C.,SSB,DUQL OP-AMP, PLAS,8 D LUA49 NSC
36 2 17ze85 FSARZE19M DIODE PAK use, Si FRS
37 32 94048  RPE122ISUL1A3M Cap, CER, . 01 UF, 100V €4,5,6,C15-43 ERI
38 £ 1580@4 CSI3HELQ7K CAP, TANT, 108 UF,2@v . €z, 3 SPG
39 1 15R@802 CS13BBE337K CAP, TANT, 33@ UF,EV €1 sp6
| 42 3 154045  RPElC1Z2SUiQ4MlQRy €AP,CER, . 1 UF, 120V ca,1@,11 ERI
42 1 163863  DMSEC3@J CAR,MICA. 3@ PF c7 ARC
43 2 154071  CKRSBX1@SK €Ap, CER, 1 UF €9, 14 AVX
44 4 150186 RESJ200K RES, C. FILM, 2OQK, 1/4W, 5% R1,8,10,13 ROM
45 1 1500a3 _RESJIB@K RES,C.FILM, 180K, 1/4M, 5% R4 ' RGM
46 4 150038 | R2EJ1oM RES, C.FILM, 1@ M. 1/4W, 5% R11,14,15,16 /OM
47 1 159@3F  R25J1M RES.C.FILM, tM, 1 /6W, 5% RS ROM
48 1 1G@@38  RZSJ1. 8K RES. C.FILM. 1.8K, 1/44, 0% R17 ROM
43 1 152165 R25J68K RES,C.FILM, 68K, 1/4W, 5% R3 ROM
S8 1 15@@35  R2SJ1. 3K RES, C. FILM, 1. 3K, 1/4, 5% RiZ ROM
51 ! 158874  R2SJSiex RES, C.FILM, S1@K, 1/4W, 5% R7, 2@ ROM
S2 1 15@1&3  RESJISK RES, C. FILM, 13K, 1/4W, 5% RE& /0OM
B3 1 1520g@  R2S5JEEK RES,C.FILM, SEK, 1/4W, 5% Re ROM

A11-3



Assembly
Stock Number

Ttem Qty Stk Num

54

&0

61

63

64

66

&7

1 15e@es

1 17:111@

2 125160

4 120242

4 12164

4 1210054

g 15Seed?

1 172959

& 150004

1 153e37

1 179145

s #69915
: 18@z4B

Part Number
R25J4. 7K
J-1@5

RGi78 B/U
MS835338-135
MS51357-13
E1531-B-11
RESJ1@K
INZ70
RESJTIK
3292p-1-1@3

4E34RBE

ASSY,A11,L06 & SWITCH

Description

RES, C. FILM, 4. 7K, 1/4M, 5%

TRANSIS

CABLE, COAX

WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4

SCREMW, PNHD, 4-40X1 /4

MOUNT , BLOCK

RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/4W, 5%
DIODE, GERMANIUM

ﬁES,C.FILM,iK,!/AH,Ex
RES, TRIMPOT, CERMET, 10K

ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES,A1d

Al11-4

CONT REV C3
a5/01/86
Refererce Desio. mfe
R3 R
3 Shix
ALC
HPR
HPR
USE
R18, 19 ROM
CR1 MOT
Rei, 22 ROM
R23 BRN
D51



w3

PUFSURP

ol P ¢ =wD
FIIED S b
---——ilnz w7 EWE I
| 3 :
2] 12 | ewe IBG) e ;
j“ @ i 5y g8 WS E RE GAIN MeDNCT) ;
afl u v ' A
b et !?f asp's o JELIS VIENAR RGC LOGLIN (IET)
i & LTS -
—= . i 72LEi4A T 19
L Sl welE *Jﬂﬂa b o5 8w Ep EMIEL503 < Puzis __ AYTOIED®
‘pg)aksiCs ey L5 T UAS I !
: of Eh s - NV DV JU (R S VR - - A'E‘AD
Al
.
_ Fl 15 AL
- £l ; S0 2l
Dzuagz_ls:m + ] - ) (nFzom & 1€ 1
2l FryLURchll * EDE) - P - Eo—-,u_r—l{;f;a’;—la?usvl [28-
- 21, oil14 Eoox ‘ - - -7t " dow Fig—t= B
- g oa 17 ERDE i . 2l
ark 83 - . oM
| SIET Week (os) | - !
= -
- 4DI mBGD'."l- =15 ¥ ZTV_ s ‘L‘i‘l.'s,,,_>>l L
Slpz Gil6 GCEX y Bwio/ie 181 aple s
- og £ . :
g g BOS5 * F le twm L. Fr-ai
Blpy ot GD4% e
- . 512 §__EWia FT-BE
tx G| . Y — ¥
. | _SSLiTwath % {ivs} .
fo ST P N
= PSE ) B qp-ABE_
i3 -
205 iy ga|le AG 2D3)
28 PO 203) 13754 %0, |5_AGD -
bed w3, 100 gy @32 DEX (t08) - . -
' TIYT welm : . LRI TYY
= & =< L 1m5) v a1
s rtgpea) | o @D sy ps-gez M e
R c
e v pua Sjoz a7 MAE s pe-avz BwA ?.;;-J—,, 4 W) sy
- [ PG, (203) I DBUGQJ 0 MAR . ows s ‘fl' ACPE 1
e i - N r
(zezpf2 o] |7 £uS, f200) Bl —Fe-B2 4 A il " r“”‘m 2 r
‘ D4 iS5 MAR - pg-azi D7)~ _Bwe 0 s nl " 3 zlp 12 L3Wi0G *
ox G 3 NS [
SPYI woLak WD My, pft2 8D ol e ale U%0 [hs pwgonton, | Fe-ai
ey ug il 6lg  lizswsoure,  FioEl
el Tl pD1 2R vor o vels . Sla gL ewisee ] peoar
i 282} - ] o e : &-5:
LT Bl qal!s PODO ( ) & B2 741504 ' T::M 0l N “4deze s M)M_
- B = 7:;J°2 : G . 53 L35, 7’5 J? o -] EDEWER gy
‘;T-ﬁ)_@ ‘3— 2} I{_wsLPx - = ) . o] L fREWIERwL PEE2
- . Fe-pas 7! e 10 E mi Pb| {z08) ° EW EO;EDA\I PE-AT
- T o ROM
[ _ Wl PD2 (208) HZLED . PG-A1
) . [13 3 . +?
AZ @ PD3 . LKHZ % |
13 4 w2cE) 74150 —of2£4)
Ay LS 2R |
* 2 P 2CE) 1 - MHZLID®, . PE-A
Pe-Aze Bwswol A% DS . 2c8) 2
‘ 6
o H bg »2cg) v
Pe-B2 * v % NecE +3
_Pe-B3s pwswiX,  f . {2AE) +5V U g7 PET 2eg) - -
‘ PuS h = .9 PD8_ .
. Pe-Azs pwswe®, Tl > Srnzws (p4) L wed)
=
. ] BT 1 N Pe-AIB 04 vig 15 éﬂ
Pe-zzs mwswal, Pl swrws . Rl 7L SN BOI
’ “ pus ! , IV T . ‘ [ _ - _
- - — L— - 1
Fe-h3E Bwswa¥ 13 e -t THRD (43 _ .1 74L504
7 oy —L D1 T

2

| AT -

0GIC & SWITCHING CONTROL, SHT 1 OF 2

Tai1-8"



(7421

fics

W EWIIK PE-B43
ST < Pk -Bes
5 Baii PE-23C

\JI
a

-]
ARNALDE WX

[ 'ur.am

-5V gV

I-B10
NEL B, FEVE
u43
TFQ2307
P FMAI00K . By PI-BI3
LE
P3-B12 (res) o YRWE
{r oot o VEWI lg
inepom® 20,
5 PEk
sy 2IMHZIF PE-B3E

\%
3omhz Len®

. P6-A37 zookuz LED*

2.4
B&S/*"——ﬁt
T4L504
sl &
i —)
e 4 LS00
“‘1,/"—‘117_5\3
iaz
124
ssp |

v EwIGAIEN

af
?lzx —12 (228)
7 [}
Ewtinfo EN R

T en)

veva/urau® PT-AIO
PALACT AL LM A

PT-All
Sziq)},‘fs.\{"é_______
53.6 vEWC PT-AIZ

54 _); vEwD F7-AR

(244}

{pes}

+5V
(a0 LKHZ %

EATEY FG'BGZZ . R
R (1413
SYNI _ P6-Ad
- 2
Mix) PE-AS.
L

syNz Pe-BA
a—— 7

Mz Fe-BSy,

MULT?

PE-B
23,

EONTRAL
BND

p—
- WELED*  Fg-A3l
“lyzser \——sE NSL.E-})i‘_ A

i e
&KHZL =] N

~ Pg-BI&
2luzec =
T

F5A25.150,
P18
E1.8 c4I —133,,,LL s
F1-AIS Iol
P1BIS ] 1
oAt E S
BI-BY g "'} ez T 100uLF,20V
€3 T uouF;uv
o

F7-

b4 T T -5V,
P1-B4 » b

-~

p‘;‘- g: »"__J i

r
i

\

PUNl

7415157 7Y

-

[+

43
0l
<~ !=‘E~ai|lE N :
MR &

L

,E_P

Bip |4, PoD PI-AE
LV IS

L]
1]

‘e
RIGAN te ASiE4 PE-E#3
Fe&-B35 Sa6lf * ||'\ 10 ASCS % BE-A43
Fecs EAG(—_ﬁSHH —————— ] LOG* '-o -A1Z
K i3y GE
r PE:EZT eLimw p“""")‘ 12
T a5
R {EL] g
, TPG2ee
T‘“ {icay _ Fnioe Garel,
v (ree)
: ul 5V
41} urs .
PeAZZ pos n;i{ ’ '42_ Foa
2 O el
Bf/W ERROR LOGIC (,“J (r5e]
Fhd23 a:ve* p;g
177 RBSw ?41_505 =
#{ue8e p : . BWi00, LED%_ F6-328 g
* ew Lzep 200, LX0L, PE-
(IEK}LEVHOO*a g I
. -5V L)

PDIO_PI-BB
Pb2o FI-8

52 54}

?Z¥ 741529

Py £-AY
ru,, F4 Pbot_ga PL
g, 5Fupusz, FE-EI3

Ll
{s PD?JLED-& Fé-A1d

3‘5 gl TR s
Ly b7 PRROLEE M PL-BU
&

1} _ﬂ" P&-Adl

Al - LOGIC & SHITCHING CONTROL SHT 2 OF 2

A‘l1—3



(ZTHW 09-0E6) 9 UIZISIHLNAS ZIV

11 ouop.QU £ol “ = E- 101 4 nnd. o z z »mwd N—c
g ™ e 8 T [ ), wﬁ/:@ QOQQQL AN TUZ69%

oln L 11 ian

,,...mD,,,H:_Q e g ﬁj(wﬁ KO_ ] —w—
=
| 0

LX)

_w RSN S
mz«i A v O& z ..LUW:DE_HM

. PY &) uum

(&)

]
™
-l
4
rid
iy
(1]
iy

L]
ol
| L]

L}

L4

=
"
—
[
&
-
-
.
5]
4] l%f@}g L

o

|
I
_
_
) | WW-2¥
_
_
_
|

o1l
O —tiiogognz-2  Zyy 4 O L uum‘.uumﬁl_v: w b — - — — —~ — 5
r

O
0
O

20

A12-1



Item Gty Stk Num

1

3

11

ie

13

14

15

16

17

i8

ze

Assembly
Stock Number

1

4

e

1@

na

48

31

a

147236

121954

188285

154047

158R16

163056

154@53

154060

154844

15e@97

150154

15eeas4

t 469712
T 188243

Part Number

453782

Bi591-B-11

469305

RPE113Z5U105ME@Y

T368-C157-MOBEAS

DMSFCIE1d

CKR3SEX 152K

CKaSEx222K

CHRSBEX2T7EK

CHASEX 102K

DMSFC331J

T3668-C4Te~-KAZOAS

CH@SEX 104K

CKREBX 224K

RPE1Z1ZSULIR4MI QY

RPE11@ZSULI@IMIAY

R2SJE40

R25J1. 5K

25J688

RESJIK

ASSY, A12, SYNTH S, 30-50 MHZ

Descrintion

P. L. ,CARD, A12
MOUNT , BLOCK

ASSY. DSCILLATOR, A1Z-AL /A2

CAP, CER, 1 UF,5@¥, 2@%

CAP, TANT, 150 UF, &V
CAP, MICA, 120 BF
CAP, CER, 15@@ PF
CAP, CER, 2200 PF
CAP, CER, £70R FF
CAP, CER, . @Q1 UF
CAP, MICA, 332 PF

CAP, TANT, 47 UF, 2V

CAP, CER,. 1@ UF, SV
CAP, CER, , 22 UF

CAR,CER, .1 UF, 1902V

CapP,CER, . @1 UF, 10&V

RES, C.FILM, 240 HMS, 1 /4, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 31@ HMS, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1, 5K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 68@ HMS, 1/4iW, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

REV G2

d5/01/86
Refererce Desio. Mfr
Lz B
USE
DSl

C14,15,43,44,113, 122

) 144-147
Ci@, 134
cie3
C102, 106
C184

€57

£56, 58, 131

8,9, 23, 42, 72, 71, 105

Cz, 35, 36,89,91-93,13

5,136
C47, 48

Cis

£3-7,11,18, 17,18, 28,
C3@-32, 34, 41, 42, 45,
C46, 49-55, 53-6€, 72,

€73, 85, 85, 93-101,
C187-113. 148

Ci,27,29, 37,38, 6B, €3
, B2, B4, B7, 8B, 35-33,
114, 125-13@, 132, 133,

137-143
R23
R3e

R28, 29, 34, 79, &8, 91

R3,27, 38, 31,71, 85, 3¢

R83,93,112,113

ERI

KEM

ARC

AVY

AVY

AVX

AVX

ARC

KEM

AVX

ERI

ROM

RO

ROM

RGH.



_—

Assembly
Stock Number

Item Oty Stk Num

29

3@

46

47

48

49

4

S

Y

oy

15egas

1507

15@a58

150@34

15@ds7

15Qe81

150038

15@@ze

150147

150@34

158863

148163

148125

150223

158197

15a02

o

15@e3

15@i1e

153271

15@@53

1721

: 469712
:  laeess

Part Number
RE25J338
R25J1@K
R2SJIS1HK
R23J5S. 1K
R25J2. 4K
RE5JS!
RESJ1. 8K

RZSJS6ER

RE2SJE. 2M
Cac@Ka%
Ca75@aR2y
R25J1 Q@
RE5JC@@
R25J10@

RE5JEA

REgJ47@
RE2&I5E
3C9u-1-1@3K
RzSJ10@

iN9l4

ASSY,A12,SYNTH 5, 30-58 MHZ REV GZ

@S /@1/85
Description Reference Desip. Mfr
RES, C. FILM, 33@ HMS, 1744, 5% R36, 94, 95, 96 ROM
RES, C. F1LM, 10K, 1/4W, 5% R18, 43, 44, 46, 51 ROM
RES, C. FILM, S1K, 1/4H, 5% R115, 83 ROM
RES, C.FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4%, 5% R17, 55, 58, 63, 82, 127  ROM
RES, C. FI1LM. 2. 4K, 1/6W, 5% R37, 39, 41, 42 ROM
RES,C.FILM,S1 HMS, 1/4W, 5% REZ, 68, 106 ROM
RES. C. FILM, 1. BK, 1 /6W, 5% R2 ROM
RES, C.FILM, 562 HMS, 1/4w, 5% R4-6, 8, 10, 28, 42. 75~ RON
77
RES, C. FILM, 51@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% R1, 66,32, 101 ROM
RES. C. FILM, 1300 HMS, 1/4W, 5% R&@ ROM
RES, C. COMP, 152 HMS5, 1/4w, 5% R&48, 37 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 2. 2M, 1/4M, 54 RS2 ROM
RES, MF, 20K, 1/4WE%, 1007P¥., R_87 R43 CGE
REG. MF, 750. 1/4W2%. 102PPM, RLE7  REZZ, 50 CBE
RES, C. FILM, 100K, 1/4H, 5% RS2 ROM
RES, C. FILM. 200 HMS, 1/4W, 5% REE, 64, 105 ROM
RES,C. FILM, 182 HMS, 1 /4W, X RS7, 5. 103 RCH
RES, C. FILM. 68 HMS. 1/4W, 5% RE3, 61 RO
RES., C. FILM, 122 HMS, 1/4k. 5% R14 ROV,
RES. C. FILM, 62 HMS. 1/4%, 5% R105 RO
RES, C. FILM, 47@ HMS, 1/4k, SX RSE, 33, 102 RO
RES, C. FILM, 56 HMS. 1/4MW, 5X R103 RO
RES, ADJ, 10K R22, 45, 54 BaN
RES, C. FILM, 1@ HMS. 1/4M, 5% R24, 100 ROM
DIODE, §1L1CON, DR35S CR7-11, 14,17 Mot

A12-3



Assembly
Stock Number

: 469712
: 182249

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

57

58

)

ea

€1

68

63

71

76

77

78

79

aa

81

84

&s

a3

2 166011
1 166026
2 166207
2 166815
1 134083
1 166@13
1 166003
1d 1e50e8
3 13433
1 17ie83
2 171283
3 17eS98
1 17607
S 179086
3 17@5%6
1 170659
1 17@7e:
1 173704
1 17@893%5
1 170836
3 17960Q@
1 161@z3
1 1g01k@
& 185162
7 141225
1 141223

RFC-S-5.6
RFC-5-2.2
RFC-5-1.0
WD-10
4721130
WD-2. ¢
RFC-5-1.8
c673-d0d11
T13-17
2NS771
2N441E
MC12@4@P
MC1741INCR]
LF35EN
MCi@i@azp
SN74L SRS
SPBE4T7E
SPB7zak
SN74ALES168BN
SN74AL5165EN
MC135@p
SRA-1

RG178 B/U
UT. @347P
S16-AG~1@D

S14-AG-12D

ASSY,A1Z,SYNTH 5, 30-50 MHTY REV G2
o /al1/86
Description Referernce Desip. Mfr
INDUCTOR, 5.6 UH Le.7 P
INDUCTOR, 2.2 UH L13 NYT
INDUCTOR, 1 UH Lie, 11 NYTY
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH L4, 5 NYT
ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TAR L3 (USEAT2113-6) B5I
INDUCTOR, 2. & UH L14 NYT
INDUCTYOR, 1.8 UH L12 NYT
CORE, BEAD, CHOKE Li1S-24 MIM
TRANSFORMER Ti. g, 4 mCL
TRANSIS 1 FRS
TRANSIS, FET Gz, 3 mMOT
1.C., 12040 Uz, 11,13 moT
1.C.,741,PLAS, OP-AMP, 8 DIP viz moT
I.C.,355,FET OP-AMP, PLAS. 8 DIP U3, 4,13, 14, 20 -
1.C.,10102, FLASTIC U1, 18, 23 MOT
1.C..74L50z. CER U7 TXI
I.c. ,DIVIDER uzs PLS
I.C.,DIVIDER ua PLS
IC,BYNCH BIN UP/DWN 4 BIT CNTR U3 11
IC,SYNCH EIN UR/DWN 4 RIT CNTR U1@ Txl
1.C., 1350 U15. 17, &6 mOT
MIXER, DOUBLE. BAL uie mCL
CABLE, COAX ALC
CAELE, CORX, . 835DIA CAS
SOCKET. 16 PIN, I.C. AUG
SOCKET, 14 PIN, I.C. AUG

A12-4



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

e
93

34

96

97

93
- lae

l1a1

186

1@7

S 141213

2 175033

& 12ez71

& 1ceiel

2 13ez77

4 130278

4 120164

4 129242

1 15eei8

1 152036

3 148156

£ 148173

& 148141

1 178146

1 134128

1 111@33

t 463712
: 18@243

Part Number
Se8-AG-1€D

4659327

8104-pB-0448-28

ME51957-1¢e

4HE34Q8-17

469422-16

MmS519357-13

MB35338-135

R&SJ47ak

R25J1. 2K

Ca1@KE%

CaSi1Kax%

Cae. 4Hex

463487

L72003

5165

ASSY,A12,SYNTH S, 30—-5@ MHZ REV B2

@5/81i /88
Descriptiom Refererce Desip. Mfr
SOCKET.8 PIN, IC ALG
ASSY, 0SC, CAN COVER,R12-AR138AZ D51
STANDGFF, 4/4@,HEX, 3/8,F/F AMA
SCREW, PNHD, 4748, 3/16 HPR
SHIELD, R.F. D&1
SHIELD, R.F. D51
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X1/4 HPR
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4 | HFR
REE. C. FILM, 470 K, 1/4W, 5% RiS ROM
RES, €. FILM, 1.2K, 1/4W, 5% RE3 ROM
RES, MF, 10K, 1 /4W2%, 180PPM, RLA7 R19,21,47 EGE
RES, MF, 51K, 1 /4W2%, 1@2PPM, RLA7 R13,14 CGE
RES, MF, 2. 4K, 1/4W2%, 128PPM, RLA7? R7,9,11,12,78-81 CBE
ASSY. MOUKNTING PLATES, ALZ D51
ASSY, INDUCTOR. TOROID Les DE1
TAPE, FOAM, DOUBLE SIDED, 1/2 IN M

A12-6



469780 L1 A12-A1 JA2-AY

e o

Na—
c6 C7 c2 ¢3 “x &

REMRS
00

07
|-
R

]

RS
Ré6
R2
R4

c
-

Ccs <
cé
]

A]Z-_ﬁl_/AZ

A12-8



Assembly : 469905 ASSY,DSCILLATOR, Al12-Al1/A2 REV B1

Stock Number : 180285 @5/@1/88
Item Bty Stk Num Part Number Description Refererce Desio. Mfr
1 1 188264 469780 ASSY,A12-A2 DS1
15 3 120165 MSS51957-14 SCREW, PNMD, 4/4Q@X5/16, PHL, CD, 2N HPR
16 2 123e31 1245 TAPE, COPPER EMBOSSED, S"WIDE Lt
17 1 129025  4695@7-1 FAR, COVER, CAN, DEEP DRAMWN DSI
18 2 129827 463906 FAB, CAN, DEEP DRAWN, BRASS 123

P a12-7



Assembly : 46978@ ASSY, A12-A2 REV C2

Stock Number 180264 05/81/86

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desig. Mfr

1 1 147244 569904 P.C.,CARD, A12-AZ/A3 I

5 3 120263 KF2-440@ FASTENER, SOLDERABLE PEM
1@ 1 154053 CK@SBXx1o2K CAP, CER, . @01 UF C1 [+10) ¢
11 1 154044  RPE11QZSU1Q3MI0@YV CAR,CER, . @1 UF, 100y c£a ERI
12 & 154045 RPE121Z5Ui104M1QV CAP, CER, .1 UF, 100V ce-7 ER1
14 2 172884  DKVES520B DIODE, VARICAP €rR1,2 ALI
16 1 166026 RFC-5-.39 INDUCTOR, .39 (H L2 NYT
17 1 j66@15 WD-1@ INDUCTOR, 1@ UH L1 NYT
13 5 150026  RE5JISE0 RES,C.FILM,56@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% rR2-6 ROM

2@ 1 15004 R2SJ1K RES,C.FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5% /1 ROM
22 1 175396  mMCiQdiesp 1.C.,101@2, PLASTIC vz MOT
23 1 17¢6@4 MC1648 I.C., 1648 _ U1 MOT
25 24 125311 E26-126-9 WIRE,26 BR,SOLID, WHITE PIW
26 1 129827 465306 FAb, CAN, DEEP DRAWN, BRASE D"
27 5 142041 RRA-408W-PP TERMINAL ,FEED THRU EID
ce 3 162004 i810e-SecH CAP, FEEDTHRU, S@@@ PF USE
29 2 120255 NASezdLs WASHER, FLAT, #4 HRR
32 6 120164 MBS1957-13 SCREW, PNHD, 4—40X1/4 HPR
31 3 1ze271 8104-E-@3440-28 STANDOFF, 4/49, HEX, 3/8,F/F AMA

Al12-8



+ -5Y . Ll Rt 133 L.O.S
- RIS LS, OUTPUT )
RrR22 Cis

1c8

= 330pf

+5V 3N

A==~

S0popF

+5¥ SYN
Ccaa b= ce3
.-_4- 7
R . I . l ':uv
el 7
: g UlD . 10
PHE,F @ 5 74“:5‘6390 L
‘—z—%—%ﬁ e
o L I

ci4] ciz] |cu
.mlf .0|_'£1 '_‘0": lo[]l
I [

TD 5HT 2
RS9. RED

L4

Pi-2,8
15V
ci2y WEE-IQ 4] s
KT CI138
]=: 47, eovl 4-7/20\/

s SYNTHESIZER
i A2 e o e SECTION e Y "

<16, T &=

P
=]

m

o C136T- T €36
.__'—wﬂf_lwaov REFERENCE DESIGNATOR CHART = AR2
15,20,21,22, 4 = LAST NOT  USED
C147 €13, 19-26 , 33,63, 81, B3.90.94.n5- 118,120
0121, 128, Y24
ferv1|err 260 12,315,006
J5 i
174 |1.2.8,9
83§
EH‘HALL VALUE. SHOWN. (OMPONERT WAY BE SELECTED AT TEST R (13 Rl 23,25.26.35,67 .84 85,6700, 1
3 FOR ARTWORK SEE 4G3702. ; ! : , ._;.-_.iﬁ_,,__, . e
Z. ALl CAPACFTDR VALDES ARE IN MICRDFARADS. |74 |72 ; : -
L ML RESISTOR VALUES ARE IN DHNG, V26 |U5.6.21.22, 24 : j
NIOTES: UNLESS DTHERWISE SPECIFIED . : 'MZ _ SYNTHESIZER 5 (30 - 50 MHZ), SHT 1 OF 3
N LA | A‘? -a .

53
i
Pooal



I'IROM 5H ¢
B —O—

R37

330PF |

R39

AR I—

24K

R42

AN
40 24K 40 _L
&0 330PF

2.4K

I'\v"lIKE;T

INPUT =

27,56

L7

te
5.6xH .6l

cse cs?
Tionopr  |2700pF

'
1555 Re2 5

CE9 4

009 PFY 5

CR! l CR?

cl
fOOL‘PF—[ OKVE(5208
= 2 I

.39‘LHE

—

cs

i3l

(ooopF L

1.

Jis

MmC
120401

+i5Y

el
i Re  ¢R3 T Ra
e | = 1§ S50 %560 560

|

I
|
|

~Al
LF\IZ A‘

L.D.M. QUTPUT PI-8,3

- C130
.0l

MIXER SECTION

(=)

SCO0PF
ey

&

MCI0I02
L) 3

c8 BAND 3 oUTPUT
)—{%}—?Ja
el

BAND 2 OUTPUT
cigs  30-5Q MHz

J4

TO SHT 3
AII-4.0




+5V

RIT cias |

£
IN9I4 i
H =
e
Lo L gree
Twr Témg o I

- vas
SPEEATB

fvs B9
240 780

= zrof

ceq MLDI0ZL
Ry

[ANER BAND | OUTPUT
pr T +6DB
LR BUK T = 32 — 3.45MHZ
| 1K = J-5
! / RIr3 e -
| |zl '
1 = d ICBB
= |e =]
O ol
& ol
]
BAND | £S5 | CSA
[ [
Z | 1 |
3 | o 4 1
] -

A12 - SYNTHESIZER 5 {30 - 50 MHZ), SHT 3 OF 3

A32-11



(ZHN

9T 9T8) + WIZIGIHLNAS BV

- o-uﬂv 1
9
(1)
ses [

A3-3-1



Item Gty Stk Num

1

3

w

i@

14

b
[y

17

18

13

Assembly
Stock Number

1

1

147243

130260

130264

130263

121854

130262

130237

154@44

158025

163066

163452

163@72

163015

154053

163@45

164005

16353

163a5@

163043

163082

154243

16301

158ees

1638

: 4699006

18@z77

Part Number

469501
469402-3
463406~7
469402-6
E1591-p-11
469422-35

469738

RPE1 1@25U1A3M 10V

CSi3BE1SEK
DMSFC331J
DMSCC10@J
DMSECS1@J
DMiS-182)
CKRSEX 12K

DMSFA2@1J

187-2103-0@5

bMSCCoeRs

DMSCCaSeD

DMSCCa2eD

DMSFY3313

RPE121COG102I 100V

DM12-391)

CS13BF1ASK

DM15-471)

ASSY,A13, SYNTH 1,32 & 125 MHZ REV

Description
P.C.,CARD,A13
SHIELD, R.F.
SHIELD. R.F.
SHIELD, R.F.
MOUNT, BLOCK
SHIELD, R.F.
COVER, SHIELD, RF

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 12@V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2@V
AP, MICA, 330 PF
CAP,MICA, 1@ PF
CAP, MICA, 51 PF
CAP, MICA, 1000 PF
AP, CER, . @01 UF
CAP, MICA, 200 PF
CAP, ADJ, 1. 3-5. 4PF
CAP, MICR, 2@ PF
CAP, MICR.S PF

CAR, MICA, 2 BF, 300V
CAP, MICA, 390 PF

CAR, CER, . 281 UF, 100V

CAP, MICA, 352 PF

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, MICR, 472 PF

A18-2

F
@5/21/86
Refererce Desip. Mfr
F
D51
D51
DS
USE
D51
D51
Ct-3,6,14,15,17,28, ERI
4g,3€,59,61-63. 66,68
,63,70,72-78
C4 SP6
cs ARC
C7.8,16,37,47 ARC
s ARC
cie B
g2, 24 Aavx
a1 ARC
cze EFY
cz1,23 ARC
ce5s ARC
Cze ARC
Ci3 ARC
c3e, 32,33, 34,38, 40, ERI
5@, 51
csz2 RRC
€31, 35, 36, 49,58.6@. 5Pb
ces
Ca1 QEP



’

Item Qty Stk Num

3

33

Assembly
Stock Number

1

2

an}

X

163048
163054

163072

158004

158ae2

163015

154248

154045

172271

17za1@

i72a76

172061

17ce84

1450753

134113

166021

1etaze

166815

16603

171276

171073

171287

171@9@

171@37

15042

: 469920

:  18Qc77

Part Number

DMSCC@1eD

DMSFC111J

DMSEC47@J

EK@SBX 103K

CS13BE1@7K

CS13BE337K

Dmie-Si1@d

RPE122ZTU1@3M

RPE122ISU1@smiIQQY

IN7S1A

IN914

Sd8c-pibe

S@8Z-283%

DKVESZRR

PRMA-10@37

4721020

RFC-8-.1

WD-47

Hh-1@

RFEC-5-.15

EN2387A

EN2369A

SN3173

AT-V225

MPFazd

RE25J3. 3K

ASSY, A13,SYNTH 1,32 & 125 MHI

Descriptiom
CAR,MICA. 1 PF
CAP.MICA, 118 PF
CAP, MICA, 47 PF

CAP, CER,.®1 UF, 182V
CAR, TANT, 10@ UF,Zev
CAP, TANT, 33@ UF, 6V
CAp,MICA, 51 PF
CAP,CER, .81 UF, 10@V
EQﬁ,CER,.1 UF, 1@y
DIODE, ZENER, 5. 1V, . 4H, 5%
DICDE, SILICON, D@35
DIODE, SILICON
DIODE, SILICON
DI1BDE, VARICAP
RELAY, SPST

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TARULATED
IKDUCTOR, . 1@ LW
INDUCTOR, 47 UH
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
INDUCTOR. . 15 UH
TRANSIS, PNP
TRANSIS, NPN
TRANSIS, NPN
TRANSIS, NPN
TRANSIS, FET

RES, C. FILM, 3. 3K, 1/4W, 5%

A13-3

Reference Desic.

€43
C4S, 48
C46
£55,C71
ce7, 29,57
Co4

Ché

ce7
C73, 80
CR3, 1
CR1,6-8
CR2

CR3
CR4,5

Ki,2

L3¢(USE &4721@2-32)

L1«
L4

LS. 6,7
Lz

o1
Rz, 3

aa

Q1

R74

REV F
9S/81 /86

My

ARC

ARC

ARC

AVX

SPG

5PG

ARC

ERI

ER!

moT

MoT

HEW

HEW

ALl

cpC

NYT

NYT

NYT

NYT

MOT

mMoT

moT

AVN

MOT

ROM



Rssembly
Stock Number

Item Bty Stk Num

3

61

&2

63

64

66

&7

£8

&9

7@

71

73

75

76

77

78

e

81

a2

B6

87

1 152030

2 153872

1 15e1a6

1 153@71

1 153077

1 148029

Il

15e26@

2 150839

196138

n

2 1Seeje
1 15@@36
1 15e133

1 15ea37

3 1oe258
4 15007
£ 148204
& 15Q.45
1 15@d81
1 15S@13%
1 15@125
4 15ea78
g 15e237
2 15@137
2 150134

15004

w

: 469900
s 188277

Part Number
T6-1/8,4. 7K
3299uW-1-10Q4K
R25J20aK
3292U-1-133K
3239W-1-503K
RLR7SS126
R2SJEK
R25J15K
R25J3K

R25J3. 9K

R25J22
RESJ1. 5K
R2oJti@
RESJS1K
ReaJieK
CTa1M2%
R23J62

RzET

1

wu

R25J

n

.7

R25J11K

REZTI20K

R25Jc4

R25J30@

R25J24

RZSJ1K

ASSY,A13,SYNTH 1,32 &

Description
THERMISTER. 4. 7K

RES.ADJ, 1@@K

RES. C. FILM, 20RK, 1/4W, 0%
RES, ADJ, 10K

RES. ADJ, SOK

RES, M. FILM, S, 1K, 2%

RES. C.FILM, 2K, 1/4W, 5%

RES. C.FILM, 15K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM. 3K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 3. 9K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 2K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, &2 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4W,T%
RES, C.FILM, 51K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 10K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. MF. 1M, 1/4W2%, 100PPM, RLO7
RES,C.FILM, 62 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51 HME, 1/4W,5%
RES,C.FILM, 2.7 HMS, 1/4MW,5%
RES, C. FILM, 11K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 2@k, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM,24@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 30Q HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, €. FILM, 1K, 1/4HW, S%

A18-4

125 MHZ

Refererce Decinp.

RB2
R9e, 91

R73

R30

R3%

R37

R1,57,78
R2, 3

R4, 5

R6, 63

R7

R

R100

R43, 70

R76, 86, 88
R2Q, 61,62, 65
R31, 101
R21, 51

RAQ

R81

R84
R4Q, 41, 47, 48
RS, 52

RS3, S4

R35. 36

R9-11, 60,79

REV F
@5/@1/8¢

Mfr

™I

BRN

ROM

BRN

BRN

C&E

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

CGE

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

REM



Assembly
Stack Number

Item Gty Stk Num

P

a8

3@

31

9c

94

iig

114

1i6

e
ra
o

,_.
o
Kl

1 148Q14
4 15e1Q7
2 150147
2 13131
3 15@@z2
1 134242
1 171115
1 17282
1 161018
1 17e568
1 17QtE8
2 1796d@
1 17@347
1 17ee@3
3 17@586
1 1740@2
1 134063
£ 134029
S 141213
3 141223
3 1420e7
I 12516z
3 120164
g 1ge211

: 469900
:  18e277

Part Number
RLA7S5203G
R2SJzed
RESJT19
R2SJ16

R=5T100

See2-2813
FPS-10%
CAZiQeT
SNT4:L5197)
MC 13500
SN7493N
MC4@440

LF3S5N

396-1C/125. BB3MHZ

472108-1.2
T13-1T
S28-AG-1QD

S14-AG-18D

450-7004-25 -Q3-0d

UTt. 8347P

MS51957-13

27@7-18550-N116

2ZOA-N171

ASSY,A13,SYNTH 1,32 &

Description

RES, M. FILM. 20K, 2%
RES,C.FILM, 208 HMS, 1/4U, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 513 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 16 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%

RES. C. FILM, 19 HMS, 1/4H, 5%

TRANSFORMER

TRANSIS, NON

DI1ODE, BRIDGE

POWER, DIVIDER

1.C., 3109
1.C.,74L8137,CER

I.C., 1350

I1.C..4 BIT,BINARY COUNTER

1.C., 4244

1.C.,355.FET OF-AMP, PLAS, 8 DIP

CRYSTAL, 125. 003 MHZ

ASSY. TRANSFORMER, TABULATED
TRANSFORMER

SOCKET. 8 PIN, IC

SOCKET, 14 PIN, 1.C.

JACK

CABLE, COAX, . @3SDIA
SCREW, PNHD. 4-4@X1/4
WASHER, NYLON, SHLDR, 5/16

WASHER, FLAT. INSULATING, #8

A13-5

125 MHZ

REV F

AS/d1 /86

Refererce Desip.
rR38
R59, 72, 183, 124
R42, 75

RSS, 83

R33, 34, 56, 58, 64, 66-

€3
15
a7
Ul

Us

U3
vz, 1. 11

Y1

T1{USE 472106-1)
16,7

L2, 5. 6. 18, 11
u7-3

TPi-3

Mfr

CGE

ROM

ROM

ROM

mCL

MOoT

TXI

MGT

NSC

PZC

BSI

MCL

RUG

AUG

CAM

£Rs

HPR

AMA

AMA



Assembly

: 469920

Stoch Number : 180277

Item Qty Sth Num

124

123

13@

131

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

3 12e242
1 1z2eze4
1 l12eces8
& 1zeze7v
2 1cezes
2 163ee3
£ 1&3e03
2 1e3e13
1 oedals
2 134061
1 15@136
2 15013
1 14B818@
1 148158
i 15Q@81
S 148141
1 152285
1 145826
£ 148135
S 148173
1 148156
2 148132
i 175147

Part Number
MS35336-1335
25ez

2o

25es

2555
DMi@-3@1J
DMila-20aJ
DMi@-361J
Dm5

472105-3, 4

R2EJ3@
R25J18@
C4lR@K2%
€4 12Ho%
R25Je8R
Caz. 4v2A
R2SJ 182K
Ri@J1. 5K
E4zHa%
CaSiKER
Ca10K2%
CaiKaxn

4695468

ASSY, A13, BYNTH 1,32 & 125 MH2Z

Description
WASHER, SPL ITLOCK, #4
SCREW, PNHD, 4/48, 1/2

NUT, HEX, NYLDN, 4/48
SCREW, PNHD, 6/ 32, 1 /2

NUT, HEX, NYLON, 6/ 32

cap, MICA, 32& FF

CAP, MICA. 2@ PF

CAP, MICA, 36@& PF
bﬁP,MICQ,(SELEETED AT TEST)

ASSY. INDUCTOR, TRBULATED

RES, C.FILM, 38 HMS, 1/4W, S%

RES, C. FILM, 180 HMS, 1/4H, 5%

RES, MF, 190K, 1 /4WZ%, 100PPN, RLO7

RES, ME, 12K, 1/4W2%, 1025PM, RLO7

RES,C.FILM, 6B& HMS, 1/4W. 5%

RES. MF, 2. 4K, 1/4W2%, 10QFPM, RLO7

RES, C. FILM, 180K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM. 1.5K, 1/8W, 5%

RES, MF, 2K, 1/4W2%, 102PFX, RLO7

RES, MF, 51K, 1/4W2%, 100PPM, RL&7

RES, MF, 10K, 1/4W2%, 10@55M, RLO7

RES, MF, 1K, 1/4W2%, 100PPM, RLA7

ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES,A13

A13-8

Referernce Desigp.

C84, B
£83, 86
ce2, 87

Css

LI(USE 4721253-2)
L11{USE 4721@5-4)

R1Q6
R10S, 187
R102

R3

R38
R71,92-95
RB3

R108

R36, 97
ReS-27, 85, 87
R32

Rza. 29

REV F
@5/@a1/86

Mfr

HHS
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC

DSI

ROM
ROM
C6E
Loc
ROM
C6E
ROM

ROM

CGE
CBE
CGE

DSI



ez

R8, 22 5 €21, 20pF €z, 20pF
e 1 _
L ey K6 e ¥ ¢ lces Z*ﬂ—
L T.5K Lo i Ll Blrceo  gres i @s c26 *
6z 7 Il ouepm ipF S 20K o v AT-25 2pF g5 J1
3 INE3EA A oz | P 125,000 M Ll A 125 MHL
2l ; INT363A s l 9 QUTFUT
! TP3 ¥ Fua7 RS3 3 R4
g‘OPF R R82 e s00% | s00%
2 Tem AN K
I.Ol IN3I Rz >
5082-01BO ! r
CRZ e T2 Tl
o
50%2-2835 l:ﬁ
c8
T r1opr ===
ur
HPZA3
cs
5”:2'0 H,? 54 MHz
I 1060 Z  SOURLE
+— POWER
R26
R79 s e L
K II.O Lo iouH
~15vDC
w0 5 ez O°
( Y
T L?
u7 : UBA
L5197 3 Y25N1493N s
[l 6
RI04, 20D R5B,100 o 7
—AAA——+I5Y ‘ : ;
3 cab n| 1+8) o (+8}
H|—-.,_( C41 , 4T0pF
L
10 35y|100ze:
15
RIO i
el | &N
el 1 ! !
A\ 56 cs? 1l
lfo. oT T y
RIE |14 -
2K
. !
U9 % ! i J3
MCA0BAL 7 MAE
INOUT
13 B
ca RED €43 ‘E’ Cio  Tedb
.0/ IK IpF GoSuH I 4TpF “° - .
— — ! - -
RS9 s T
260 nop] - . . - )
LOCK INDICATE i - - .
NOTES: UMINZS OTHIRWISE SPICIFIRD 55 _ T
| ALL RESISTOR VALUES IN OHMS. [3] COMPONENT VALUE TO BE SELECTED . - . S SR N
2., ALL CAPACITOR WALUES IN MICRSFARADS. PURING TEST (NOT USED (N ALL UNITS) !
% SELECTED VALUE ‘ ‘ - o -
. ' e . Ce- : - - . | A13 - SYNTHESIZER ' (32 & 125 MHI)
: . ST

DL




AN PLis%y OW LSSV

$

20 e— 1z 2 1s
0 00,
Q000 S e
CIRCEI 0

58 g 5 o
Q- o P00 0P

v

L1y
=1
N

=

IIOTV

ill
S

vz

— Ue

5

_

[}

Ng

T o
=Ny \“,/-o. -

oty [Jwn

un

Iz w43
t\!D e }Q‘
=S03

— 13

a s

Ula

[—4
o

1=

Ra2
Ri®
L0 ]

O e o

R4

4]

C—
| 3 mn

| e

g 8o [|fle S = o
I][“]E Eu'_.:[' 3 ,nt‘uégsu 398 EO;
] 0- A
o 8 g5 1% 1
illde: =: ==
cog 3 — : e B

Al1d-1

N
"

00 3

A0

_ _
SoBRb D

|

A14 SYNTHESIZER 2 (100-~200 MHZ)

b

i

s

3 mm
=,

-
W

)




Assembly
Stock Number

s 469714
: 180251

Item Oty Stk Num Part Number

1

ie

14

15

Y=

17

18

13

16 154045

1@ 154044

1 158014
1 163815

1 154071

8 17zale
1 17172
1 153e7e
1 159831
4 150054
4 15ees8
2 15ea78
1 150084
1 15@@35
3 150e61
1 15eez2z
2 15eacd
c 15@@37
2 158155
1 150243
2 150116
2 15edes
1 15ee74

1 152114

RPE121ISUid4M1GAY

RPE1i@ZISUL@3MIiARY

CS13BE1Q7K

DMia-510J

CKREeBX 105K

T368-B226-M@15AS

1N914
2Neeean
3299u-1-182K
R25J1M
R25JS. 1K
R25J51K
R25J2eK
RE5J1K
ReSJace
R25JeBR
R2SJiea
RE25JZK
R25J1. 5K
R25J3. 1K
RE5JE7K
R25J56
R25J47@
R25J510H

RE2SI33K

ASSY, Al4, SYNTH 2, 100-208 MHZ

Description

CAR, CER,.1 UF, 10QV
CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 180Y

CAP, TANT, 180 UF, 20V

CRAP, MICA, 51 PF

CAP,CER, 1 UF

CAP, TANT, 22 UF, 15V

DIODE, SILICON, DR35S
TRANSIS, NPN

RES, ADJ, 1K

RES, €. FILM, 1M, 1/4MW, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 2@K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, €. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, B2@ HMS, 1/4W, SX
RES, C. FILM, 682 HMS, 1/44,5%
RES, C.FILM, 12@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 2K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 1, 5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3. 1K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 27K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 56 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 478 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, S1@K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 33K, 1 /4W, 5%

ANA-2

Refererce Desip.

£1,2,5,6, 11, 15, 16,
29,23, 26-31, 34

C4, 10, 24, 25, 35, 38, 33

,56-58

C19

C?

cie

€36, 53-61,63
CR1-CR7,CR11
1

R2

R4

RS,6,7.8
R13,15,17,18

Ri, 3

RZ8, 37, 33
R12

R23, 42
R38, 40
R3, 2@

R19

R3S, 43
R36,27
Ris

Rie

REV &
@S /01/86

Mfr

FP—'\

KEM
moT
MOT
BRN
ROM

ROM

ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM

ROM



-

Assembly

Stock Number

Item Gty Stk Num

25

!

38

59

41

42

43

44

4B

47

48

=1

&7

&8

&3

7@

1 150143
i 15e@3s
2 17e7ez
1 170683
1 t7ee@s
1 170586
1 17a56@
S 17@89%
1 170653
1 17@a38@
37 16508
1 la7ge2
2 12154
3 1ZRics
3 1pazaz
2 125168
1 141213
3 141223

1@ 1412E5

1 i8eaz86
1 158@aza
16 154@43
1 148116
1 173148

: 469714

18eeSt
Part Number
R25J3. &M
R2SJ1. 2K
SPAB4ATR
MC145R83ECP
MC14568EBCP
LF35SEN

74L.59Q7

SN74ALS1668EN

SN74L502T

T4HC3Z

2e7:-eqaial

463704

E1531-Ek-11

MSE1357-13

MS35338-13%

RG178 E/U

S@af-AG-1aD

S14-RG-18D

S16-AG-1@D

469334

T368-C476-K@ZAARS

RPE121COG1@2T1 Q@Y
Ca2z@REA
4639483

ASSY, Al4, SYNTH 2, 180-2@@ MHZ

Description

RES, C.FILM. 3. 6M, 1/4MW, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 1.2K, 1/4M, 5%
I.C.,DIVIDER

1.C., 145683

1.C., 14568

i1.C., 3595, FET OP-AMP,PLAS, 8 DIP

I.C.,74.85@, CER

IC,SYNCH BIN UR/DWN 4 BIT CNTR

1.C.,74L5@2, CER
1.C.,74HC32, QUAD OR,CMOS
CORE. BEAD, CHOKE
P.C.,CARD,Al4

MOUNT, BLOCK
SCREW, PNHD, 4~48X1/4
WASHER. SPLITLOCK, #4
CABLE. CORX

SOCKET.8 RIN. IC
SOCKET, 14 PIN, I.C.
SOCKET, 16 PIN, I.C.

ASSY, DSCILLATOR CAN, Al14-A1
CAR, TANT, 47 UF, 20V

C#P, CER, . 821 UF, 102V

RES, MF, 220, 1/4WE%, 10@PFM, RLA7 R4l

ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES, Al4

A14-3

REV G
a5/21/86
Reference Desig. Mfr
Rzt ROM
R11 ROM
U4, U9 PLS
U1 MOT
(174 MOT
u3 NSC
us moT
i@, u12-u1s TXI
L1 TXI
us TXI
LE-14, 16~23, 2S~40 MiM
DSI
USE
HPR
HPR
ALC
RUG
AUG
AUG
113
Cez KEM
Ca@-53 ERI
CoE
DS1



I

Item Qty Stk Num

1

2

1@

Assembly

2 469934

Stock Number @ 188286

1

1

i

129028

1z8aie

18687

142069

162024

142041

122164

125311

Part Number

469332

4£3933-1

453931

4639528

181Ce-502H

AA-48W-PP

M551357-13

ER6-126-9

ASSY,O0SCILLATOR CAN, A14-A1

Description

FAB, CAN, MODIFICATION, A14-A1

COVER, AL4-A1
ASSY,A14-A1-A1, P, C. , CARD
INSULATOR

CAP, FEEDTHRL, S00@ PF

TERMINAL, FEED THRU
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X1/4

WIRE, 26 B6A, SOLID, WHITE

Al4-4

Refererce Desip.

REV B3
a5/&1/88

Mfe

r

b1
DSI
DSl
USE
EID
HPR

Pl



1

wth

10

11

13

16

17

18

19

={

ro
N

Assembly
Stock Number

1

3

Item Qty Stk Num

147257

120263

154045

154044

15801 4

154043

172@1d

172084

171184

15eea3

150024

150144

150026

15@147

15@146

150038

17ec0t

: 469931

:  i18e2a7

Part Number

463930

KF2-440

RPE121I5U1d4M16aV

RPE11R2Z5U103M10@Y

T368-EB156-MB20AS

RPE121COG1@2T10@V

INI14

DKVES2RB

49673

R25J1@aK

RESJIK

RESJ39K

RESJS60

R25JS1@

RZ5J43

R2SJ1. 8K

mClEe2L

ASSY,Al4-A1-A1, P.C. ,CARD

Description
P. C. ,CARD, A14-A1

FASTENER, SOLDERABLE
CAP,CER,.1 UF, 10QV

CAP, CER,.@1 UF, 10V

CAP, TANT, 15 WF, 20Y

CAP, CER, . 821 UF, 100V
DIODE, SILICON, D@35

DIODE, VARICAP

TRANSIS, FET

RES, C.FILM, 100K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 39K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FI1LM, S6@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, S1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 43 HMS, 1/44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 8K, 1/4W, 5%

I.C.,1662, 16 PIN DIP

Al14-5

Reference Desip.

C14,37

e, 21,22, 32,33

€9, 13
€17,18
CR8, 3
CR1@
oe

R24
R26, 32
R23
R30, 31, 44
R34
R25
R33

uz

REV C
as/e1/86

Mfr

051
PEM

ERI
ERI
HEM
ERI
moT
ALl
RCAR
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM
ROM

moT



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Al14-8



19V

CR3 CRI

HSVO—EVI\%—:I_‘TW—!
<

SHK

12

mowl 1

c20
JuF

Ly
b c2e
1‘ A
+5Y
R29 2
pagges oy <
15 2|, B3I s 3 J2
ua :C'”ous o 1-2 MH2
SPBe4d T4Ls90 'T(!? OUTPUT
TPl @A

HIERIE

— 10382

.0
A

R_HELL CAPACITOR VALUES ARE IN uF.
1. ALL RESISTOR VALUES REE (v L1
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIRIED:

SP 3647
FI )

REF DE3IGNATIONS

LAST WNOT USED
ce? [e¢a

R44 -

U5 [Ve

GZ

CRI | cRID

L49C [ 224

10 i3
T4A IEJSIIBGBM |5u& 7 T4ﬂll.JSIn4l-6& w7
z‘nscnagq 'nsc.‘aa
3538 E;LE i
w ¥ 18 lcz8 g 3 g
I% 5 %m T 'DI;}f % 5—0: IJ
g 8 3 s
\kj,’é 7)e in 2ok |22
_— MISD
) %

t

Alh - SYNTHESIZER 2 (100 - 200 MHZ)

E3k £l



NOILNBIYLRIQ ZHWI SIY

VA
o
T3

er

SLy

—H_.: : A3 BSL69Y

WS
)

& - AMVQ“. A
O; 5 A 2 8
L il gully

O O

ir

A1s-1



Assembly : 469758
Stock Number : 1BQ2E3

Item Bty Stk Num Part Number
i 1 14725@ 469766
5 1 1707@6  6PD—462
8 5 150261 R2SJ66@
11 3 154054  CKOSBX10@3K
12 1 154047  RPE1131I5U100MSaV
13 S 163e54  DMSFC111J
14 1 163083 DM15-621J
16 1 164204 538-011F, 15-6@0PF
18 5 166028 WD-Z2@
13 1 165e@8 2673-020101
20 1 i66@1T5 WD-12
21 1 134039 T13-17
£4 3 121054  BIS91-B-11
26 3 120164  MB51957-13
27 3 j2e2s2  MB3S336-135
23 1 125i6@ RGi78 B/U

31 1 179143 4£634 3@

ASSY, A1S

Description
P.C.,CARD, A15. (SN 5@3)
1.C. ,AMPLIFIER

RES, C. FILM, 58 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
cap,CER, . @1 UF, 10@Y
CAP, CER. 1 UF, 50V, 20x%
CAP, MICA, 11@ PF

CAP, MICR, 620 PF

€AP, ADJ, 15~60@ PF
INDUCTOR, 220 UH

CORE, BEAD, CHOKE
INDUCTOR, 1@ UM
TRANSFORMER

MOUNT, BLOCK
SCREMW, PNHD, 4~48X1/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
CABLE, COAX

ASSY.MOUNTING PLATES.AL1S

A18-2

REV B1

05/@1/88
Reference Desic. Mfy
P
ui AVN
R1-5 ROM
£1-3 Avx
Cé4 ERI
£5-9 ARC
Cie ARC
Ci11 ERI
L1-5 NYT
L? MIM
Le NYT
T1 mCL
USE
| -
HPR
ALC
DSI



LtV

Le
78 e
' | ¢4
/
L7
Pl
A RE
[ 1 ez
é-w
e o oy M c3
] Z v ]
i .o l/5 o/

L o

CH T e20p7
fs-aop;i

Pic P L}’
YL a _
cs l
e > R
L2 % GHEOD
220K JZ
o (TYrL . . ~
I Iz ’7;
& [2F-{= I
HoPF ]
/3 ;L,
2200t J3
O . .
l 23
<7 e80.
Hepr
4 g
220uH bgora /D
| A S . ) ”
& J_
//ﬂp:‘ 5
5 g ¢80 2
220t %)
Y o

A15 - 1 MHZ DISTRIBUTION
’ T A16-3



uio

A-16
469716 REV

4.1}

A18 SYNTHEYSIZE®R & (10-20 MHz)

A18-1



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

1@

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

13

1 147224
1 18ez81
3 121@54
1 18e28z
4 150061
3 150147
2 152034
3 1SQees
6 15@aze
4 15eRz
4 1Dees?
1 15@a81
2 1481449
3 150e18
2 15eeca
1 i150ee57
2 150e7e
1 15eee7
1 1575
1 i5Seees
2 158117
5 15Seazz
1 15133
1 i51e7
1 150164

2 15000

3 469716
:+  laees3

Part Number
463786
469920
B1531-B-11
463921
R25J640
R25JSie
Re2SJi15e
R2SJ1@BK
R25J56@
R25J33@
R25J2. 4K
R25J51
€45, 1K2%
RESJ47@K
RESJIS51K
R25J15@K
RE5J 450
R2S5J1QK
RESJI240K
RE2SJ22K
R25375
R25J102@
R25.J300K
RzZSJ202
R25J1. &M

R25.J1K

ASSY, A1E

Descriotion

P. €. ,CARD. A16

ASSY, OSCILLATOR CAN, A16-A1
MOUNT, BLOCK

ASSY, OSCILLATOR CAN, A16-R2
RES, C. FILM, 6B HMS, 1/6W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 510 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. COMP, 150 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 100K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 560 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 33@ HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 2. 4K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM,S1 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, MF, 5. 1K, 1/4W23%, 1000PM, RLB7
RES, C.FILM, 470 K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 51K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 152K, 1/4k, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 430 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/ 4k, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 240K, 1/4%, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 22K, 1 /4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 75 HMS, 1/44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 102 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 300K, 1/4M, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 200 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 8M, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

‘A16-2

REY 0G4

5/@1/86

Reference Desig. Mfr
DS}

usE

DSI

R3, 4, 55,56 ROM
RS, 3, 54 ROM
RB4, B8 ROM
Re, 3@, 34 ROM
R7,B,41,43,53,6! ROM™
Raz, 85, 86. 83 AOM
R36, 37, 4@, 42 ROM
Riz ROM
R13, 16 CG&E
R21,67,71 "
Ri7,38 ROM
R73 ROM
RB3. 87 ROM
R22 ROM
R23 ROM
R72 ROM
RE6, 52 ROM
Re7,28,31,51,53 ROM
R24 ROM
R32 ) RO
R29 RO
R3S,75 ROM



Al1g-3

Assembly :2 469716 ASSY, A16 REV 64
Stock Number @ 180253 &¢5/01/86

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desipo. mfr
- 32 & 150237 R25JI.SK RES, C.FILM, 1.5K, 1/44,5% Rt,&,56,57 ROM
31 1 15¢0@1 R25J2. 2K RES, C.FILM, 2. 2K, 1/44, 5% R2S RGM
33 1 i521e6  R25J280K RES, C. FILM, 2Q@K, 1 /4W, 5% RES ROM
35 & 153071 3299k-1-1083K RES, ADJ, 10K Ri9,7@ BRN
36 1 153076  329%W-1-5@2K RES, ADJ, 5K R33 BRN
37 2 125175 1224 BRAID, FLAT, 3/32W ALE
38 8 172e1@  iN9Ji4 DIODE, SILICON, D835 CR1-CR&, CR7+, CRE#* moT
49 3 120162  UT.@834TP CABLE, COARX, . @33DIA CAS
41 2 171083 2N4416 TRANSIS, FET a1,2 } moT
2'42 1 130324  469400-15 SHIELD, R.F. DSI
43 1 134033 Ti3-1T TRANSFORMER T1 mCL
45 2 141225 S16-AG-1@D SDCKET, 16 PIN, I.LC, uca, 21 AUG
46 3 141223 S14-AG-1@D SGCKET, 14 PIN.I.C. Ui, 15,18 AUG
47 9 141213 508-AG-1@D SOCKET,8 PIN, IC u3-8,14,17,19 AUG
43 1 161823 SRA-1 MIXER, DOUBLE, BAL u25s MCL
e 2 17e56@  74L5927 1.0.,741L890, CER ui, 15 Mot
51 3 17@5598  mMCiz@ser I.C., 12040 uz.1@, 16 moT
a2 £ 17@586 LM311N I.C., 311 us, 14 MaT
53 6 170586  LF35SSN 1.C. ,355.FET DP-AMP, PLAS, 8 DIP U4-7.17,19 } NEC
S4 1 17@c@@ MCi3Sep 1.C.,135@ us moT
S7 1 17@8B3&  74HC3Z 1.C.,74HC32, QUAD DR, CHMDS 13¥:) TXI
S8 2 17@B9&  GN74ALS169BN IC,SYNCH RIN UP/DWN 4 EBIT CNTR Ug@,21 TXI
53 14 165008 2673-0021@1 CORE, EEAD, CHOKE Li4-26,28 mim
68 2 166821 WD-5.6 INDUCTCOR, 5.6 UH L1,2 NYT
61 4 1p660@5  RFC-5-.39 INDUCTOR. .33 UH L3-6 NYT

- B& 1 166@18 WD-18, Q0@ INDUCTOR, 18 MH L7 NYT



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

63 2 166623
€4 £ 166815
6% 2 125160
66 33 154045
67 1@ 154044
68 4 154047
- 63 4 1630t0
-_73 1 163078
71 1 163046
72 1@ 163066
73 2 15814
74 3 158@16
7o 1 154873
76 2 154@37
77 1 134061
78 1 154038
79 1 1638
ga 7 154071

81 3 12164

148173

Tt 469716
:  18@2S3

Part Number

3230-40

WD-1@

RG5178 BsU

RFE121ZSUi@4M]10@Y

ARPEi 1@2Z5UtA3M1GAY

RPE113Z5U1@SMo@Y

DMSCCS@D

DMSFY221J

DMSFY241J

DMSFC33tJ

T368-B1E6-MRZRAS

T368-C157-M@@EAS

CracBX224K

CKRTBX 152K

CKOSBX 332K

CHBTEX1S3K

DMiS-471J

CKOEBX 105K

M551957-13

MG3S338-135

CHRSEX1@4K

Ca2. 4KE*

CaStKeX

ASSY,A16

Description
INDUCTOR, 6. 8MH
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
CABLE. CORX

CAp, CER,. 1 UF, 10@V

CAP, CER, ., 81 UF, 100V

CAR,CER, 1 UF, SQv, 22%

CAR, MICA,S PF
CAP,MICA, 220 PF
ChP, MICA, 242 PF

CAP, MICA, 330 PF

CAP, TANT, 15 MF, 20V
CAP, TANT, 158 UF, 6V
CAP, CER. .22 UF

CAP, CER. 1500 PF
CAP, CER, . 8833 UF
CAR, CER, . 015 UF
CAP, MICA, 47¢ PF
CAP, CER, 1 UF
SCREW, PNHD, 4~40X1/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4

CAP, CER, . 10 UF, S0V

RES, MF, 2. 4K, 1/4W2%, 1 0AFPM, RLQ7

REV G4
asS/a1 /86

Reference Desino. Mfr
L27,29 iy
112,13 NYT

ALC
Ci1,4-7,11,12,18,2@8, ERI
21, 32, 34, 36, 38-42,
54,55, 57-60, 63, 64,
£7,68,73,74,83-85
C14,31,69,72,98-102, ERI
1@z-124
€1s,16,70,71 ERI
€2, 3,61, 62 ARC
tcs RARC
25 ARC
Ca,9,&s,26,27,3@, 35, ARC
37,65,66
ces, 83 KEM
87,391,393 Kem
c17 AYX
cie,z2 AVX
Ci3 AVX
C33 AV
cza ARC
€51, 92, 94-97, 101 AVX

HFR

HPR
€19 AVX
R1O,11,13.14,60,62, CBE
63,81

CGE

RES, MF, S1K, 1/4WEX, 100PPH, RLA7 R64, 65

AtS-4



Assembly
Stock Number

: 469716
180253

Item Gty S5tk Num Part Number

8t

a7

3

1

148184

17915

C4lS@Max

4634931

ASSY,A16 REV G4
@5/d1 /86
Descripticn Referernce Desip. mfy
RES, MF, 152K, 1/4W2%, 18@PPM, RLA7 R1B. 20,66 CoE
RSSY, MOUNTING PLATES.Rl6E o D51

A18-5



Item Oty Stk Num

1

wth

1@

11

12

13

14

i6

17

15

2e

21

23

25

Assembly 1 469709
Stock Number :© 180246

1

3

147225
145024
150004
150026
150118
152109
150124
150141
15060
154045
154053
154047
16288
166015
178604
17@621
178261
172030

171089

Part Number
469707

RiJS560

RESJ1K

R25J560@

R253329@

R25J180

R25J1. 1K

R25J36

RESJIEZK
RPE121Z5U124M12QY
CreSBEX1@2K
RPE11325U10TM5@Y
RFC-5-1.5

WD~-10

MC1648

MCie1ec
SN74L59@

DKVB523

EN5771%

ASSY,A16—A1-A1

Description

P. C. ,CARD, A16-A1

RES, C.FILM, 56@ HMS, 1/8W, 5X
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/44, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 560 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 390 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 180 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 1K, 1/4U, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 36 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 2K, 1/4W,5%
CAP,CER, .1 UF, 10QV
CAP,CER, . 081 UF

CAP,CER, 1 UF, Sav, 20%
INDUCTOR, 1.5 H
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

1.C., 1648

1.C., 10102

I.C.,74L590Q, DECADE COUNTER
DIODE

TRANSIS

"Al16-8.

REV B

e5/21/86
Refererce Desig. Mfr
o
R4S, 46, 82 ROM
R39 ROM
R44 ROM
R47 ROM
RH8 ROM
Ra49 ROM
RS0 ROM
RI2 ROM
£45-49, 62,53, 56 ERI
C43 AVX
£5e ERI
L8 NYT

LS )
9 MaT
(1381 mOT
(13 %] TX1
CR12 ALl
61,2 FRS



1

7

i@

11

12

13

14

Assembly
Staock Number

1

3

147252

158026

150004

15187

150057

15006

154845

154853

166@15

166@08

172018

172@5a

178604

17@621

17¢826

171083

t 469788
:  lBaz272

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

463789
R2SJSE0
RES5J1K
Ra2sJjzea
R25J240
R25J2K
RPE121ZI5U1d4M180Y
CKRSBX1Q2K
WD-1@
RFC-5-1.5
IND14
DKVESE3
MC1648
MCi@ia2
T4HCOR

eNS771

ASSY, Al6—A2-A1

Description

P. C. ,CARD, Al&-AZ-A1

RES, C. FILM, 56@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1 /4W, 5

RES, C. FILM, 20@ HMS, 1/44W, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 24@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 2K, 1/4M, 5%
CAP,CER, . 1 UF, 100V

CAR, CER, . 801 UF
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
INDUCTOR, 1.5 UH

DIODE, SILICON, DR35S

DIODE

I.€.,1648

I.C., 12102

1. C. . 74HCRA, QUAD, NAND, CMOS

TRANSIS

A18-7

REV b1

25/81/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
bs1
R2@Q, 76,77 ROM
R74 ROM
R79 ROM
RB& ROM
RSt ROM
€77-62,86 ERI
c75 7 favx
Li@ NYT
L11 NYT
CR3. 12,11 MOT
CR13 ALl
uae MoT
uz3 MoY
Uz4 TX1
a3 FRS



Item Gty Stk Num

1

4

Assembly : 46992@

Stock Number

1

1

12

132267
130268
180246
142060
142041
162004
16200z

125311

: 188281
Part Number
4693917
469%22-1
463709
469319
AR-4QW-PP
I51Ce-5SeeH
I51Ce-122H

E26-126-9

ASSY, OSCILLATOR

Description
FAB, CAN, MODIFIED

FAB, COVER, MODIFIED
RSSY, A16-A1 A1
INSULATOR

TERMINAL, FEED THRU
CAP, FEEDTHRU, 5000 PF
CAP, FEEDTHRU, 120¢ PF

WIRE, 26 6A, SOLID, WHITE

A16-8

CAN, A16-A1

Reference Desinp.

B.C,D

REYV C2
@5/01/86

Mfy

DSl

DsI

DSI

EID

ust

Use

BIW



Item Bty Stk Num

1

2

Assembly
Stock Number

1

1

12

129¢2@

130268

18e272

142960

14204 1

162204

162082

125311

: 469921
:  il8eeae

Part Number
4£3318
469322-1
463768
469919
AR-40GW-FP
Z51Ca-5e2H
I51Ce-122H

E26-126-9

ASSY, OSCILLATOR

Descriptiom

FAB, CAN, MODIFIED
FAB, COVER, MODIFIED
AS8Y. A16-AZ2-A1
INSULATOR
TERMINAL,FEED THRU
CAp, FEEDTHRU, Sd@ PF
CAR, FEEDTHRU, 120@ PF

WIRE, 26 GA,SOLID, WHITE

A18-9

CAN, A16—-AZ REV B1i
05/81/86

Refererice Desig. mfy

D51

psSI

ps1

DSl

B,C, D EID

E UsE

A USE

PIW



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Al18-10



Reé

1 ISV -—AAA

Ced

" “NQTES : UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

b

TO €3 SHE (A1)

ceb -I5¥ R3
560 T 330 SRoa -0l
7 LPF 51K C_?SIS'K,
‘ -5
@\‘ —Pi-6 T
CS?J_ +lC93
i
+ﬁV +5¥
10 | e
8 7‘4“:‘?2( I
E L24 [
|
; 1ch
¢ Le3 cas 29
I T
Ay =
9 13 ce|4$ 5 13 |1 |1 I
pryrL L @ @3 GF I
u20 ¥ s val 7
ol Y TAs BT P~ ACRY s oy Pl |
A B cotp®™ Blek A B ocoT I
213 |2 |56 | TR 19 B
10 1 | 1 ] L‘ l
; i 11 ‘ |
. i
A 1
8J 8K IBLIUM -
L350 1
: 1
; [
: 1
|
&

SYNTHESIZER SECTION

1} instau RGB,<RT 4 <R PURING TEST. MAY NOT BE REQD IN ALL UN/TS.

| A16 - SYNTHESIZER 3 (10 - 20 MHZ) SHT 1 OF 2

TR



A5
510

+9V
A NT-22,
Uz ——
+IBY Li2
B2
teee
15/20V
E5 < - +5V
- Iresr
I 150/6 v
-5V
10 H
CBB
& 1520

L7

18
m.H

A8 uH 39, H

dced el lees cog

T2 20T Tow ;

R26
5

LS
Iagag . RRAR 5 11
l . 239uH j_ .39, H J_ C3I‘|
ce
: 28 C30 .0l
o
apaF 4TOPFI I 330

MIXER SECTION

Aig Al
[

+ 5V

Lcio)
gl,u.Fei

J?qoz I
5.0l

Lz28

ROG
330
SAT

P

Jz
QuTPUT
1-2 Myz

FROM St l Ale-A2 (D)

———FROM Al6-A2-B SH1

A16 - SYNTHESIZER 3 (10 - 20 HHZ]

SHT 2 OF 2
A18-12



A1T-1

A17 SYNTHESIZER 4 (80.2884 MHT)



P

A17T-2

Assembly : 469536 ASSY, 94MHZ, SOURCE, A17 REV K&
Stock Number : 182199 ! @S/@1/86
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Refererce Desig. Mfr
11 147232 469772 P.C. ,CARD, A17 pes
3 1 o2eq13  DMS CAP, MICA, (SELECTED AT TEST) €93 ARC
4 1 158022 T36B-C476-KQZ@AS £AP, TANT, 47 UF, 20V C13 KEM
5 1 154258 CKOSBX153K CAP, CER, . 015 UF c92 AVX
7 3 121054 B1591-B-11 MOUINT, BLOCK USE
9 1 130264 46940@-7 SHIELD, R.F. psli
1. 1 130237 469798 COVER. SHIELD, RF DSI
14 2% 154044 RPE110Z5U103M10QV CAP, CER,. @1 UF, 120V C1-3,6,14,15,17. 18, ERI
42,56,58,59,61-63. 66
,67-70, 72-78, 85. 51
15 1 158@QS CS13BELISEK CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2av C4 SPG
16 1 163066 DMSFC331S CAP, MICA, 33@ PF cs ARC
17 6 163052  DMSCC10QJ CAPR,MICA, 1@ PF C7,8, 16, 25, 37, 47 ARC
18 1 163872 DMSECS1QJ CAP,MICA, 51 PF c9 ARC
19 2 163018 DMi1S-1@2J CAP, MICA, 1020 PF cie ro
2e 3 154953 CHOSRXIQZK €AP, CER, . 001 UF g2z, 24,34 AV
21 1 163045 DMSFAZ@:IJ CAP, MICA, 200 PF (o]:$1 ARC
22 1 164031  167-2106-005 CAP, ADJ, 2-12 PF cze EFJ
23 1 163027 DM15-431J CAP,MICA. 43@ FF C41 ARC
24 2 163261  DMSEC279J CAP,MICA, 27 PF c21,23 ARC
25 1 163043  DMSCCOZUD CAP,MICA, 2 PF, 30QV c26 ARC
26 i 163282  DMSFY351J CAP, MICA, 392 PF C13+ ARC
27 7 154043  RPE1ziCOB1@ZJ100V CAP, CER, . 001 UF, 100V 230,32,33,38,4@,5@, ERI
i

28 1 163e¢i  DMie-321J CAP, MICA, 39@ PF cs2 ARC
29 2 158016 T368-C157-MOREAS CAP, TANT, 150 UF,EV cas, 90 KEM
32 6 158008 CSI13BF1ASK CAP, TANT. ! UF, 35V C31, 35, 36, 49. 62,65  SFB



Assenbly : 469536 ASSY, 94MHZ, SOURCE, A17 REV K2

Stock Number 182190 @5/01/86

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Refereﬁce Desip. Mfr
-7 32 1 163848  DMSCCO1@D CAP,MICA,1 PF Ca3 ARC
33 @ 163054 DMSFCi11J CAP,MICA, 11Q PF C45, 48 ARC
34 1 163@7&  DMSEC47dJ CﬂP,HICA{#? PF Cab ARC
35 @ 1540854 CKASBX1Q3K CAP, CER, .21 UF, 12@V CS5, 71 AvX
36 & 156004 CS13BE197K CAP, TANT, 102 UF, 20V €12,27,29.57 SPGB
37 1 158@ez2  CS13BE337K CAP, TANT, 33@ UF, &V Ce4 SPG
38 1 163015 DMia-351@J CAP, MICA,S1 PF Céa ARC
40 3 154049 RPE122ISUtGeMiIRRV CAP,CER, .1 UF, 102V Cc11,79, 6@ ERI

_ 41 2 172871  IN7SiA DIODE, ZENER, 5. 1V, . 4W, 5% CR9, 1@ MOT
h.42 S 172@1@  1IN914 DIODE, SILICON, D@35 CRi.6-8,11 MOT
43 1 17ze76 SOBz-@18@ DIODE, SILICON CR2 HEW
44 1 172081  S@B2-2R35 DIODE, SILICON : CR3 HEW
45 2 172@B4  DKVES2eB DIODE, VARICAP CR4,5 ALI

| 46 1 166@18 WD-18,0@@ INDUCTOR, 18 MH L8 NYT
47 1 145¢74  PRME-1A12 RELAY, SPST K1 CrC
48 1 134112  472102N ASSY, INDUCTOR. TABULATED L3{USE 4721@2-29) Ds1
43 1 166@&3 RFC-5-.15 INDUCTOR, . 15 UH Lis NYT
S 1 166020  WD-47 INDUCTOR, 47 UH L4 NYT
51 3 166015 WD-i@ INDUCTOR, 1@ UH L5,6,7 NYT
52 1 166824 RFC-S5-.2¢ INDUCTOR, .22 UH Le* NYT
893 1 171@76  EN29@7A TRANSIS, PNP r3} mMoT
54 2 171073 2N2383A TRANSIS, NPN G2, 3 Mo
5% 1 171@87 2ND173 TRANSIS, NPN a8 mMoT
%6 1 171032  AT-0225 TRANSIS, NPN Qs AVN
ST 1 171115 2N2857 TRANSIS, NPN Q@7 moT
S8 1 171037 mMPFB2R TRANSIS, FET Qi@ MOoT

A17T-3



Item Qty Stk Num

(=14

61

62

&3

66

67

&8

€9

7@

71

72

76

77

78

79

ae

‘a1

83

84

a5

a7

Assembly
Stock Number

1

4

n

o

15zase

153a72

1Seide

153071

15377

14B023

15280600

150039

15¢138

15e@72

152036

152133

15057

15053

15 58

15e227

148204

158149

15et18

150281

150135

15Q12%

1Seavs

15097

152166

150004

: H69536
: 182192

Part Number
TG~1/8, 4. 7K
3299uW-1-1@4K
R25J2RaK
3299W-1-123K
S2I 31 503K
RL@®755126
R25J2K
R25J15K

K

7]

RzZ5J

R25J3. 9K

R2SJ1. 2K

R23J22

RE2S5J1. 5K

ReSJi@

ReSJIS1K

R25J1@K

CTaiMz%

R25J62

RESJ39@

R25J51

Re3J2.7

R2SJ11K

ReSJ20K

RESJIK

ASSY, 94MHZ, SOURCE, A17

Descriptiom
THERMISTER, 4. 7K

RES, ADJ, 10QK

RES, C. FILM, 202K, 1 /4MW, 5%
RES, ADJ, 10K

RES, ADJ, S@K

RES, M. FILM, S, 1K, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 2K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 15K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 3. 9K, 1/44, 5%

RES. C. FILM, 1. 2K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 22 HMS, 1/4M,5%

RES. C. FILM. 1. 5K, 1/4W, 5%

RES,C. FILM, 1& HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, S1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/4M, 5%

RES. MF, 1M, 1/4W2%, 182PFM, RLO7
RES, C.FILM, 62 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 390 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51 HMS, 1 /444, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 2.7 HMS, 1/4W,5%

RES, C.FILM, 11K, 1/4W, S%

RES, C. FILM, 20K, 1 /4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 24@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

AlT-4

REV K2

@5/@1/86

Reference Desip. Mfr
RBZ -
R90, 91 BRN
R73 ROM
R3e BRN
R39 BRN
R37,71 CGE
R1,57 ROM
Rz, 3 ROM
R4,5 ROM
R&, 63 ROM
R7 ROM
R8 RGH
Ri@d ROM
R49, 7@, 79 \7

R7€&, 86,88 ROM
RZ@,61,62,65 ROM
R31, 1@1 CGE
R21,S1 ROM
R5@ ROM
Rea ROM
RE1 ROM
R84 ROM
R4Q, 41,47, 48 ROM
RS2 ROM
R15, 16 ROM
R9-11, 108 ROM



=

Asasembly
Stock Number

Item Oty Stk Num

- 88 1 148014
3¢ 3 150187
91 4 150147
92 1 152131
53 11 15@0Qz¢
35 1 134042
97 1 17206@
38 1 161018

93 1 17@%68
12 1 172675

121 & 170600
102 3 170608

183 1 170609
Q4 3 170586
125 1 174001
106 2 179560
107 1 134963
128 2 134393
111 5 141213
112 3 141223
113 4 141285
114 3 142027
116 1 125162
118 1 15@213
115 1 14818@

T 469536
: 18013%@

Part Number
RLO752@36
R25J2@2
Re5J51d
R25J16

RzSJ 100

FPS-103
CR310QT
8N745112J
MC135er
MC4R16L
MC4Q44P
LF355N

336-1 HC-18/U
7405997
472106-1, 2
T13-1T
S@6-AG-10D
S14-AG-12D
516-AG-10D
450-7004-01-23-00
UT. @34TP
R25J3. 6K

C4100KEX

ASSY, 94MHZ,, SOURCE, A17

Description

RES. M. FILM, 28K, 2%
RES.C.FILM, 200 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES.C. FILM, 51 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C,FILM, 16 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 10@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

TRANSFORMER

DIODE, BRIDGE

POWER, DIVIDER

i.C. 3100

I.C., 745112, CER

1.C., 1350

1.C., 4216

I.C., 4044

1.C., 355, FET OP-AMP, PLAS,8 DIP
CRYSTAL, 94. @03 MHZ
1.C.,74L590, CER

ASSY, TRANGFORMER. TABULATED
TRANSFORMER

SOCKET,. 8 PIN, IC

SOCKET, 14 PIN,1.C.
SOCKET, 16 BIN, I.C.

JACK

CABLE, COAX, . 835DIA

RES, C. FILM, 3. 6K, 1/4W, 5%

RES. MF, 100K, 1/4W2%, 102FPM, RLO7

A1T7~-6

REV K2
@5/t /86
Reference Desip. Mfr
R38 CoE
R72,1@3, 104 ROm
R42,59,75,78 ROM
Ra3 ROM
R34, 56, 08, 64,66-65, ROM
33, 1@5, 186
TS mCL
u1 HEW
Ua MCL
us RCA
uz TXI
us, 6 MOT
us, 12,13 MOT
u9 MOT
Uz, 12,11 NSC
Y1 pIC
Ul4, 15 MoT
T1(USE 4721@8-2) DS1
Te, 7 MCL
ug.S.6, 12, 11 AUG
U9, 14,15 AUG
Uz, 8,12,13 AUG
TP1-3 CAm
CAsS
R74 ROM
Ridz CGE



Assembly
Stock Number

r 469536
r 180192

Jtem Gty Stk Num Part Number

i2a

121

122

123

126

128

123

131

133

134

136
137

138

1

1

148158

1350061

148141

15ee86

120164

120204

izezea8

130274

132273

143@2¢6

148133

148173

1481585

148132

179151

Ca12Ka%
R25Jc88
C42, 4K2X
ReSJi8@K

MS51357-13

F

250
2554

4694009
469420-8
RiAJ1.5K

C42KEx

Cal@K2X
CaiKa=

469432

ASSY, 94MHZ, SOURCE, A17

Description

RES, MF, 12K, 1 /4W2%, 100PPM, RLA7
RES, C. FILM, 680 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
RES, WF, 2. 4K, 1/4W2%, 18QPPM, RLO7
RES, C. FILM, 188K, 1/4W, 5%
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X1/4
SCREW, PNHD, 4/4@, 1/2

NUT, HEX, NYLON, 4/4@

SHIELD, R. F.

SHIELD.R.F.

RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1/84, 5%

RES, MF, 2K, 1/4W2%, 18QPPM, RLO7

RES, MF, 51K, 1/4W2X, 10@PPM, RLA7
RES, MF, 10K, 1/4W2%, 18QPPM, RLO7
RES, MF. 1K, 1/4W2%, 10@PPM, RLO7

ASSY ., MOUNTING PLATES.AL7

A1T-08

REV K2

e5/@1/86

Reference Desio. Mfr
R39 F -
R98 ROM
RI2-35 CGE
R89 ROM

HPR

HHS

HHS

DSt

D81
Ries ROM
R96,37 CBE
R2S-27, 85,87 CGE
Rs2 €GE
R28, 29

D51



Raa)ﬁ} 94 MKZ
% RERPTs Iea e SOURCE
Hgvl call 3¢ FOWER
) o Jé
: N
S +i5v0r
u.H an
~I5VD
(g?‘r FCu,H ¢
c.3
[+ Lol
o0 RS2 EDVI I
RIOZ —Lc7s AN T
RZ0 > T ¢ Lar zcrs RBN—TI — S isvac
[
0K Riop | 255]V S5 1‘—9’ cavl INTSIA <gy
13 E| 4 RES _— é
i . CRIO 54
~ — N tgo 100 <3V 530“7 [n]
30.2 NNz i o1 v cre Al
OUTPUT . LoCK . SRS
—]-+ch _Lcu 7 ) c {NDICATE 5K . 15Y - ) ] J_ w_n‘m-”?gg:r\?_j
R56 Twe Tod 3o : ce8 © *legg | Lery A
oo Y zov gmoa, G0 %RJOS T : i.m J_cc_;r J50 ;.%5.8 ~Halle e
100 . 2oV I i 15,3,5,10, 14
—[ s 200 | f 1" U IEEY g
. - — - et —
; ] — TEEED
MC 4016 L MC40l6L +5Y
ui2 % Ui3
[
2. Eln j 4 z,e,jn,mTI % f'wg +t5
: L . D
RS9 ,
Sio l5 I ce7
fottn = J.a
0 el -2
R 90 +5 SNI4LS20) Ce5 @0 RT3
180K 100K N B ul4 1.0 14PFB20  ppp K
e T -8y R10 B : 1228710 sy
p R92 . go3 10 8 S
55208 100 ; .0l
L 5 el E—
oV Iol ,onI 1" 100 3.6K
c47 2oV’
10PF SR |, : L
2K
2 N
us ! 50 KHE
MC 40441
I
_——) LOCK INDICATE

. 1A17 - svmssusn h (30 2 & 94 MHz)
) I o I . T TAa-r






Y- ‘,_,., R2

s [F HOD=C D [ ::8
3 g[] gl [ Qo e o [
s voU-e -
e ra n"gﬁﬂ:‘é ; - P8s of
+I: 2L 412 4

c7 A)S- u:n .?_]2“ IF —
A19-A9

E :6 - ASSY— “5 _ - '
C'I.:..." 2 5-20 A-A0 2[l ?&gg X6 +FI ?O (\ ( -)
2l (A0 =S
e, o L e == Te
P \_/.9!(2 20 Togr e+ “ CJ
|l 555% - Rl —_Jlce 1 O (%] i
A19-Al10 A19-A1)
© TN i 70 28l |
.,9 O o R17 I:n):m R~

ASSY 469579 REV

. A9AIR

A19-A13

A19-A15

A10-2

 A19-A16




DEFT 5T o) Fe
I'ICII D -
v luum? :’ 0
ni f’():::: g 8 M

A19-A17

A19-Al19

151 -
[—] F = - O

FT]. Uﬂo X

\E/ \2

] Eg
|
[T

: ]
' 1
Lk IaseNas 2 .Os

T - LI

A19-A21 A-19-23 & A19-A26

A19-A28




|

> ﬁ |

|

AMD A3O-L 330 l' :
|

|

|
| N— |
sW8  10KHZ y BWE t 1T B ows T BW4  S00MZ
A19-A30-1
awl 50MZ | | w3 200MI
{ o2 100KZ I
I w

4 - -
e%ﬂo;og 2:8e0%0m | 3£l fom
o l‘%u »® ra ;.;95;5 o x -@ E‘é‘
g5 azcg goE Aipascnz nzcg 03"5 £

£,

A19-A30-2

BWT SKHZ 1 BWi1 I0DKHZ : BWIO SOXHZ
oty 3 -
xR
2 O3
- =
8 IE w
A19-A30-3

A19-A30-5

AW —30MZ |  Ewz-100 W2

A1Dp-4



e “ﬂm oo :ams T ! o HE TR
3 ! [ Jfﬂ:)éoi S Ct5n | [ SREOn
n bﬁ aw >} 28 ég: 2 5 & : ) b‘:"’
] ‘.I" 03
g: ’%@3"8: a“gb aﬁﬁ;, B ﬁi@?&g
A19-A31-1

Bwis
£
| ww  1m
A19-A31-3
T E2 rame 2 ; > o =
[ (-:b 5”{% Lo 5 * 1 N 1y SR L
s - C@(u o P4k
o5 ) n-cﬂ‘-z-,'im =13 e
[~] t = g;\ "
Oz."° : O o b;:..a; S I N
~ ~N T ~ e
] EOCH - B 2 200 Bn 102 By~ EL«
A19-A31-4
v o -
S { I

() EE}DD =£2l|nu|<D>

RY L|

A19A32 & A19A33



Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

Assembly
Stcck Number

1

1

130144

iaeces

18@2e6

18207

182ge1

180208

180293

18021

160211

i8@z1z

182213

180214

18@zz@

18ezee

18223

180224

i8ezes

182zt

18ec=z7

180226

18@223

189231

182233

18230

1832

182135

z 469503
: 175@03

Part Number
469020
463562
465504
469565
463580
469566
463567
469568
4639570
469571
463572
463573
469573
463582
463583
469584
463565
465586
469587
469568
4695873
4695914
4635393
469552
469592

469554

AS8BY, CHASSIS, IF

Description

FAB, CHASS1S, IF
ASSY,A15-A1,FILTER,LP
ASSY, A19-A2,FILTER
ASSY, A19-A3, UPCON
ASSY, A19-P4

AS8Y, A19-A5, FILTER, BP
ASSY. A19-A6, DN, CONN
ASSY, A19-A7, AMP, ABC
ASSY, A13-A8, AMP

ASSY, A19-A3, AMP, AGC
ASSY, A13-A1Q. SEL
ﬁSSY,ﬂlB—ﬂll,EGBKHZ,BP,F;LTER
ASSY, LOG, AMP, A139~-A13
ASSY, FILTER,LP,A13-A14
ASSY,FILTER,LP,A19-A15
ASSY, FILTER,LP,A13-A16
ASSY, CONY, B2, A19-RAL7
ASSY,FILTER, BP,A19-A18
ASSY, AMP, DET, P19-A13
ASSY, PIN, ATT,A19-AZG
ﬁSSY,AMP,Ql?—QEll
ASSY, ArP, A13-AZ4

ASSY, FILTER. BP, A19-A27
ASSY, DN, CONV, A13-A2A
ASSY, QUTPUT, AMP, A1 9-A23

ASSY, A19-A30~1, SWITCH

At-8

REV JS5
@5/@1/86
Refererce Desip. Mfr
per
Al DSl
A2 D51
A3 D51
A4 D51
AS DSt
RE D51
A7 DSI
A8 Ds1
AS DS!
Ale DS1
ALl DSI
A13 D51
Als r
A15 D51
Al D5l
A17 Ds1
211 :) DSI
A19 DS1
Aze pst
Acl D51
Aze DS1
R27 DS1
Aze D51
AcS D51
A38, 1

pSI



Item Qty Stk Num

27

28

29

+
n

46

47

48

43

S5a

Assembly 1 469503

Stock Number

1

1

c£e

27

180197

182138

182193

18ezea

i8ezel

18acac

18gca:

18@205

lec@@l

141220

lateee

167814

167@15

167016

167017

i67e18

167@13

167268

187067

16780656

167265

167364

167061

167@62

167ez8

167062

t  1790@3
Part Number
469555
463556
463557
463558
463555
46356@
453561
469563
1272-016
@51 -043-da0R-222
@51-311-3136-220
463513
465514
463515
469516
465517
463518
465374
463373
463372
469371
465370
463376
463377
469515

463375

ASSY, CHASSIS, 1F

Descriptiom

ASSY, A19-A30-2, SWITCH
ASSY, A13-A3R-3, SWITCH
ASSY, R13-A30~-4, SWITCH
ASSY, A19-A30—-5, SWITCH
ARSSY,A13-A31. 1, SKWITCH
RSSY, A19-A31-2, SWITCH
ASSY, A19-A31-3. SWITCH
RSSY, A19-A31-4,5WITCH
CAR, FEEDTHRY

CONN, COAX

CONN, CORX, SME, RTA
ASSY,S KHZ,FILTER
RSSY. 5@, 1@@ KHZI,FILTER
ASSY, 1@, 2@ KHZ,FILTER
RSSY, S5, 18,20 MHZI,FILTER
RSSY, 1,2 MHZ.FILTER
RSSY.2 KHI.FILTER
FILTER,CRYSTAL, 1 KHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 5@@ HZ
FILTER. CRYSTAL, 202 HZ
FILTER,CRYSTAL, 19& HZ
FILTER,CRYSTAL, 5@ HZ
FILTER, CRYSTRAL, 1@@ KHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 20@ KHZ
RSSY, 500 KHZI,FILTER

FILTER, CRYSTAL,S@ KHZ

A19-7

REV J5
@5/@e1/86

Refererce Desib. Mfr
A30. 2 D81
A3e. 3 psi
A3, 4 D31
A3A.5 DSt
A31.1 D8I
R31.2 D51
A31.3 D51
R31.4 DSl
C1THRL CB@ ERI
BD1, 2, J2-21 SEA
SEA

FL7 DSl
FA3 DSl
FR2 DSi
FAS psI
FR4 D51
FLBE D51
FLS D51
FLa D51
FL3 DSl
FLE DSI
FL1 DS1
FL13 DE1
FL14 DSl
FLI1S DSI
FLi2 D51



Assembly : 4695032

Stock Number

: 17923

Item Uty Stk Num Part Number

54

w
w

&6

&7

E8

69

70

7

77

78

79

=1

81

1

2

8

1

138

18

196

126

n

(L}
w

n

le30ed

lesae

142@33

142022

120178

122169

12817¢@

12ei32

12@26@

12@259

12ee58

1251682

1eaz37

179@7}

179@64

179263

179065

173266

13@1&67

12@185

141345

lae217

180215

180216

18@ztea

pMsCC22alt
RFC-5-. 12
7R-. &5
334,.375
MS51957-4
M551957-18
M551957 -2
MS35338-134
NASE71C6
NASE71C4
NASE71CE
RE178 E/U
3585-4CNB375 <
469032
469231
469032
469033
469034
469156
MS51957-6
1480C
252-612-3196-310
469576
469574
469575

4693577

ASBY, CHASEIS, IF REVY JS
es/@1/8E
Description Referevce Desip. M
CAP, MICA, 22 PF £a1 £
INDUCTOR, . 12 UH L7,8 NYT
LUG, 6ND, 1 /4, ID ZIE
LUG, GND, 3/8, ID ZIE
SCREW, PNHD, 2/56,5/16 HPR
SCREW, PNHD, 4/40, 5/8 HPFR
SCREW. PNHD, 2-56X3/16 HPR
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #2 HER
&UT,HEX,G-SE HPR
NUT, 4/4@ HPR
NUT, HEX. 2-356 HPR
CABLE, CORX : ALC
INSERT.HELECOIL, 1/4-2@¥.375 HCL

ASSY, COVER, IF CHRSEIS J

ASSY. COVER, IFCHASSIS, #2 D51
ASSY, COVER, IF CHASSIS #3 DS1
ASSY. COVER. IF CHASSIS #4 DSI
ASSY, COVER, IF CHASSIS #5 DSI
CONN. MOUNT, BRACKET D51
SCREW, PNHD, 2/56X7/16 HER
TERMINAL, TURRET USE
CONN, COAX SEA
ASSY, AMP, A1 3-A23 A23 D51
ASSY, R19-A12, AMD AL2 DEI
ASSY. A19-A22, ABC Roz DSI
ASSY, AGC, R13-A25 f2s DS1

A190-8



Item Qty Sth Num

~.. B2

83

84

1212

a7

s

89

Sa

91

1@6

107

lad

Assembly

: 469503

Stock Number 3 179023

1

3

1806219

1eeR22

154047

128164

12@242

12@166

120255

l1a8R22

182346

182347

166015

125327

161@039

128@335

128211

145@71

12¢34%

172010

128032

142014

166015

125163

125169

142@37

141358

141218

Part Number
469578

Wh—63
RPE113ZI5U100MEaY
M551957-13
MS35338-135
MSS1957-15
NASEZALH
RL@7536@0G
4693438

4654939

Wh-1@
MPNY-75S@NA
Seph1ea-13)
463167
2787-18350-nN1 16
£53351@

Na4B~3/ 4-PNHD . NART
1IN914

485166

14802A

Wh-1@

uTasTe

#3. 1582-97

7S, #4

227868-1

2S1-211-3702-22@

ASSY, CHASSIS, IF

Description
ASSY., AMP, A13-A2E
INDUCTOR, 68 UH

ChAp, CER, 1 UF, SQv, 20%
SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X1/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X3/8
WASHER. FLAT, #4

RES, M. FIiM, 36 HMS, 2X

ASSY. PCB. A19~A32, 38MHZ, O DET

ASSY, PCE, A13-A33, 20KHZ, OL DET

INDUCTOR, 18 UH

MOUNTING PAD, CABLE TIE
ATT, PROG, 1 0QdE
INSULATOR, ATTENUATOR
WASHER, NYLON. SHLDR, 5/ 16
RELAY, SPDT

SCREW, NYLDN, 4-4@%3/4
DIODE, SILICON, D235
INSULATOR, RELAY
TERMINAL, INSULATED
INDUCTOR. 1@ UH

CRBLE, COAX

SLEEVING, TEFLON, . 87@ LG
LUB

CONN, EDAX, SMA, 985

CONN, COFX, SME, RTA

A190-9

Reference Desig.

AZE
LS, 3, 19

ce2, 83

R1
R32
A33

L1118

AT7

K1

REV J5
a5/21/86

Mfr

DSl

NYT

ERI

HPR

HPR

HPR

HPR

CGE

bsI

DSI

NYT

BRD

ALN

D51

AMA

TRS

mMIL

Mot

D&I

USE

NYT

uTl

ALLC

Z1E

AMp

SER



Assembly : 469503 ASSY, CHASSIS, IF REV J5S

Stock MNumber : 175023 @5/@1/86
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. Mfr
1869 1 179123 469468 ASSY. IF CHASSIS, CONN | L
118 4 172066  IN42Q2 DIDDE, SILICON CR1-4 moT

A18-10



Assembly : 469498 ASSY, PCB, A19-A32, 38MHZ, OL. DET REV A3

Stock Number @ 18@346 @5/@1/86
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Referernce Desig. Mfr
o 1 1 147237 463437 PCH. OVERLOAD DETECTOR D51
2 1 17ec2@ LM3i1J-8 I.£.,311, COMPARARTOR ui NSC
& 1 17Q745  LMSSS I.£.,555, TIMER, PLARS. 8 DIP uz N3C
) 1 154@55 CKeSBX1@4K CApP, CER,. 1@ UF,Sav £1 AVY
S 1 154@74  CKOERXATAK CAP, CER, . 47 UF c2 AVX
£ 2 154@5@ RPE114Z5U105M CAP,CER, 1 UF ' £3,6 ERI
7 1 154054  CKOSEX 13K €hAP, CER, .21 UF, i0av Cs AvX
8 1 154865 CHK@SBX473K CAR, CER, . @47 UF, 5@y £5 AVY
. 9 3 142066  140-17B5-02-01-0Q@ TERMINAL, BIFURCATED Ei-3 CAmM
16 3 172078 Ses2-280@ DIGDE, SILIEGN CR1-3 HEW
11 1 15e@e8  R25Jz2K REG. C. FILM, 22K, 1/4W, 5% Ri ROM
12 1 158922 R25J1eR RES, C.FILM, 1@@ HMS, 1/40W, 5% R2 ROM
a 13 1 15033 ReSJISK RES, C. FILM, 13K, 1 /4W, 5% R3 ROM
i3 1 15@@23 R25JB.2K RES,C.FILM, 8. 2K, 1,44, 5% R4 ROM
15 1 153100  329z2W-1-1@2 RES, VARIABLE, CERMET, 1K RS BRN
16 1 15Q@@7 R25Ji1eK RES, C.FILM, 18K, 1 /44, 5% RG6 ROM
17 1 150173  R25J368M RES. C. FILM, 36@K, 1/4W, 5% R7 ROM
18 1 15@i23 RESJI3K RES, €. FILM, 13K, 1/4W, 5% R8 ROM
19 1 150@94  R25JE. 1K RES, L. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/44W, 5% R3 ROM
21 1 134854 469407 ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TOROID T DSI
22 1 166@15 Wbh-1@ INDUCTOR, 1@ UH L1 NYT
23 2 12830 60516350 SCREW, PNHD, #4X1 /4, PHIL, SELFTAP S0y

Alo-11



Assembly : 469499

Stack Number :

180347

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

1@

i1

13

14

16

17

18

19

26

27

28

b

1

1472587
170620
17@745
154@55
154074
154050
154054
154065
142066
172078
150028
152@31
15023
153100
i5e@e7
15@173
i5ei1e’
150094
134050
166065
i2a3ez
12e242
12537
izeze7
izezee

12eca’

469437

LM3113-8

LMSS5

CHASBX1@4K

CKREEX4T74K

RPE114Z5U1A5M

CKASBX1@3K

CHASBX 473K

140-1785-02-01-00@

Seaz-zaee

R2SJ22K

R2SJ1M

RE25J8. 2K

3292uW-t-182

R25J 1K

R25J 360K

Re25J13K

R2SJS5. 1K

463405

469406

60516330

mMS35338-135

MPNY-75@NA

2585

2258-N171

2355

ASSY, PCB, A19-A33, 200KHZ, OL DET

Descriotion

PCE, OVERLOAD DETECTOR
1.C.,311,COMPARATOR

I.C.,555, TIMER, PLRS,8 DIP

CAP, CER, . 1@ UF,S@v
CAP, CER, .47 UF

CAP, CER, 1 UF

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CAP, CER, . 047 UF, 5@V
TERMINAL , BIFURCATED
DIODE, SILICON

RES, . FILM, 22K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 1M, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, B. 2K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, VARIABLE, CERMET, 1K
RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 360K, 1 /44, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 13K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1 /4K, 5%
ASSY. TRANSFORMER, TORRDID

ASSY, INDUCTOR, 720 UH

SCREW, PNHD, #4X1 /4, PHIL, SELFTAP

WASHER, SPL1TLOCK, #4
MOUNTING PAD, CABLE TIE

SCREW, PNHD, 6/32, 1/2

WASHER, FLAT, INSULATING, #8

NUT, HEX, NYLON, /32

A19-12

REV A3
a5/@e1/86

Reference Desig. Mfr
) .

n NSC
u2 NSC
(53] AVX
cz AVX
C3;6 ERI
Ca AVX
cs AVY
E1-3 £am
CR1-3 HEW
R1 ROM
R3 ROM
R4 ROM
RS L _
R2,6 ROM
R7 ROM
RB ROM
R3 ROM
Tt D51
L1 DSI
S0uU

HFR

ERD

HHS

AMA

HHS



s

Item Oty Stk Num

1

L5}

Assembly
Stock Number :

1

2

154049

1580245

155@25

155@27

15058

12e21s

162012

147158

1z21@36

134065

134066

: 469562
180204

Part Number

RPE1Z27I5U104M100Y

CS13BE107K

F32@E-1802J5-850

F3z@b-33a2J-@5a

R25JS1K

350-1245-23-07-00

142-20083-02-01-00

469262

1127 (35

472111R

472111C

ASSY,A19-A1,FILTER,LP

Description

CAP, CER,.1 UF, 108V

CAP, TANT, 102 UF, 20V

CAP,FILM,.918 UF

COP, FILM, . @33 UF

RES, C. FILM, 51K, 1/44, 5%

STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL, BIF
P.LC.,CARD, A19-At

SPACER, GLASS

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED

ASSY, INDUCTOR. TABULATED

A19-13

REV D1

85/Q@1/86
Refererce Desip. Mfy
c1 ERI
cz,3 SP&
Ca ucc
ce,7 ucc
R1,2 ROM
CAM
E1.2 CAM
D51
KKR
L1{USE 472111-3) DSI
Le{USE 472111-7) DS1



Assembly : 469564 ASSY, A19-A2, FILTER REV B1

Stock Number 180286 @5/01/66
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desib. Mfr
1 1 155027 F320B-330z2J-05@ CAP,FILM,. 833 UF g2 R
2 1 155025 F320B-1802J-059 CAP,FILM,.016 UF €3 ucc
3 2 17231 uUMsdQiB DIODE, PIN CRi,2 tNT
S 4 120215  35@-1249-99-27-0@ STANDOFF, 1/8 Cam
6 2 142012 140-2083-02-01-00 TERMINAL,ERIF CAmM
9 2 121849 S03-060 SPACER, COMP, . 8471.D. BIV
18 1 14716@  4£9064 P.C. ,CARD, A15-A2 D51
12 1 134266 472111C ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRRULATED L1(USE 472111-6) DS1
13 1 134865 472111F ﬁSSY,INDUCTOR,TRBULRTED LE{USE 472111-2) DS1

A19-14



ltem Gty Stk Num

—

1

[11]

RAssembly : 469565

Stock Number :

1

8

161@23
142027
i&e2ie
14221z

147361

180207

Part Number

SRA-1
450-7004-21-03-00
350-1243-11~-07-00@
142-2083-02-01-0@

463&65

ASSY, A19-A3, UPCON

Description

MIXER. DDUBLE. PAL
JACK

STANDOFF, 1 /4
TERMINAL, BIF

P. . ,CARD, A19-A3

A19-15

REV B

éS/01/86

Reference Desip,

U1

MFr

mMCL
CAM

CAM
CAM

bs1



Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

1Q

11

13

15

15

16

17

18

13

2@

Assembly
Stock Number

3

3

13

154044

154048

158008

158005

154043

134040

166015

17137

171087

171273

15e1e7

15@d34

15053

150004

15002

150147

120989

150275

150207

174003

128215

142012

14717

121286

134Q78

t 4693588
: 18022t

Part Number
RPE11@QZISUiIA3ZM100Y
RPE122Z5U1@3M
CS13BF 1@5K
CS13BE156K
RPE122ZISUIA4MLIQAY
T4-1

WD-1@

MPFa2a

2Nd173

2N2363h

Re5JZ00

R25J2e

R25J5. 1K

R25J1@

R2BJ1K

RE25J33@

AE5J51@

R25J18

RE25JZ48K

R25J1@K
3MHZI-43334Q
358-1243-03-07-00Q
142-2@83-0c-Q1-0d
469082

1127 (35@)

472106-1,2

ASSY, A19-R4

Descrintion
CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 120V

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 20V

CAP, CER, .1 UF, 100V
TRANSFORMER

INDUCTOR, 10 UH

TRANSIS, FET

TRANSIS. NPN

TRANSIS, NN

RES, C. FILM, 28 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 28 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 333 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 510 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 24@K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1/4MW, 5%
CRYSTAL, 3 MHZ

STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

P. €., CARD, A13-A4

SPACER. GLASS

ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TABULATED

Ale-1¢8

REV D4

85/@1/86

Refererce Desinp, MFr
Ci,11,13 Lt
2,3,7 ERI
cs,9, 19 SPG
Cig 5P6
£s, 6 ERI
L1,2,7e MCL
L3.4.5 NYT
ai, 2 moT
a3 MOT
Qs mMOT
Rt,2 ROM
RB ROM
R3.5 ROM
R4 F-
RB, 11 ROM
R7 ROM
R ROM
Ri2 | ROM
R13 ROM
Ri4 ROM
Y1 ICC
CAM

CAM

DSl

KKR

T1{USE &4721806-1) D5l



Assembly
Stock Number

t 469580
¢ léecel

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

28

i

ie3ai6

DMia-680J

ASSY, A19-A4

Description

CAP,MICA, 6B PF

Ato~-18a

REV D4
a5/d1 /86

Reference Desinp. Mfr
T3{USE &472i06-2}

Cia RRC






Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

[}

1@

11

Assembly
Stork Number

S

2

163073
163eze
163019
120215
142012
147162

134037

1349938

: 469566
s 18@z08

Part Number
DMSECE2@.3
DM15-511J
DM15-1023
350-1249-09-27-2@
14@0-20835-02-01-00@
469066

472109-1,82

4721@89-3-5

ASSY, A19-AS, FILTER, BP

Description

CAp, MICA, 62 PF
CAP,MICA, 518 PF
CAP, MICA, 100 PF
STANDOFF, £ /8
TERMINAL, BIF
P.C.,CARD,R19-A5

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULARTED

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED

A19-17

REV C1y
@5/Q1/88
Reference Desigp, Mfr
£1,3,5.7,9 ARC
ce,8 ARC
C4,6 ARC
CAM
Cam
D51
L1{USE 4721@3-2) D51
LS (SE 472103-1)
L2(USE 472103-3) DSt

L3{USE 472105-4)
L4(USE 4721053-5)



Assembly : 469567 ASSY, A19-A6, DWN, CONN REV B1
Stock Number : 1802073

95/01/86
Item Qty Stk Num fart Number Description Refererce Desip. Mfr
1 2 183034 DM13-5627 CAP, MICA, 560@ PF £1,3 s-
2 1 155024 F320B-1502J-05@ CAp,FILM,.015 UF ca ucc
3 1 166@13 WD-2.2 INDUCTOR, 2.2 UH L1 NYT
4 2 134084 4721@1-5,6 ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TRE L2 (USE 472181-3) bs1
L3(USE 472101-6)
S 1 161023 SRA-1 MIXER, DOUBLE, BAL ut MCL
& 4 120215 350-1249-09-07-00 STANDOFF, 1/8 cAM
7 3 142012 140-2083-82-01-00 TERMINAL, BIF CAn
8 1 147163 463087 P.C. ,CARD, A13-RE DSI

A19-18



Assembly
Stock Number

: 469568
: 180219

Item Qty Stk Num Part Numbey

1

2

12

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

0]
[

o
ro

1)
¥}

o
3

(V]
w

[
m

23

i

2

154@51

1589e5

154@49

154048

154044

172e31

172071

17z@1@

145@87

15@1@5

150004

152@35

158144

15Raz6

150261

150255

152054

152116

15e1@7

171272

171883

120215

14212

147164

121256

134@92

RPE113IDU334m10aY
E513BE 156K
RPE1Z2ISU104M10QY
RPE122I5U103M
RPE11@Z5U1@3M100Y
UmMsoetip

IN751AR

IN314

732-18

REZ5J39

RESJ1K

R25JB82@

RESJI39K

Rz5Jc8@

R25J1. 3K

R25J260

cNe2zzhA

eN4416
35e-1249-03-a7-22
142-2085-02-21-29
4695268

1127 (35

472113E

ASSY, A19—-A7, AMP, AGC REV EZ
95/@1/86
Description Reference Desig. Mfr
CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 12@V Ci ERI
CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2oV €2,3 SPG
€AP, CER, .1 UF, 100V C4,5,7 ERI
EAP, CER, . @1 UF, 102V ca ERI
CAPB, CER, . @1 UF, 100V ce,3 ERI
DIODE, PIN ER1-3 LINI
DIODE, ZENER. 5. 1V, . 4W, 5% CR4 MoT
DIODE, SILICON, DR35S CRS.6 MOT
RELAY, DPDT K1 TLR
RES, C. FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4W, 5% R1,2 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5% R3 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 82@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% R4 ROM™
RES, C. FILM, 39K, 1/44, 5% RE,7 ROM
RES,C.FILM, 56@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% RO ROM
RES, C. FILM, 680 HMS, 1/4W, 5% R3 ROM
RES, C.FILM, 1. 3K, 1/4W, 5% R1@ ROM
RES.C.FILM, 2@ HMS, 1/4W, 5% Ri1 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 56 HMS, 1/4W, 5% R12 ROM
RES, C. FILM, 200 HMS, 1/4MW,5% RS ROM
TRANSIS, NPN Ge MoT
TRANSIG, FET o1 moT
STANDOFF, 1/8 CaM
TERMINAL,BIF CAm
P.E.,EARD, R19-A7 DSt
SPACER, GLASS KKR
ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER. TRE T1{USE 472113-7) DSI

Ate-19



Assembly :1 469568
Etock Number : 188210

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

3@ 1 134094 4721131

ASSY, A19-A7, AMP, AGC REV E2
85/@1/86

Description Reference Desip.

ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TRR L1{USE 472113-14)

A16-20

Mfr



Item Qty Stk Num

— 1

2

1@

11

ie

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

—

Assembly
Stock Number

2

1

7]

V]

158004

154043

154Q@51

172e1@

128215

142012

17127

171076

152134

150024

158@a7

150155

150147

150043

15837

150138

150105

15035

147165

t 469357@
: 18@211

Part Number

CS513BE1@7K

RPE12275U104M100Y

RPE113I5U334M100Y

INS14

350-1243-09-07-00

150-2089-82-21-02

EN2ZEER

eN29e7n

RESJe4

R2SJ1IK

R25T1@K

R25J9. 1K

RE25J51@

R2SJ27K

R2GJIZ4Q

R25J3K

R25J33

ReSJace

459072

ASSY, A19—-A8, AMP

Description

CAP, TANT, 100 iF, 20V

CAP, CER, .1 UF, 10@v

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V

DIODE, SILICON, D@35
STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, PNP

RES. C.FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, £.FILM, 1K, 1/4W, SX

RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1 /4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 9, 1K, 1/44,5%
RES, C. FILM, 51@ HMS, 1/4W,5%
RES.C.FILM, 27K, 1/44,5%
RES, C. FILM, 24@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4H, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4W,5%
RES, C. FILM, 820 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

p. C.,CARD, A13~AR

Ale-21.

REV C
@5/01/86

Reference Desip. nfr
1,3 SPG
ce2 ERI
Ca ERI
CRi, 2 MOT

cAmM

CAM
G1,2,4 Mot
63,5 moT
Ri, 4 ROM
R2 ROM
A3 ROM
RS ROM
RE ROM
R7 ROM
Ra ROM
RS ROM
RiQ, 11 ROM
Ri2 ROM

DS1



RAssembly
Stock Number

s 469574
:  leez21s

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

=

1@

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

2

1

158004

154049

1540861
17281
171@72
171076
150134
149002
15155
150147
159087
158057
150138
15@1e5
150@33
126215
142Q12

147165

CS13BE137K
RPE122Z25Ul04M1 2RV
RPE11375U334m10QY
CKASEX 332K

INS14

eN2ezzA

EN2307A

R25J24

R1&J1K

R25J9. 1K

RE5J510

R25J 10K

ReSJc4@

R25J47
350@-12439-09-07-00
140-2089-02-21-0@

463072

Description

CAP, TANT, 102 UF, 20V
CAP,CER, . 1 UF, 12@¥

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V
£AP, CER, . @033 UF

DI1ODE, SILICON, D@35
TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, NP

RES, C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4M,5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/8W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 9. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C. FILM,51@ HMS, 1/4W,5%
RES, C. FILM, 1@K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C. FILM, 240 HMG, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 3K, 1/4W,5%
RES, C. FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 47 HMS, 1/4l, SX
STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

P.C. ,CARD, A19-AB

A19-22

REV E
@5/@1/86

Reference Desip. Mfr
£1,3 e
cz ERI
C4 ERI
£5 AVX
CR1,2 moT
@1,2,4 Mot
03,5 mMOT
R1, 4 ROM
Re ROM
RS ROM
R3,6 ROM
R7 ROM
RE ROM
R3 R )
R1@, 11 ROM
Ri2 ROM

CAM

CAM

D51



Assembly
Stork Number

: 469571
: 180212

Item Bty Stk Num Part Number

Ve

1

]

th

12

1t

ie

13

14

15

i6

17

18

13

c@

1

i

154044
154054
1540473
158005
17z2a72
172@31
i7ge1@
155867
134034
171e83
171@72
171076
150149
150e61
150037
15281
150078
15024
150253
15e15e
15@147
152105
15eea7
12021%
142012

147166

RPE11@ZISUI&3MI00Y
CHASBX 103K
RPEi122ITU1a4M] @Y
CS13BE1S6EK

IN753A

UMsda 1k

INT1 46

732-18

4721131

ENG416

2NEZ22A

EN29G7A

ResJe2

R2SJe8

R2TJ1. 5K

R25J51

RzSJ2@K

REZGJIK

R25J1@

R2SJec@

R2dJS1@

R25J39

RESJIQK
35@-1743-03-07-0@
14@-2085-02-21 -0

469271

ASSY, A19-A9, AMP, AGC

Descriotion

CAR, CER, .01 UF, 10V
CAP,CER, .91 UF, 100V
Cap, CER, .1 UF, 100V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2V
D1ODE, ZENER, 6. 2V, . 4W, 5%
DIODE, PIN

DIODE, STLICON, D@35

RELAY, DRDT

ASSY, INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER, TAB

TRANSIS, FET

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, PNP

RES, C. FILM, B2 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C.FILM. 680 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 1. 5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM,S1 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 20K, 1 /4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1 /74U, Sx

RES, C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 620 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 510 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/4W, 5%
ETANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

P.C., CARD, A19-A%

A190-23

REV B1
85/81/86

Referevce Desip. Mfr
1 ERI
cs AVX
a2, 3,6,8,9 ERI
C4,7 SPG
CR1 wMoT
CR2-4 UNI
CR5, 6 MOT
K1 TLR
L1(USE 472113-15) DsI
1 mOT
G2 wOT
23 MCT
R1 ROM
R2 ROM
R3 ROM
R& ROM
RS ROM
RE ROM
R7 ROM
] ROM
R9-11 ROM
R12,13 ROM
Ri4 ROM
Chm

E1-8 CAM
D51



Assembly
Stock Number

3 469572
: 18ez13

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

e

11

iz

13

14

13

16

17

i8

13

fa
[y

18}
™

4

1

154044

154049

158005

155026

172@91

172a1@

145067

145065

171@72

150061

15Qa37

1581

150007

150147

150054

15004

15e1e%

12e21%

142@12

147167

15427

121956

135094

134062

RPE11@I5U1a3M10aV
RPE122ZTUiaamiaay
CS13BE15EK
F320R-2702J-058
Um4@ip

1N914

732-18

732-12

eN22z2h

RZSJ68@

R25J1. 5K

RzSJS

RESJi@K

R25J51@

R25Jz@

RZGJIK

R25J35
350-1249-Q9-07-0Q
140-2085-02-01-0@
4E3@72

CHRERX 125K

1127 (35a}

4721131

47211Q@-1

ASSY, A19-A10, SEL

Description

cCAP, CER, . @1 UF, 120V
CAP,CER, .1 UF, 1@V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF,2av
CAR,FILM, . 027 UF

DIODE, PIN

DIODE, SILICON, DR35S

RELAY, DPDT

RELAY, DPDT

TRANSIS, NPN

RES, €. FILM, 68@ HMS, 1/4U, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1.5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51 HMS, 1/4U, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 10K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, S12 HMS, 1/4UW, 5X
RES, C. FILM, 2@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4M, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 39 HMS, 1/44,5%
S5TANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

P.C.,CARD, A13-A1Q

CApP, CER, 1 UF

SPACER, BLASS

ASSY. INDUCTOR/ TRANSFORMER, TAE

ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TRBULATED

A10-24

REY D1
25/e1/86

Referernce Desip. Mfr
c1,2 Fot
Ca4 ERI
c3,5 8PG
€6 uce
CRZ2-4 UNI
CRS-8 mMoT
K1 TLR
K2 TLR
17} moT
R1 ROm
R2 ROM
R3 RGM
R4 ROM
RS, 10 Fo
R& ROM
R7 ROM
R8, 9 ROM
CAm

E1-8 €Am
D51

€7 AVX
KKR

L1{USE 472113-16) 11214
TI{USE 47211@-1) Ds1



Item Gty Stk Num

——

1

5]

o

i@

11

Assembly
Stock Number

2

1

163@z2

163041

1630302

120215

142012

147168

134286

134287

: 469573
¢ 180214

Part Number
DM15-911T
DM13-472J
DM15-511T
350-1249-29-27-00
140-2083-02-01-00
469273

4721130

4721138

ASSY,A19-A11, 2@OKHZ, BP, FILTER

Deseription
CAP, MICA, 910 OF

CAP, MICA, 4700 PF

CAP, MICA, 510 PF

STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, RIF
P.C.,CARD,A19-A1}

ASSY. INDUCTOR/TRANSFORMER. TAB

ARSS5Y, INDUCTOR/ TRANSFORMER, TAB

Al1e~25.

REV B1i

@5/21 /86
Reference Desigp. Mfr
£1,3 ARC
ce ARC
C4,5 ARC
Cam
CAm
D51
L2(USE 472113-1) D&1
L1(USE &472113-2) DSI

L3(USE 472113-3)



Item Gty S5tk Num

[

12}

i@

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

e

19

2e

21

ee

Assembly
Stock Number :

1

e

154849
154051
154044
154048
15805
15808
16305:
16378
120215
172072
142012
171072
1710786
150004
15006
150078
150a81
150154
15eee5
150034
15Q@42
15027
150001
15813
150025

15094

x 469579
18e2ce

Part Number

RPE12275U104M180Y

RPE] 13Z75U334M100Y
RPE11075U183M120V
RPE122I5U1@3M
CS13BE15EK
CS13BF1Q05K
DMSCC12@J
DMSFYZ221Jd
350-1249-03-27-00
IN753A
14@-2089-02-01-0@
cN2ezeh

2NZ987A

RESJIK

RZ5J4. TK

R25J2QK

ReSJS1e

R2SJ91@

R25J120

R2S5J15@

R25J6. 2K

R25J1@K

R25J2. 2K

R25J3. 6K

R25J2. 7K

R2TJS. 1K

ASSY, LOG, AMP, A19-A13

Description
CAP, CER,.1 UF, 12@V
€AP, CER, .33 UF, 100V

CAP, CER, .21 UF, 100V

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 10@V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2@V

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, MICR, 10 PF

CAP, MICA, 220 PF
STANDOFF, 1/8

DIDDE, ZENER, €. 2V, . 4, 5%
TERMINAL , BIF

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSIS, PNP

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 174W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, &, 7K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 20K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51 HMS, 1/4H, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 910 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 120 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. COMP, 15@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 6. 2K, 1 /4, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 12K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 2. 2K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 3. €K, 1 /4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 2. 7K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1 /44, 5%

A19-28

REY E1
25/01/86
Referernce Desio. Mfr
c1 -
ce,6 ERX
€3,7,8,9.18,12 ERI
€11 ERI
C4,5 SPG
C16,17 5PG
Ci3-13 ARC
c18,19 ARC
CAM
CR1,2 MOT
E1,2,3,4 CAM
G1,2,4,5,7.8 MOT
G3,6,3 MOT
R1,9, 22 P
R2, 25, 1@ ROM
R3 ROM
R4, 12, 30 ROM
RE, 14,24 ROM
R7 ROM
R8 ROM
R27 ROM
R16, 21 ROM
R17, 18 ROM
R19, 20 ROM
R11 ROM
R23

ROM



Item Gty Stk Num

27
28
25
30
31

32

Assembly
Stock Number

2

e

2o

150022

153073

153281

153071

141225

170e82

147169

121056

125155

: 469579
¢  l18ezce

Part Number
REGJ1@0
3329P-1-101K
3329P-1-103K
3299W-1-1@3K
S1e-pRG-10D
TL441CT
463073
1127(35@)

TFT200, 18GA.

ASSY, LOG, AMP, A19-A13

Description
RES,C.FILM, 100 HMS, 1/4H,5%
RES,ADJ, 102 HMS

RES. AD.J, 10K

RES, ADJ, 19K

SOCKET, 16 PIN, I.C.
1.C.,441

P.C.,CARD, A19-A13

SPACER, BLASS

SLEEVING, TEFLON

A10-27

REV E1

a5/81/86
Refererce Desip. Mfr
R28.29 ROM
RS, 13 BRN
R15 BRN
R26 BRN
w AUG
131 TXI
D51
KKR
AaLC



Assembly : 469582

Stock Number :

18222

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

73]

12

11

12

1

1

12

154043
163010
163004

134104

142012
128215
147171
i7zeaz
125276

152224

RPE1227ISU1R4M1B0Y
DMi@-2@1J
DMie-3317

4721@2F

140-2089-02-21-0@
352—-12493-03-a7-a0
469082

S@paz-3188

26-7/C

Re5J1K

ASSY,FILTER,LP,A19-A14

Description

CAP, CER, .1 UF, 100V

CAR, MICA, 200 PF
CAP, MICA, 33@ PF

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED

TERMINAL, BIF
STANDOFF, 1/8
P.C.,CARD, A19-A14
DIDDE, PIN

WIRE, BUSS, 26 GA

RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

A10-28

REV C3
RS/01/86
Refererce Desinp. My
£1 r
ce ARC
£3 ARC
L1{USE 472102-1Q) nsi
LZ(USE 472102-11)
cam
CAM
bs1
CRE,CR3 HEW
PIW
R1 ROM



——

Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

Assembly
Stock Number

3

4

163004

134104

129215
142012

147172

s 469583
:  18ez223

Part Number
DM1@-331J

472102F

359-1245-05-07-20
140-2085-02-01-@@

463@83

ASSY, FILTER, LP, A19-A1S

Description
CAP, MICA, 33@ PF

ASSY, INDUCTOR, TABULATED

STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL, BIF

P.C.,CARD, A13-A15

A19-29

REV B1

@5/01/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
Ci1-3 ARC

L1(USE 472182~14) b5
Le(USE 4721@2-16)

CAM
CAM

Ds1



Assembly : 469584 ASSY,FILTER,LP,A19-A16 REV C1
Stock Number : 188224

@5/01/86

Item Ity S5tk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. Mfr
1 1 163004 DM10-331J CAP, NICA, 336 PF 1 r
2 1 163008 DM10-181J CAP,MICA, 18& PF (-3 ARC
3 2 172091 UM4Q@1R _ DIODE, PIN ‘ CR1,2 UNI
4 2 134104  4721Q2F ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED L1{USE 472102-12&) DSl

L2{UBE 472162-15)

5 2 142012 140-2089-02-01-Q0 TERMINAL, BIF CAM
6 4 120215 350-1249-09-@7-00  STANDOFF,1/8 . CAM
7 1 147173 469084 P.C.,CARD, A13-A16 D51

A190-30



——

Assembly
Stock Number

: 469585
: 180225

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

i@

11

1z

13

14

17

18

19

2@

21

a2e

2

2

154049
158008
154044
158005
134240
165208
166015
171097
150107
150134
120216
142012
142027
161824
147174
166017
150039
134073

134076

RPE122ISU104M100Y
C513BF 1@3K
RPRE11@I5U123Mi00Y
CS13BE1TEK

T4-1

2673-0aki01

WwD-1@

MPFS82@

R253Z00

R25J24
35@-1249-11-27-0Q
142-2389-02-01-00&
450-7004-21-035-00
SRR-1-1

463@85

Wh-12

RESJ1ITK

472196-3

4721907-1

ASSY, CONV, B2, A19-A17

Description

CAP,CER, .1 UF, 100V

CAR, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, CER, .01 UF, 102V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2@V
TRANSFORMER

CORE, BEAD, CHOKE
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

TRANSIS, FET

ﬁES,C.FILM,EO@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
STANDOFF, 1/4

TERMINAL, BIF

JACK

MIXER, DOUBLE, BAL

P.C. ,CARD. R19-A17
INDUCTOR, 12 UH
RES.C.FILM, 15K, 1/4W, 5%
ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TARULATED

ASSY, TRANSFORMER. TARULATED

A10-31

REV C1
85/a1/86

Reference Desin. Mfr
€1,3 ERI
€2,5 SPG
C4,6,8 ERI
c? SP5
Li,2 MCL
L3 (2 EA) MIM
L4, 5 NYT
G1,2 MOT
Ri,3 ROM
R2 ROM
CAM

CAM

CAn

1)1 mCL
D5I

Le NYT
R4 ROM
T1{USE 4721%6-3) DS1
Te{(USE 472107-1) D51



Assembly :z 469586 ASSY,FILTER, BP, A19-A18 REV C1%
Stock Number » 180226

05/81 /86
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. MFr
1 1 154864  CK@SEX472K CAp, CER, 4700 PF Ci i
2 1 163015 DM19-5107 CAp,MICA, 51 PF c2 RARC
32 2 163ed6 DMi®-121J CRP, MICA, 12@ PF £3,5 ARC
4 2 163012 DM10-36@J CAR, MICR, 36 PF Ca,6 ARC
€ 1 150187 R25J200 RES, C. FILM, 20@ HMG, 1/4W, 5% R1 ROM
7 6 120215 35Q@-1249-095-97-2@ STANDOFF, 1/8 CAM
8 2 142012 140-20895-02-01-00 TERMINGL [ BIF CAmM
9 1 147175 469986 P.C.,CRRD, R13-R18 Ds!
10 1 134111 4721@2M ASSY, INDUCTOR., TREULATED L3{USE 4721@8z-28) D8I
11 2 13411 47210204 ASSY, INDUCTOR, TRBULATED L1(USE 4721@2-32) Ds!

L2 (USE 472102-33)

A19~-32



Assembl y
Stock Number

s 469587
:  1Be227

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

1@

12

13

14

16

17

18

13

2

6

158aa8
154044
158@@5
163@14
154@53
172010
145@67
166@15
171497
171873

120215

15@@37

15eea7

15004

1S@134

152@735

1Se1@7

147176

121@56

134277

CS13BF1A5K
RPE11RZSU1IGEMI QY
CS13BEL156K
DM1R@-47RJ

CK@SEX 102K

1NS14

732-18

WD-1@

MPFB2&

2N23659A
35@-1243-09-47-¢@
142-2089-2z-01-Q@
R25J1. OK

R25J 1K

RESJIK

R2SJ24

ReDJ240K

R2SJZ@@

463087

1127¢352)

472107-2, 3

ASSY, AMP, DET, A19-A19

Description

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 10@Y
CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2oV

CAP, MICR, 47 PF

chp, CER, . 001 UF

DIODE, SILICON, D@35
RELRY,DPDT

INDUCTOR, 18 UH
TRANSIS, FET

TRANSIS, NPN
STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL. RIF

RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 19K, 1 /44, 5%
RES.C. FILM, 1K, 1/4k, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 24 HMS, 1/44, 5X
RES. C. FILM, 249K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C, FILM, 282 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
B.C. ,CARD, A13-A13
SPACER, GLASS

ASSY, TRANSFORMER. TREULATED

A19-33

REV D1
a@5/@1/88

Reference Desip. Mfr
C1,.4 8P6
¢z, 3,5,6,7,10@ ERI
ca8 SPG6
c3 ARC
£11 AVX
CR1 mMoT
K1 TLR
Li1-4 NYT
Q1,2 moT
rX) mMoT
Chm

CAM

R3 ROM
R7 ROM
R8 ROM
R3 ROM
R1@ ROM
Ri,2 ROM
DSI

KKR

T1(USE 47z1@7-2) DS1

T2{USE 4721@7-2)



Assembly

: 469588

Stock Number 3 188228

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

(]

1@

1

12

&

3

154044
172091
120215
166015
142012
150146
150038
150204
150053
147177
121056

121057

RPE1102Z5U103M100Y
UMadR1R
35@-1249-03-07-04
HWD-10
154@0~-2089-02-01-0@
R25J43

R25J1. 8K

R25J1K

RESJ1@

469088

1127 (35Q)

113@

ASSY, PIN, ATT, A19-A20

Description
CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 10@V

DIODE, PIN

STANDOFF, 1/8

INDUCTDR, 1@ UH
TERMINAL, BIF

RES, C.FILM, 43 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 8K, 1/44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. €. FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
P.C., CARD, A19-A20

SPACER. BLASS

SPACER, BLASS

A19-34

REV E

@5/a1/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
Ci1-6 ro
CR1,2,3 UNI
CAM
Li-4% NYT
E1-E4 CAm
R1,3 ROM
R2 ROM
R4 ROM
RS, 7 ROM
DSI
KKR
KKR



Item Qty Stk Num

1

L)

1@

11

12

13

14

15

16

ARssembly
Stock Number

2

1

154044
156008
154043
166015
171087
150034
150237
150053
150131
150118
150134
136042
161018
120215
142012

147213

: 469589
:  18e22s

Part Number
RPE11@ZSUl@asmieay
CS13BF105K
RPE121COG1e2T10@Y
WD-1@

2N5t73

R25J5. 1K

R2SJ1Q

R25J16

R25J392

R25J24

T4-1

FPS-1@3
350-1249-03-27-00
140-2069-02-@1 -8

469183

ASSY, AMP, A19—-AZ1

Description

CAR, CER, . @1 UF, 12&V

CAP, TANT. 1 UF, 35V
CAP,CER, . @21 UF, 100V
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
TRANSIS, NPN
RES,C.FILM, 5. 1K, 1 /44, X
RES. C, FILM, 1. 5K, 1 /4, 5%
RES.C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C. FILM, 1& HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 39@ HMS, 1/44W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
TRANSFORMER

bDHER,DIvIDER
STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINARL ,RIF

P.C.,CRARD,A13-R21

A19-35

REV D

@S /a1/85
Reference Desigp. Mfr
ci,2 ERI
c3 SPG
C4 ER]
L1 NYT
Gt mMoT
Ri,2 RCM
R3 ROM
R4, 5 ROM
RE ROM
R7 ROM
R& ROM
Ti.2 mMCL
U1 MCL
CAm
El1-E4 Cam
D&1



Item Qty Stk Num

1

2

1@

11

i3

1%

135

16

17

18

Assembly
Stock Number :

]

3

154244

17291

12215

166015

142012

15a1@%

150858

150024

150053

147302

121056

121e57

163124

134074

120294

128283

izezes8

163059

r 469575
l8ezie

Part Number

RPE11@ZISUI@3M100Y

UmMa@R1E
35e-1249-09-07-00
WD-1@
140-2083-a2-a1-00
R25J39

RESJ1. BK

R23J 1K

RzZoJ1@

469182

1127 {35@)

1130

DMSFYZQ1J
4721@04-9

25ee

MS51859-2

2554

pMSCCzedJ

Description

CAP, CER, .01 UF, 100v
DIODE, PIN

STANDOFF, 1/8
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

TERMINAL, BIF

RES, C.FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1. BK, 1/4%W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/44,5X

pCR, A19-A22

SPACER, GLASS

SPACER, GLASS

CAP, MICA, 20QPF, 100V
ASSY, COIL, INDUCTOR
SCREW, PNHD, 4/4@, 1/2
WASHER, #4, FLAT, NYLON
NUT, HEX, NYLON, 4/4@

CAP,MICR, 20 PF

A190-38

REV E
@S/61/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
Ci-6 E
CR1-3 UNI
CAM
Li-4 NYT
CAM
R1,3 ROM
R2 ROM
R4 ROM
R&, 7 ROM
D&l
KKR
KKR
c7 ARC
LS -
HHS
HPR
HHS5
ce ARC



Assembly
Stock Number

T H69576
s 182217

Item Bty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

uw

1¢

11

12

13

14

15

e

1

154844

158008

166215
171287
150@94

150237

150131

15@118

15@134

134040

12@z15

142812

147178

RPE11QZ5U1G3M 108V
CS13BF1QoK
RPE121COG1G2T 180V
Wwh-1@

2NS178

R25JE. 1K

RE5J1. 5K

R25Jie

ResJ16

R25J39@

R25J24

T4-1
350-1243-09-07-00
14Q-20083-02-¢1-2@

463089

ASSY, AMP, A19-A23

Description

CAP, CER, . ®1 UF,1@2V

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, CER, . 821 UF, 100V

INDUCTOR, 1@ UH

TRANSIS, NPN

RES, C. FILM, S, 1K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1 /44, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 16 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 39¢ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES. C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

TRANSFORMER

STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL, RIF

P.C. ,CARD, A19-AZ3

A190-37

REV C

05/81 /86
Reference Desip. mfr
Ci,2 ERI
c3 SPG
C4 ERI
L1 NYT
o MCT
Ri.2 RGM
R3 ROM
R4,5 RGM
R6 ROM
R7 RGOM
R8 ROM
T, 2 mCL
cam
CAM
DSl



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

1 2 154844
2 1 i5oees
3 1 154043
4 1 166815
5] 1 171@87
& B 134040
7 1 161@18
a8 1 150134
3 2 15234
1@ 1 15@e37
11 2 15ees3
12 2 15131
13 1 15¢de2
14 2 158137
15 4 1g@215
16 4 142012
17 1 14718@

: 469591
: 180231

Part Number
RPE11QISUIAM QO
CSi13BF1@3K
RRE121C0OGi1G2T 100V
WD-1@

2NS179

T4-1

FP5-183

R25J24

R23J5. 1K

R25J1. 5K

R25J1@

AE5J16

RE25J332

ReSJI3vd
35@-1245-03-07-00
150-2083-@z—-R21 -2

4630731

ASSY, AMP, A19-AZ4

Description

CAP, CER. .81 UF, 100V

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, CER. . 001 UF, 100V
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSFORMER

ROWER. DIVIDER
RES, C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES,C.FIlm, 1.5K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 16 HMS, 1/4W, 5
RES, C. FILM, 33@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 30@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, EIF

P, C. . CARD, A19-AZ4

A19-30

REV B1
@3/01/86

Reference Desinp. Mfr
Ci,2 EF
c3 SPG
Ca ERI
L1 NYT
01 moT
T1,2 MCL
u mCL
A8 ROM
Ri,2 ROM
R3 ROM
R4,5 ROM
R&, 9 ROM
/7 ROM
R1@,11 f :
Cam

CAm

D51



—

RARssembly
Stock Number :

: 469577
180218

Iterr Qty Stk Num Parf Number

1

1]

wu

1@

11

12

13

14

e

3

154044

172091

166015

15ea38

150084

150268

150253

12e215

142012

147177

121e56

121957

RPE11@I501Q3M120Y

UMag@lBb
WD-19
R25J39
R25J1. 8K

R25J1K

350-1243-09-07-0@
142~2089-02-Q1-2Q
4695088

1127 (35

113@

ASSY, AGC, A19-A2S

Description

CAP, CER, .01 UF, 100V

DIODE, PIN

INDUCTOR, 1@ UM

RES, C. FILM, 39 HMS, 1/4W,S%
RES, C. FILM, 1. BK, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 2K, 1/4W, 5%

RES,C.FILM, 1@ HMS, 1/6W, 5%

STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL, BIF
p. €. ,CARD, A19-AZ0
SPACER, GLASS

SPACER, BLASS

A19-39

REV E

e5/@1/86
Reference Desig. Mfr
Ci-6 ERI
CR1-3 UNT
L1-4 NYT
R1,3 ROM
R2 ROM
R4 ROM
RS ROM
R6.7 ROM
CAM
Et-4 CAM
D51
KKR
KKR



Assembly : 463578
Stock Number : 1B@219

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

i@

11

13

14

15

16

17

2

1

154044

158008

163@45

166215

134040

171086

150094

150124

150053

150131

150118

12@215

142Q12

147178

166214

129313

RPE11QISUiQIMI0QY

CS513BF1@5K

DMSFAZ@1J

Wh-19

T4-1

ENS1e3

R25J5. 1K

RZ25J910

R25J1@

R25J16

R25J3%@

350-1249-09-07-00

140-2089-02-01-00

469083

uD-l -

2259-T253

ASSY, AMP, A19-A26

Description

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CRP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, MICA, 202 PF
INDUCTOR, 12 UH
TRANSFORMER

TRANSIS, NPN

RES, C. FILM. 5. 1K, 1/4MW,5%
RES, C.FILM,91@ HMS, 1/44, 5%
hEs,C.FILn,xo HMS, 1744, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 16 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 39@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
STANDDFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

p.C.,CARD, A19-A23
INDUCTOR. 1.5 UM

WASHER, TFE, 1/41D, 7/160D

A19-40

REV B1
85/01/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
1,2 Er-
c3 SPG
C4 RRC
L1 NYT
Te MCL
g1 moT
R1,2 ROM
R3 ROM
R&,5,8 ROM
R6 ROM
R7,9 ROM
CAM
£1-3 CAM
I
Le NYT
ArMA



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Gty Stk Num

1 12 154044
2 6 154048
3 3 163007
4 1 154054
S 2 1e3aes
& 3 163016
7 g2 1ie3ez2d
8 2 164002
9 2 183e31
i@ 1 163e8:3
i1 & 17208z
14 7 l2eels
15 7 142812
i6 12 150138
17 6 150009
18 2 1iSea&sz
13 1 15e@34
ce 2 150183
21 1 15@136
g2 2 134040
83 2 134042
24 1 161418
25 1 147182
e6 2 134100

: 4£69593
1 1B@233

Part Number

RPE11@Z5U1QA3M16AY

RPE122Z5U10A3M
DHMi@-1517
CK@ShX1&3K
DMio-t@1J
Dmia-682J
pmiS-5e1J
187-@1@06-175
pmSCCeseD
DM1S-621J
S@8z-3188
35@6-1249-03-07-00@
140-2083-2Z2-21-0@

R25J3K

R2S5J 1@k

R25JE8

RESI 180
R25J3@
Ta-1
T3-1
FPS-109
469093

4721028

ASSY, FILTER, BP, R19-A27

Description

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

CAP, CER, .81 UF, 190V
CAP, MICA, 15@ PF
CAP, CER, .01 UF, 100V
CAP, MICA, 180 PF
CAP, MICA, 68 PF

CAR, MICA, S50@ PF
CAP, ADJ, 2-12 PF
CAP, MICA, 6 PF

CAP, MICA, 620 PF
DIODE, PIN
STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL , RIF

RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 18@K, 1/4W, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 68 HMS, 1/44, 5%
RES, C. COMP, 15@ HMS, 1 /4W, 5%
RES., C. FILM, 168 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 30 HMS, 1/44, 5%
TRANSFORMER

TRANSFORMER

POWER, DIVIDER
P.C., CARD, A13-A27

ASSY. INDUCTOR, TAEULATED

Al19-41

REV D&
@5/@1/86
Refererce Desip. Mfy
€i1,7,8.9,10, 16,18, 13 ERI
125,26
C3e-35 ERI
cz2,4,6 ARC
C17 AVX
£3,5 ARC
C11,13,15 ARC
cie, 14 ARC
cee, 23 EFJ
Czi, 24 ARC
caec RARC
CRi-6 HEW
cam
E1-7 Cam
Ri1.2.4,9,19,12. 16,18 ROM
.19,21,22,24
R3,8,11,17,2@,23 ROM
R6,7 ROM
RS ROM
R13. 15 ROM
Ri4 ROM
Ti.E ML
73,4 ML
Ul mcL
D51
L1{USE 4721@2-3) DSI

L3{USE 4721@2-2)



Assembly ¢ 469593 ASSY,FILTER, BP, A19-A27 REV D2
Stock Number : 18@233

e5/@1/86
Item Gty 8tk Num Part Number Description Reference Desin. Mfr
27 3 134103 472102E ASSY. INDUCTOR, TRBULATED L4 {USE 472102-7) D
LS(USE 4721@&-8)
LE{USE 472102-3)
28 1 134185 4721026 ASSY, INDUCTOR, TABULATED L2(USE 472102-13) D51
239 2 13406¢& 472105-1,2 ASSY, INDUCTOR, TARULATED L7 (USE 4721@5-1) DRI

LB(USE &472105-2)

A19=-42



Item Qty Stk Num

1

w

Assembly
Stock Number

2

1

134885

148201

148033

161023

12e215

laz@lg

147173

: 469590
:  l1ge23e

Part Number
CHASBX a3
4721@1-7
RLA751@16
RLR7568@G

SRA-1
350-1243-23-87-0¢
149-2@85-a2-01-a2

46909@

ASSY, DN, CONV, A19-RA28

Description
EAP, CER. . @1 UF, 12@V

ASSY, INDUCTOR/ TRANSFORMER, TAB
RES, M. FILM. 18& HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 68 HMS, 2X

MIXER, DOUBLE, BAL

STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

P.C.,CARD, A19-AZ8

A19-43

REV E1

Qo/Q1 /88
Referevce Desio. M
€il.e AVX
L1(USE 4721@1-7) 11
R1,3 CoE
R2 CGE
Eh | mCL
CAm
E1-3 ChAm
DSl



Assembly
Stock Number :

: 469592
189232

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

e

12

1t

iz

13

14

15

i6

17

i8

13

5

1

154044
154@53
158ee8
166@1%5
166R14
150@94

15037

158131
iSeeze
15015
158147
17187
171e86
134240
i27e1
120215
ta2@1

147181

RPE110ZSU1A3M100Y
CK@SEX 122K
C513BF105K

WD-10

WD-1.5

R25JS. 1K

R25J1. 5K

R2SJ10

R2S5J 16

R25JS6Q

R25.1620

R25J510

BNS179

2NS 109

Th~1

207-CR
350-1249-03-07-00
14Q-2083-02-21-0@

469052

ASSY, OUTPUT, AMP, A19—-AZ9

Description
CAP, CER, . 81 UF, 102V

CAP, CER, . @1 UF

CAP, TANT, 1 UF, 35V
INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
INDUCTOR, 1.5 UH

RES, C. FILM, S. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1. 5K, 1/4H, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 18 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM. 16 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, S6@ HMS, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 622 HMS, 1/44, 5%
RES,C.FILM,S51@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%
TRANSIS, NBN

TRANSIS, NPN

TRANSFORMER

HEATSINK

STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL . BIF

P.C. ,CARD. A13-A23

A10-44

Referernce Desip.

C1,3,4,5,1@
c2

£e,7
L1,2,4

L3

R1,3

R
R4,6,8,10, 12
RS

R7

R9

R11,13

a1

@2

E1-3

REV B
@5/@1/86

Mfr

£

AV

SPG

NYT

NYT

ROM

ROm

ROM

ROM

REM

ROM

ROM

MOT

CAM

CAn

DSI



—

Assembly : 469554

Stock Number

: 188195

Item Gty S5tk Num Part Number

1

| ]

(4]

i

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

13

c2e

21

a2e

24

16

24

16

11

1@

ae

154051

155043

17za1@

172291

15022

148025

148226

15Q147

150a58

150186

148006

148005

14804

148028

148004

148015

147150

148217

142612

120214

121e56

121057

RPE11375U334M100Y

RPEIZZISU184M1 0V

1IN314

UmM4da1R

RL@7S536a0

RLB754 306

RLB7S4316

R25J510

R25IS1K

R2SJeeax

RL@7S1316

RL@7S1216

RLO751516

RLR755106

RLO7S1206

RL@752216

463054

RL@7S24056

140-2285-02-01 -G@

35e-1247-09—-Q7-00

1127 (350

113@

ASSY, A19-A30—1, SWITCH

Description

CAR, CER, . 33 UF, 1@V
CAP, CER, . 1 UF, 10V

DIODE, SILICON, D@35

DIODE, PIN

RES, M. FILM, 36 HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 43 HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 438 HMS, 2%
RES, C.FILM, 510 hMS, 1/4W, 5%
hEs,c.FILn,51k,1/4u,5x
RES, C. FILM, 200K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, M. FILM, 13@ HMS, &%
RES, M, FILM, 120 HMS, 2%
RES. M. FILM, 158 HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 51 HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 12 HMS, 2%
RES, M, FILM, 220 HMS, 2%
P, C.,CARD, A19-RA30-1

RES, M. FILM, 24 HMS, 2%

TERMINAL, BIF
STANDDFF, 1/8
SPACER, GLASS

SPACER, BLASS

A19-48

Reference Desip.

€1.4,5 (8 EA)
£e,3 (8 EA)
CR1 (8 EA)
CR2 (8 EA)
BHBR7, BW3R7
BW1QR7

BW4, RB, 3
R4,6,1 (8 EA)
RZ (8 EA)
R3,S (8 EA)
BW1GR8, R3

BW11R8, 3

BW8, RB, 3-BW3, RS, 3

BW11R7
BW4R7

BW7,R8, 9

BW7,R7

Ei-1t

REV F
e5/e1/86

Mfr

ERI

ERI

MOT

UNI

C6E

CGE

CGE

ROM

ROM

ROM

CGE

C6E

CGE

CGE

CBE

CGE

bBSI

CGE

CAm

CAm

KKR

KKR



Item Gty S5tk Num

1

=4

i@

13

14

15

16

17

2e

21

2z

23

Assembly : 469555
Stock Number :

g

6

1@

3a

154051
154049

172918

172@31

148020

150147

148Q1@

150058

148026

152106

148004

13409Q

147151

120214

l4z2012

121e56

121@57

148044

152172

180197

Part Number

RPRE11315U334Mi00V

RPE122I5U104M100YV

INT14
UMa@@1B
RLA7S3016
R25J51@
RLO7518006
ReSJSIK
RL@754316
R25J200K
RL@O751206
472113E

469855

350-1247-09-07-0

140-2083-02-01-0@

1127¢358)

1130

RL@753116

RESJE. 6

ASSY, A19-A30-2, SWITCH

Description

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 10V
CAP, CER, . 1 UF, 10@V

DIQDE, SILICON, D35

DIODE, PIN

RES, M. FILM, 300 HMS, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 51@ HMS, 1/44, 5%
RES, M. FILM, 18 HMS, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 51K, 1/4W, 5%
hes,n.ran,43a HMS, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 200K, 1/4W, 5%

RES, M. FILM, 12 HMS, 2%

ASSY, INDUCTOR/ TRANSFORMER, TAB

P. C. ,CARD, A13-A30-2
STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

SPACER, GLASS

SPACER, GLASS

RES, M. FILM, 91@ OHM, 1/4W, 2%

RES, C. FILM, 5.6 HMS, 1/4W,5%

Al19-48

REV E1
05/01/86

Reference Desip. Mfy
C1,4,5 (3 SETS) E
£2,3 (3 SETS) ERI
CR1 {3 SETS) MOT
CR2 {3 SETS) UNI
BWIRB, 9 CBE
R1, 4,6(3 SETS) ROM
BW{R7 CBE
R2 (3 SETS) ROM
BU3RE, RY CBE
R3,5 (3 SETS) ROM
BW3R? CBE
TI(USE 472113-18)  DSI
pSI

-

E4-11 cam
KKR

KKR

BW2RB, R9 ALB
BW2R7 ROM



Assembly
Stock Number

: 469556
: 180198

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

15

1

S

=
-

15

S

1@

35

154051
154249
17201@
172091
150147
158958
15aia6
147152
120214
142012
121056

12157

RPE113150334M108Y
RPREi22I5Uid4mi@aY
1NTD1 4

Ums@@iB

R25JS10

R25JS1K

RESJ2@0HK

469056
350-1247-09-27-00
14@~2283-02-Q1 -2
1127 {359)

1138

AS5Y, R19-A38-3, SWITCH

Description

CARP, CER, .33 UF, 180V
cApP, CER,. 1 UF, 100V
DIODE, SILICON, D@35
DIODE, PIN

RES, C. FILM, 519 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51K, 1 /44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 200K, 1/4W, 5%
P.C. ;CARD, A19-A302-3
STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL. BIF

SPACER. GLASS

SPACER, BLASS

A19-47

REV D

25/@1/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
Cé,9,1@ (5 EA) ERI
C7,8 (5 EA ERI
CR3 (5 EA) mOT
CR4 (5 EA) UNI
R1@, 13,15 (5 EA ROM
Rit {5 ER) ROGM
R12, 14 (5 EA) ROM
DSI
cAm
E1-8 CAM
KKR
KKR



Assembly
Stock Number :

: 469557
180199

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

i@

11

12

9

&

21

154051
154049
172019
172091
152147
15ee58
152106
147153
129214
1s2R12
121856

121857

RPE11325U334m100Y
RPE12275U104M1 00V
iIN914

umseatib

R25J510

R25JS1K

R2S5J2@aK

469057
350-1247-09-07-00
140-20895-02-01-0Q
1127(35@)

1130

ASSY, A19-A30-4, SWITCH

Description

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V

CAP,CER,.1 UF, 100V

DIODE, SILICON, DRA3S

DIODE, PIN

RES, C. FILM, 510 HMS, 1 /44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, S1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 202K, 1/4W, 5%
P.C., CARD, A19-A30. 4
STANDOFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

SPACER, GLASS

SPACER, GLASS

A19-48

REV D

@45/a1 /86
Reference Desig. My
6,9,10 (3 SETS) -
C7,8 (3 SETS) ERI
CR3 (3 5ETS) moT
CR4 (3 SETS) UNI
R10Q, 13,15 (3 SETS) ROM
R11 (3 SETS) ROM
Ri2,14 (3 SETS) ROM
DS1
CAm
E1-E7 CAmM
KKR
KKR



1

e

1@

11

12

Assembly 1 469558

Stock Number

9

6

1@

21

15405]
154049
i7ze10
172091
158147
150958
150106
147154
120214
142012
iEl@SS

12157

:  l8ecee

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

RPE113ZI5U334M100Y
RPE122Z5U104M1 00V
IN914

umMsdai1B

R25J510

R25J51K

RESJZOOK

465958
350-1247-09-07-22
140-2085-02-81-0@
1127 (358}

1130

ASSY, A19-A30-S, SWITCH

Description

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V
CAP, CER, .1 UF, 100V
D10DE, SILICON, DO3S
DIODE, PIN

RES, C. FILM, 510 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 51K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 200K, 1/4W, 5%
P.C.,CARD, A19-A30. 5
STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL, BIF

SPACER, GLASS

SPACER, 6LASS

A19~49

REY C

Q5/01/86
Reference Desio. mfr
C1,4,5 (3 EA) ERI
cz,3 (3 EA) ERI
€CR1 (3 EA} MaT
CR2 (3 EA) UNI
R1,4,6 (3 EA) ROM
R2 (3 ER) ROM
R3,5 (3 EA) ROM
DS1
CAM
E1-12 CAM
KKR
KKR



Item Oty

1

2

le

13

15

15

1&6

17

18

19

="

Assembly @1 469559

Stock Number @ 188201

15

le

13

38

L\

Stk Num Part Number

1540454

172882

172010

148237

148038

148039

152138

148040

150072

148205

147155

148041

148@3@

120214

142012

12156

148001

148035

RPE110ZI5U103M100Y

Ses2-3188

IN314

RLO758206

RLB7531@E

RLO756806

R25J3K

RLO751516

R25J3. 3K

RL2751216

469053

RL@752716

RL@75&2e56

35@-1247-09-07-00

149-2083-02-01 -0

1127 (35@)

RLO7E1Q16

RL@7875@6

ASSY, A19-A31.1,SWITCH

Description

CAP, CER, . 81 UF, 190V
DIODE, PIN

DIODE, SILICON, D@35
RES, M. FILM, 82 HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 31 HMS, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 68 HMS, 2
RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, M. FILM, 15Q HMS, 2%
RES, C. FILM, 3. 9K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, M. FILM, 120 HMS, 2%
P.C.,CARD, A19-A31. 1
RES, M. FILM, 27@ HMS, 2%

RES, M. FILM, 62 HMS, 2%

STANDOFF, 1/8
TERMINAL,, BRIF
SPACER, BLASS
RES, M. FILM, 10@ HMS, 2%

RES, M. FILM, 75 HMS, 2%

A19-~50

REV F
@5/01/86

Reference Desip. Mfr
£1,2,3 (5 SETS) F
€R1,3 (5 SETS) HEW
€R2 (5 SETS) MOT
BWi&-RG, 7 CGE
BW16~RS CBE
BW17-R6, 7 CGE
R1,2,4 (5 SETS) ROM
BW17-RS CGE
R3 {5 SETS) ’ RDM
BlW15-RS CGE

ns1
BW18-RS CGE
BW1B-RE,7 CGE
BW14RS -

Chm

CAM

KKR
BW14RE, 7 CGE
BWiSR6, 7 CBE



"

Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

12

13

14

15

16

17

Assembly 1 46956@
Stock Number

iz

8

194044

i72e82

172010

148211

148219

148044

15138

15e172

15ea72

148026

147156

148004

120214

152042

121@56

:  18ezes

Part Number

RPE11aI5U1AIM I 0OV

Seaz-3188

IN914

RLO751816G

RLO7530aG6

RL@759116

R25J3K

R25J0.6

ReS5J3. 9K

RLA7S4316

45306

RLO7512606

35@-1247-@5-07-28

140-2089-02-21 20

1127 (35@)

ASSY,A19-A31—-2,SUITCH

Description

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 102V

DIODE, PIN

D1QDE, SILICON, D@35
RES, M. FILM, 188 HMS, 2%
RES, M. F1LM, 30 HMS, 2%

RES, M, FILM, 91@ OHM, 1/4W, 2%
RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/44, 5%

RES, C. FILM, 5. 6 HMS, 1/4M, 5%
hEs,c.FILn,3.9x,1/4u,sx
RES, M. FILM, 430 HMS, 2%

p.C. ,CARD, A13-A31. 2
RES, M, FILM, 12 HMS, 2%
STANDGFF, 1/8

TERMINAL, BIF

SPACER, BLASS

A19-61

REV E

@5/01/86
Reference Desip. mfr
Ci,2,3 (4 SETS) ERI
CRi,3 (&4 SETS) HEW
CR2 (4 SETS) moT
BWi@-R6, 7 CBE
BWi@-RS CGE
BW11—R6, 7 ALB
Ri,2,4% (4 SETS) ROM
BW11RS ROM
R3 (4 SETS) ROM

BlW13-R6, 7, BW12-R6, R7 CGE

D51

BW13-RS, BW12-RS CBE

CAmM

CAM

KKR



ASSY, A19-A31—3, SWITCH REV C1

Assembly : 469561
H a5/81/88

Stock Number 18aze3

Item @ty 5tk Num Part Number

Description Reference Desip, Mfyr
1 15 154@44  RPEL1QISU103M108Y CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 108Y C4-6 (5 SETS) [ B
2 1& 172882 SeB2-3i88 DIODE, PIN CRa, 6 (S SETS) HEW
3 5 17201 1IN91 4 DIODE, SILICON, DR35S CRS (5 SETS) mMOT
4 15 15@138 R2SJ3K RES, C. FILM, 3K, 1/4W, 5% RB,9,11 (5 BETS) ROM
% S5 150872 R25J3.9K RES, C. FILM, 3. 9K, 1 /4, 5% Ri@ (5 SETS) ROM
6 1 147157 469061 P.C.,CARD,R19-A31.3 DSI
7 4 128214 @ 350-1247-035-@7-0Q STANDOFF, 1/8 CAM
8 9 14202 14@-283-ez-21-0@ TERMINAL, BIF €1-9 _ CAM

. %
3 2% 12£@55 1127(35®) SPACER. BLASS KKR
1@ 1 125298  EZ24-1936-9 WIRE,24 GA, TYPE E,WHITE PIW

Alo-g2



Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

Rssembly : 469563

Stock Number

1z

8

4

12

2@

154044
172082
172010
158138
150072
1471593
120214
142212

121@56

:  laezaes

Part Number

RPEL 1QZ5U1@3M120Y
Saa:z-3188

INS14

R25J3K

R25J3. 9K

4659863
35@-1247-09-27-0Q
14@-2¢89-02-a1 28

1157 (35@)

ASSY, A19—A31-4, SWITCH

Description

€AP, CER, . 01 UF, 100V
DIODE,PIN

DIODE, SILICON, D35

RES, C.FILM, 3K, 1/4W, 5X
RES, C. FILM, 3.9K, 1/4W, 5%
P.C.,CARD, A1 3~-A31-4
STANDOFF,1/8
TERMINAL,BIF

SPACER, BLASS

A1P-53

REV E

@sS/e1/86
Reference Desip, Mfr
£4,5,6 (4 SETS) ERI
CR4,6 (4 SETS) HEW
CRS (4 SETS) MOT
R8,3,11 (4 BETS) RGM
R1& (4 SETS) ROM
D8I
CAM
CAM
’ KKR



Assembly : 469498 ASSY, PCR, A19—-A32, 3@0MHZ, OL DET REV A3

Stock Number 3 1B@346 05/01/86
Item Qty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. My
1 1 147297 469437 PCB, DVERLOAD DETECTDR L
2 1 170620 LM311J-8 1.C.,311,COMPARATOR ' v NSC
3 1 170745 LMSSS 1.C.,555, TIMER, PLAS, B DIP ue NSC
A 1 154055 CKASBX104K CAP, CER, . 10 UF, 50V c1 AVX
§ 1 154874 CKEGBXATAK CAP, CER, .47 UF c2 AVX
6 2 154058 RPE11425U125M CAP, CER, 1 UF - €3,6 ERI
7 1 154054 CHOSBX1@3K CAPR, CER, .81 UF, 120V C4 AVX
B 1 154265 CKOSBX473K CAP, CER, . 847 UF,SaV Cs 3 AVX
9 3 142066 140-1785-02-91-00  TERMINAL, BIFURCATED E1-3 CAM
16 3 172078 S@82-280@ DIODE, SILICON CR1-3 HEW
i1 1 158008 Ra&5JzEK RES, C. FILM, 22K, 1/4W, 5% R1 ROM
12 1 15@e22 R25J109 RES, C.FILM, 180 HMS, 1/4M, 5% R2 ROM
13 1 150033 R25J15K RES, C. FILM, 15K, 1/4W, 5% R3 RO
14 1 150823 R25J8.2K RES, C. FILM, B. 2K, 1/4W, 5X R4 RUM
15 1 153180 3252W-1-1@2 RES, VARIAELE, CERMET, 1K RS BRN
16 1 150007 R25J18K RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1/4W, 5% . Rb ROM
17 1 150173 R25J368K RES, C. FILM, 360K, 1/4W, 5% R7 ROM
18 1 150129 R25J13K RES, C.FILM, 13K, 1/4W, S% R8 ROM
19 1 15009 Re5J5. 1K RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4H, 5% RS ROM
21 1 1364054 469407 ASSY, TRANSFORMER, TOROID Ti DSI
22 1 166015 WD-10 INDUCTOR, 18 UH_ L1 NYT
23 2 120302 60516390 SCREW, PNHD, #4X1/4, PHIL, SELFTAP S0U

A190~-564



Assembly

Stock Number

~Item Gty Stk Num

i

1 1 147297
2 1 170620

3 1 170745

4 1 155055

5 t 154074

6 & 154050

7 1 154054

8 1 154@65

T 9 3 142Q66
1@ 3 172078
11§ 158008
13 1 159Q3t
14 1 150023
15 1 153100
16 2 15QRe7
17 1 15@173
18 1 152123
13 1 152294
21 1 13405Q
22 1 166065
g3 2 12e3e2

24 2 12242

25 2 12537
[ 2 lzezev
27 2 129206
28 2 lgeces

T 469499
T 180347

Part Number
463437
LmM3113-8
LMEES
CHRoEX1@4K
CROEEX4T74K
RPE11475U1@3M
CHESEX1A3K
CKRSHEX 473K
14@-1785-02-81-00
Seoz—2B2@

R

ra

5J22K

RzSJiM

REZ5J8. 2K

3c32W-1-te2

RESJ10K

REZ5J36@K

R25J13K

R25J5. 1K

4£93405

463406

B@AS16390Q

M535338-135

MPNY~-75GNA

eoes

2258-N171

2555

ASSY, PCRB, A19-A33, 20@KHZ, 0L DET

Description

PCE, DVERLOAD DETECTOR

1.C., 311, COMPARATOR

1.C.,555, TIMER, FLAS, 8 DIP

CAP, CER, . 1@ UF, 5@V
CAP, CER, .47 UF

CAP, CER, 1 UF

CAR, CER, . 81 UF, 0@V

CAP, CER, . 047 UF, S@v

“TERMINAL,, RIFURCATED

DICDE, SILICON

RES, C. FILM, 22K, 1/ 4k, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1M, 174U, 5%
RES, C. FILM. B, &K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, VARIAELE, CERMET, 1K
RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1 /44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 360K, 1/44, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 13K, 1 /4MW, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 5. 1K, 1744, 5%
ASSY, TRANSFDRMER, TORROID

ASSY, INDUCTOR, 72@ UH

SCREW, PNHD, #4X1/4, BRIL, SELFTAP

WASHER, SPL I TLOCK, #4
MOUNTING PAD, CRBLE TIE

SCREW, PNHD, 6/32, 1/2

WASHER, FLAT, INSULATING, #8

NUT, HEX, NYLON, 6/32

REV A3
95/ /86

Reference Desig.

Ut

uz

€i

E1-3
CR1-3
Ri

R3

R4

RZ, 6
R7
R
R3
T1

L1

Mfyr

D51
NSC

NBE
AVX
AVX
ERI
AVX
AVX
Chm
HEW
ROM
ROM
ROM
BRN
ROM
ROM
ROM

ROM

HER
ERD
HHS
AMA

HHS



(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)



|
|
I
|
|
|
! As:
: cs 13 7 i4 £3 L3 |
) -
| e D i
BANDLINFUT c2 s " oy o
160 Hg TD | ! \OOAF i raacpf rocopf erF I
R 5 I
s ma) ! " ar ca LT :
! L «0IBLF o2z o .
| 1 . 5ik MF - uF] |
! |
| DWF uMHO0IS | !
! |
| |
!
I |
Lo o o e e P [ I U (S S S S Sy S SU DU |
FeHz 2
pveRLosD(G) 23
DUTRET
FROM
SomHz %}‘7'5
1F
AGC.
2 c3
Fef-————_—_—_— - e e (T e e e e —— - = _’) e ——— —— - ——————
) Al A | AB I
: ‘ |
T |
! | |
1 Al I
| | 24 |
| I
| [+ |
" R2
I ui I il h a3 |
| L T | 2N2O07A |
- o o |
| C cal eal I o !
£e0 T OI5T Se0d ! 2 ’
| 2 l HF f;l wiz A3 | To 200 KH,
52545 iy (Sy2— Rz I 10k a5 IF FILTERS
7 {
LaeKS | JL I (A
i NE STCPY 1 ! I
aa
| cRL | 7 !
| FNSIA | ‘cg%i :
| ‘ | o
| ' |
4 |
_________________ == -
____________________________________ .
C5
OWN
CSNVEETEE -

MOTES: UNLISS OFYHERWISE 3PICIFIND
(i, RFESISTOR VAL UES ARE (KN OHMS

# oEL ECTED VALUE

. Co - ' - IF CHASSIS, A19A1 - A19A8
: , ' RIS 87




. WPUT IROM
- ' RID sl I 2
- sio P N L
- FEa ) RS . ‘
e LR e o 3
R (X3 2 RT *CbF R 153 N T_Cvﬁﬁﬂ\':’m
= ‘ Rl 5l 0 é DAL Tl $ tuE . I3 Eons

iz i o
¥ H.B, FILTER
i e —12v
200 KK
LOG I-F
QUTPUT
J&
v
=
= 2V
J5 Zo0 KHL TF
SUTPUT
£a0
—— |2
-
[er 1]
Hav =
1
i
|
o
=2V =
y
!
t

WOTES: UNLISS OTHERWIST SPICIFIRD
L RESISTOR VALUES ARE 1N 9HHS
&, LAPRITOR WALUES ARE N MILRoFARADS

IF CHASS51S, A19A9 - A19A13 'i
.- e mmemere e 1 e we s _--:A— ;1-9—_--53—-



W oMHz_ F7

T

W5 IN
Mz LT
D
2
T
7

. 3

e
d

N

|
|
A |
o azale

\ o vl }
1 .
| [ B P

84AnD 3-8
RENPUT

ZYERLDAD
LuTRuf

%
¢
IS
‘\4
R — e - '"‘” _— == — -
BAHL 2 d ;—H—l
ENNBLE cg3
+i5y luf
AL |
cus
- } R, _ e - - - o
. aie Az
i cdyn ,
i 1 H
LOCATED (N——- 7 & .6Buf | !
A19-A20 CAVITY i |
|
! J
| CLa ,
| 1
Vi !
ST
| ‘o
| F ] ZS' P B
l\lr:l{‘}:'l‘llﬂ | . “g‘;‘(:‘"““- | ¥ SELECTED WALUES
L | 84 B
- IR M T
A A7 _ | et 1
ifo.n. fon : I 1 i . !
| <
’ 1L fga‘_"k \-LDLA'rED N ! !
o o e Ly ALB-AZICAVITY T " B . S 7',(7777_ )
\ed7 “(q.' 'z - - - - = -
12V eV my |

6 UNLEISS OTHIRWISE SPICIFIRD

LTON AL 2 ARE IN PHHS

T oMM LF

FILTERS

NELLTS
iF FRoMITE K.
cuTPuT

AlB-



To
SEQUENTIAL
LoG F
DETECTORY T2

LRI-CRE ; UM4SQIB

53002 M,
INFUT ?TH
P A A_Z'T_I‘"‘"__- Y- S
EoM ] T, Lew I
| 1 $ 01 |
[r3 £a £
i G| cr e bt e 12 e L3 i
f Sl |
C I
L ﬁ’n 11 lm}arp lumﬂ: :
I -y ' I
£76 | }
4 M g !
| |
Pt [ nz* Y |
! BB 1 3 QR LD ety
1 & .é
| Rl RE [ [4
I I sp3  ie; S T
| ! ir l
771 I
0.8M = I
| I
| | ®R1, Rz R3! SELECTED BY
| | TEST
| I
| |
78 ]
—izy =k -1z |
|
|

NOTEST UNLESS OTHERWIM SPICIFIID
LRESISTOR WALLIES ARE (W 2HHS
LLATALITER. YALLES ARE IN MILROFARADS

TIZ 3pmHz

—|‘ (——J———g EF
OUTPUT




FROM
BANDWIDTH , 274 {‘(6}-‘\’}

R4
oto

CRI, INQI4

2 YT roRmTE
200 xHz i 21 RT BANDPASS
FROM AISAS | ] ca [ | FILTER
33 | RSB |
b SEE TE 3
|I | ROZ | (SEE NOTE 3
i [
I [INSERTION LOSS
SEE NOTE 2) JEQUALIZATION

i THEREARE ELEVEN 200 Kiz L'F FILTER CIRCINTS,
DIFFERING ONLY IN INSERTION LOSS EQUALIZATION
NETWORK AND L-F BANDPASS FILTER.

RESISTOR YALUES ARE FACTORY SELECTED TO

EQUALIZE INSERTION LOSS OF THE ELEVEN TF FILTERS.
200 KHz I-F FILTER BANDWIDTHS ARE: 50,100,200,

AND 500 Hz AND 1, 2,5,10,20,50 AND I00KHz..

4. RESISTOR VALUES HEASURED IN OHMHS
S.-LAFPALITOR VALUES HEASURED IM Higro FARATS
NOTES: UNILESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

2

3.

NE TWORK

] FRod
Ff% BANDWIDTH
J_ T T~ LpWTROL
<7 R ‘i
Rit 250 (-}
51K, = 55
‘[7' | 9
?|8 ¢ W CR3 /N9
s L ra cio
u; 200K E 200 KHz
Y —F—> T A
UMH00IB Rr4
RIS 200K
510

IE.FILTER, 200 KHZ, AT9A30
B T . PR v-—A-‘_a—e'_




FROM
BANDWIDTH —=
COHTROL
30MHz IF
50 MHT I-F i ANDPASS
FROM Aigaza 11— EJL'?ER

{SEENOTE 3}

i | INSERTION LOSS
EQUALIZATION
L (SEENOTE 2} | NETWORK

. THERE ARE NINE 30MHz IF FILTER CIRCLITS,
DIFFERING ONLY IN INSERTION LOSS EQUALIZATION
NE TWORK AND I-F BANDPASS FILTER.
2. RESISTOR VALUES ARE FACTORY SELECTED TO
EQUALIZE INSERTION LOSS OF THE NINE I-F FILTERS.
3. 30Mkz IF BANDWIDTHS ARE @ SO, 100, 200 AND ‘ R
500 KHz AND 1, 2, 5,10 AND 20 MHz.

4. RESISTOR. VALUES AZE MEASURED [N OHS.
5, LAPACITOR VALUES ARE HEASURED [N MICROFARADS - -

NOTES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

[

e ——— —

1 IF FILTER, 30 MHZ, A13A31

YR
*

[} -




IF IN
30 MHZ

Qe

R1
T1 22K CR1

|§:::' CR2
—
ﬁ}l; j;caz

R2

100

R3
I5K

R8
13K

 OuT

RY
54K

L5
J;o' 047

OVERLOAD DETECTOR, 30 MHZ, A19A32
A18-63



IF IN MTO +i2V
200 KH2 T20uh cé
Qe %1.4

RB
13K E2
ouT

RS9 —
S.1K

OVERLOAD DETECTOR, 200 KHZ, A19A33
A10-64



AJs ¢#569¢ 4ESY
]

Sy-Z2v § hy-Z2v

Ev-z2v

9HI
06+

- a3 - W3+ to..vs

m O.:.."O

) 50(2

1 , :E R o ,
m_ 2 mmmm% — AR P
O N\
) N u m @ \ J/ STY)
__wfo:; N WD T ooy Ot
- .- Oy
t_m0=: - o 24 ol o _M_u%se _umzuﬁun_zumw % e _..Jw
B =
m_”_e 22 A —F 11— mT T o N ﬂu_ 2 ane
z ] c
@x. Nowm m 8ly) { - aeziz_|+ o :u.u + @ “ - D.uw... Qn
20| |= - S = @ &+ 0Of N=NW
TR . m_”_ O o
u.mm | D lEU SH I L+ =H[] ' | RAER| (R
SV O\ L ) O o v T
3 O® o + wyo A e T . + 529 LY
2 i + -6+ O sk s~ O BNN @) O
D D A - O - r w ...u_+ o+
N _ _ _l_ £+ _ -« o 0 _| o O - 5 _ _|. -
© 3 or 3! '3 €l 2 eyl I3 s§l 13 w! 1= h
¥ os+ ® “i5+¥ Zi= Si=_ uE i+ T+

A22-A2

‘A22-1



Assembly
Stoack Number

ftem Bty Stk Num

2

3

w

15

17

ia

2 171234
2 173ea3
1 127e@z
1 18@245
1 173004
1 171033
1 17173
3 14211
3 142023
1 17e5S8z
1 17@581
2 167853
1 18&z44
7 142276
& iz@d3a

15 128243

2 13e177

2 13ei78

1 13e17¢

4 120166

23 120164

4 12155

ig@di74

o

izeass

o

: 469941
: 179848

Part Number
mJsee
S6E20k

26@ 4TH SR
469609
T4121E
MIl2e@
2N3448
121-1-. 1@
4616
LABCZE1S
LAB2Z 1z
469544
4639608
824, #4
mMS51357-32
M535338-136
4E3206
469207
43205
465256
4£3752
M551957-15
ME51957-13
M524693-C3
MSS51357-28

M551957-3@

ASSY, POWER SUPPLY, R22

Description

TRANSIS, PNP

8.C.R.

HEARTSINK

ASSY, REG, SV, AEC-A3
TRIAC

TRANSIS, NPFN

TRANSIS, NPN

INSULATOR, WAFER 1.687X%.1@
INSULATOR, LOCATING PLATE
1.C.,2215

I.C. 2212

ASSY, REGULATOR, NEG. VOLTAGE
ASSY,A22-A2,L0W VOLT,. REG
LUG

SCREW. PNHD, 6/32,3/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #6
GUIDE, RAIL, MOUNT

BUIDE, RAIL

RAIL, MDUNT, CONN

ANCHGR, COVER, TOP, REAR
FAB, PANEL, REAR
SCREW, PNHD, 4-40X3/8
SCREMW, PNHD, 4-40X1/4
SCREW, FLHD, 4/48,5/16
SCREW, PNHD, 6-32X3/8

SCREW, PNHD, 6/32, 1/2

A22-2

REV D1
a5/a1/86

Reference Desig.
g,2

03,5

26

a7

U4

A4 /AS

Mer

WrT

RCA

WARK

bS]

RCA

moT

Mot

ABL

KEY

LAM

LAM

D51

D51

HRR

HPR

D51

D51

D51

D&l

HPR



Item
S 31

33

36
41

4e

Assembly
Stock Number
Qtv Stk Num
3 128186
4 120168
31 12@24C
33 1202SS
1 1@5866

1 1@5055
22 121@éb4

1 141133

1 143114

1 142119
4 142120

1 173:i31

1 469941
: 179948

Part Number
MS51957-3
me51957-12
MS35338-135
NASEZRCa
463326
463228

M58

leae-g242-0@

4634

V3-06-1941

fz-06-11@3

469476

ASSY, POWER SUPPLY, A22

Description
SCREW. PNHD, 2/56X3/ 4
SCREW, PNHD, 4#/48, 3716
WASHER, SPLITLOCK. #4
WASHER, FLAT, #4

TAG, 1474 MHZ, OUTPUT
TAG. LED

BASKET, RFI

EONN, CORX, N/SMA
COVER. TRANSIS, NYLDON
RECEPTRCLE. MODEL 1625-4 Ji3a
TERMINAL, FEMALE J13@

RESY. POWER SUPPLY. CONN

A22-3

Reference Desio.

REV D1
@s/81 /86

Mfr

HPR

HPR

HPR

HFR

DEI

Ds1

5k}

oS

KEY

mMaL



Itenm Gty Stk Num

1

e

1@

11

12

13

14

15

17

Assembly
Stock Number

2

e

156828

156023

156844

130447
145136
145043
145123
140182
145041
179132
167833
167047
162021
139210
145078
13e211
152023
152024
130175
1@5Q5a
145054
145@47
130i8@
134243

1219045

: 469500
: 18Q17Q

Part Number

39D1 18G@5SQHP4

3186BC4A2UR4RAMAY

36DX1836G1@RB2A

3186BC192UA7SAMAL

463188
31106
313003
311004
3l1@1@
313.1285
4894867
51-321-319
9051 -102-0028
1272-016
489275
342014
489276
R5-5-1
RC42GF271T
469203
489227
462@6-LFR
42R36-01-02-3N
489219
HE9250

8181 -A-0440-R

ASESY, MODULE, AC, A22-A1

Description

CAP,ELECT, 1102 UF, 5av
CAP,ELECT, 4000 UF, s@v
CAP,ELECT, 18000 UF,10V
CAP,ELECT, 1300 UF, 75V
PANEL , PLUGIN, LOW FREQUENCY
FUSE, 6AMD. LOW VOLT (32V)
FUSE.3 AMP, SLO-ELO
FUSE, 4AMP, LOW VOLT (32V)
FUSE, 19AMP, LOW VDLT {32V}
FUSE, 1/8 AMP,SLD-BLO
ASSY, AC MDDULE, CONN
FILTER,EMI

FILTER, EMI

CAP, FEEDTHRU

SHIELD. POWER, SUPPLY
HOLDER, FUSE

COVER., PDWER. SUPPLY
RES,W. W. .1 HMS, SW

RES, C. COMP, 270 HMS, cM
GUIDE. CHRSSIS
PLATE, LINE, VOLTAGE
SWITCH,SLIDE, DPDT
SWITCH. ROTARY, 2P3T
RETRINER, CAP
TRANSFORMER. POMWER

SPACER, 1/40D, 4/4@,3 1/4L6

A22-4

REV F&
25/21/86

Reference Desip. Mfr
ci1,2 gr
€3, MEP
{5 5PG
cé mep
pSs1
FS LTF
Fi,2 LTF
F3,4 LTF
Fo LTF
Fe LTF
DSI
FL1,2 SpC
FL3-8 ERI

c7.8 ’
DpsI
LTF
psI
R1 DAL
Re ALB
bSs1
ps1
51 SWC
s2 BHI
DSI
T1 D51

AMA



Assembly
Stock Number

Item B2ty Stk Num

ST

28

3@

31

32

33

34

37

38

41

42

44

4 142038
S 172112
8 142220
1 142037
1 142046
14 120155
4 128152
2 12eies
2 129187
16 12@1i&66

& 132066

12 128259
1 1408293
1 121282
1 179154
4 12@135
3 1eazas
9 12243
1 142117
3 142120
1 161854
1 132453
2 12e337

4 12@336

: 469522
: 18Q17@

Part Number
766A
MDA25@2
29A-. 250
75, #4
EAC-318
MSe4893-C3
MS24633-C1
MS51557-17
MSS1957-16
MSS51957-15
ARLON 7R
NAS6E2@Cs
MS35338~135
NASE71C4H
1123BK-4
75-327

463193

MS3TE49-264
MS35338-136
e3-06-1032

Oz-26-1103

Ve3iL-115-vAaC

463165

MS24693-C268

ME24633-C273

ASSY, MODULE, AC, AZ2-A1

Descriotion

TERMINAL. INSULATED

D10DE, BRIDGE, 200V, 256MP u1-5

LUG. 6ND, 1/4, ID
LUB

RECEPT. AC

SCREW, FLHD, 4/40,5/16
SCREHW, FLHD, 4/48,3/16
SCREW, PNHD, 4/40, 1/2
SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X7/16
SCREW, FNHD, 4-40X3/8

PAD, RUBBER

WASHER, FLAT, #4

WASHER., SPLITLOCK. #4

NUT, 4749

KNOE

BUSHING, TERMINAL KIT

ASSY. TORD1D, INSIDE
SCREW, FLHD, 6/32X7/16

NUT. HEX, 6732

WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #6

RECEPTACLE, MDDEL 1625-3 J&
TERMINAL, FEMALE J6
FAN, AC. WITH CAP

BRACKET, GROLIND

SCREW, FLHD, CSK 100, 10-32X1/4

SCREW, FLHD, CSK 10@, 18-32X5/8

A22-8

Reference Desin.

REV F2
@es/@1/86

Mfr

use

mMoT

Z1E

2IE

=1

HPR

HPR

HPR

HPR

HPR

ARL

HER

HPR

HPR

RAD

SPG

Ds1

HFR

HPR

HFR

mMoL

MOL

MIR

DSI

MIL

MIL



Assembly 1 469500 ASSY, MODULE, AC, AZZ—-A1L REV F2

Stock Number 18e17@ @S/01/86
Item Gty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desio. Mfr
68 1 121@3@  AN331-7-11,RCMI GROMMET, RUBRER Py
63 1 120347 MG3T3@3-6 SCREW, 1/4-2@X3/4,HEX ERASS 7 mIit
78 & 128346  M551965-1 NUT, HEX, 1/4~2@, BRASS 71 MIL
71 1 111835  4016-5 TRPE, FDAM, DDUBLE SIDED,1/2 IN MMM
72 1 142116 @3-@6-2032 PLUG, MDDEL 1625-3 Pe mMoL
73 3 142121 Q2-06-21@3 TERMINAL, MALE = MOL
74 1 179155 469194 ASSY, TORDID, DUTSIDE DSI
75 5 12@351 M551953-32 SCREW, FLHD, 6-32X3/4, 82, CSNK HFR
76 5 12@256 NAS6ZBLE WRSHER, FLAT, #6 HPR

A22-08



—

Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

1

[ 2}

i@

11

iz2

13

14

16

17

18

15

4 158004
6 158008
1 154071
£ loeeez
2 158e1d
2 163a19
3 154048

13 172066

2 172e67
2 172061
7 t7ce1e
1 1720&3
1 172@64
7 172086
4 153263
7 153e60
£ 1512%s

4  150@d4

2 153068

2 1500e6

2 15@142

1 15ead3

: 4696a8
: 180244

Part Number
CS13BE1@7K

CS13BF1@5SK
CHRLBX 1@3K
CS13BR337K
CS13BF476K
DM1S-102J
RPE12225U1A3M

INgaR2

IN4T42R
IN3GZRE
IN314
1N3@30E
IN3@31R
HLMP-1381
3262X~1-S@2K
3a57p-1-2Q1K
RS@J1. 3K

R25J1K

R5@J1

RS-5-1
3262X-1-2@2K
R2SJ4. 7K
Re5J36Q

RE25J47@

ASSY, A22—A2, LOW VOLT, REG

Description

CAP, TANT, 100 UF, 2@V

CAP, TANT, | UF, 35V
CAP, CER, 1 UF

CAP, TANT, 338 UF, 6V
CAP, TANT, 47 UF, 35v
CAP, MICA, 1882 PF
CAP, CER, . 81 UF, 10QV

DIDDE, SILICON

DIODE, ZENER, 12Y, W, 5%
DIODE, ZENER. 18V, 1K, 5%
DIODE, SILICON, D@35
DIODE, ZENER, 27Y, 14, 5%
DIODE, ZENER, 3@V, 14, 5%
DIODE, LED, RED

RES, ADJ, SK

RES, AD.J, 20@ HMS

RES, C. FILM, 1. 3K, 1/2W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 1K, 1/4M, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 62 HMS, 1/2, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 1 HMS, 1/2W, 5%
RES, W. W., 1 HMS, SW

RES, ADJ, 2K

RES, C. FILM, 4. 7K, 1 74}, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 36@ HMS, 1/4W, 5%

RES, C.FILM, 47Q HMS, 1/4W, 5%

A22-7

REYV E3

&S /a1 /86
Reference Desin. Mfr
£1,3,5.7 SPB
c€e,4,6,8,1@,12,15, 16 SFG
cid AVX
€9, 11 SPG
C13, 14 SPG
Cig,2e ARC
c21-e23 ERI
CR1,2,4.5,3,1. 13,14 MOT
.17,18,2@, 81,26
CR3, 11 MOT
CRE, 15 moT
CR7,8,12,16,19, 22,24 MOT
CR23 MOT
CR2S MOT
DS1-7 HEW
R1.%,9,13 BRN
R3,7,11,15,23,30.38 ERN
R4, 12 RCM
R8, 16,193,256 ROM
R17,24 ROM
R18,25,31-34,51-6¢  ROM
R3S, 36 DAL
Ra2e, 27 BRN
R21,28 ROM
R22, 29 ROM
R37 AOM



Item Oty Stk Num

26

27

28

29

3¢

31

32

33

Assembly
Stock Number

2

1

n m

151853
153e67
170685
142002

1431223

120213 .

147214

142057

120293

1420759

1 {69608
: 180244

Part Number

ROBJ1@K

3262X-1-103K

uR723

26—4026-200—203

S14~AG-10D

350-1246-12-07-00

463215

16@-2004-02-a1-2@

344B-B-144

LAS2215-PIN

ASSY, Az2-A2, LOW VOLT, REG

Description

RES, C. FILM. 18K, 1/2W, 5%

RES, RDJ, 1@K

1.C.,723

TEST, POINTS

GOCKET. 14 PIN, I.C.

STANDOFF

P.C. ,CARD, AZ2-AZ

TERMINAL, TURRET
WASHER, FLAT, BRASS, #&,. 312 0D

PIN, SOCKET

A22-8

Reference Desig.

R4E, 50
R4®
u1,2

TPi-8

REV E3
2a5/@1/86

Mfr

BRN

FRS

CAM

RUEB

CAM

D51

CAM

AMA

LAM



Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

10
11
12
13
14

15

Assembly
Stock Number

1

1

163030

158011

154048

172069

17z2@7@

172e12

150204

15eel1s

1520z6

1Set 38

15Q148

17@685

141223

129216

1471539

: 469609
: 189245

Part Number
DM15-5113
CS13BH186K
RPE122ZSU103M
ING365A
INS372R
IN4DB4

RE25J1K
R2SJ47HK
RE42GF511J
R25J3K
R25J5. &

UR723
S514-AG-1@D
35@-1249-11-07-2Q

469117

ASSY, REG, 5@V, A22-A3

Description
CAP.MICA, 51@ PF

CAP, TANT, 18 UF, 75V
CaP, CER, .01 UF, 106GV
DI10ODE, ZENER, 36V, SW, 1@%
DICGDE, ZENER, 62V, SW, 10%
DIODE, SILICON

RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4MW, 5%
RES,C.FILM, 47K, 1/4W, 5%
ﬁES,C.CDHF,SI@ HMS, 2W
RES, C.FILM, 3K, 1/44, 5%
RES. C. FILM, 5. 1 HMS, 1/4W, 5%
I.C.,723

SOCKET. 14 PIN, I.C.
STANDOFF, 1 /4

P. €. , CARD, A22-A3

A22-9

REV N1

@5/a1/86
Reference Desio. Mfr
€15 RARC
.E18 -
€17 ERT
CR2B moT
CR23 moT
CR32 moT
R41 ROM
R39 ROM
R44 ALE
R42,43 ROM
R4S ROM
U7 FRS
AuG
CAm
D81



Assenbly
8tock Number

Item Gty Stk Num
1 1 141223
2 2 129167
3 2 12236
4 2 12e242
S 2 1ge273
6 4 142078
7 1 14201
8 1 142077
S 1 1i3e3@7
12 1 147263
11 2 125174
13 1 152036
14 1 150004
15 1 158025
16 1 15@@es
17 1 148821
18 2 148043
13 1 148@4ag

22 1 154066
23 2 154047
26 1 171114
27 1 171894
28 6 125173

30 1 179685

s 469544
¢ 167@53

Part Number
S514~AG-1@D
mMSS51957-16
ANIBA-CaL
M535338—-13%
350-124B-05-07-00
16R0-1026-02-05
12~-1-.012

4651

469170

465171

FIT 100
T6-5~. 05

RESJ 1K
R2SJ2. 7K
R25JC79
RL@7S2@25
RLO®7536256
RLB7S12356
CKASBXS561K
RPE113Z5U1QCMTRY
TN4Q33

MJIgeR

ET-20

BA723

ASSY, REGULATOR, NEG. VOL TAGE

- Description

SOCKET, 14 PIN, I.C.

SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X7/16
WASHER. FLAT, #4

WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
STANDOFF

TERMINAL

INSULATOR, PREFORM
INULATOR, MICA, MODIFIED

BASERLATE

PCB, REGULATOR, NEG VOLT, R125@

WIRE. 3/16"

RES, .5 OHM, W.W. , 4W, 3%
RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 2. 7K, 1 /44, 5%
RES,C.FILM,27Q HMS, 1/4W,5%
RES, M. FILM, 3. @K, 2%

RES, M. FILM. 3. 6K, 1 /4, 2%
RES, M. FILM, 12K, 1/4W, 2%
CAP, CER, 560 PF

CAP, CER, 1 UF, 5@V, 20%
TRANSIS

TRANSIS, PNP

WIRE, INS STRANDED

I.C.,723

A22-10

Reference Desig.

R3
R6
R?
RA
R
R4, RS
R3
c2
Cs,C1
01

Qe

ul

REV A
eS/21/86

Mfr

.

f
HPR

HPR

HFR

CAm

CAm

KEY

DSI

DSl

TRW

ROM

ROM

ALE

ALB

ALE

AVX

ERI

NSC

MOT

PIW

FRS



| SR
TI

z5av R
“ | | | ul Rl Ve
o | | N W +28 7l
Ll . T ro
™ o | ! . T Tez « L
1
| Fix I Fi
) — ?\rﬁw' 2 y L
! : i 1 u 1= |
. [ et +20 L
=~ = ' . T 7z 420 vBL
E| i — anid pr ! |
i I - T aav Vg
| I ks 3 Ae \ '
! ! ] Lo e
| l | Indma ! |
C [ — - maa
I | t I |
AL IWPUT b ! -
. k | 1 I ‘
r-——"1 | |
' [ f ! |
voEA EL I | 1w I
N ! | ¥ Ve
I
el ] Y
S A HLTERS : : 1 C‘Z LI} !
F Tk o " '
L . N 2a
| \ = kfa-1 P 168 !
: N T +eovit
- 1304 P'
A

o
niz

POWER SUPPLY, A22A1

A22-1 T




M - - - - IO N =
H
e
it za
Th9)a B
e —#—D———f +20V BTN
= e ~ -20Y¥ ULRLIG.
| 4 e - ®na
- - == . .
: a IME— rv | [I\')v‘ ZE f‘-) LRE ‘:"l.u
RS | 7o &3 s o naid
a0y 200 _’lf 5
l‘rh._,(jv ALY as
Rz, T A TlATarzn
Ry NIy g
[ﬁ""’"_@—l e L oS 2 i —
v & ’ R325
‘ - _-ic"—?‘i'__o -5y 1 S
1 n:TZj cen | e AN "+ v UNREG.
: 3 L INAT-ZA . _1
! t — Rely {i2v 2Ewee) . } L nn
! * ORI cew! e
‘ 700 =] < LS
-5LF ADT s
L v L-15¢E moT orre -
STV . SLE
: "‘ @ -ow 4.5 |
\!”h J & e S 1 R PPV
| - —= 12y A L
! y | Ce3
" 270 o f".-"a-"‘- -
‘ mthz]h - Olﬂf
! CE2s
IN3DZIE
{zov 'r[nEi)‘ @ 2By RIN
Rig
e es oM T e e = = = -
= T 160V |
95;'“, 8 cA Hoo
'-‘m e !3”— I
e A nd hasce B BY '
' g o Cl.'l' ‘L
1 Lf‘jSS'V |
| +5=1 ADT |
| -
\RiZ
‘ [3k! ENZ - .
(R ‘
; 1 “5-,05,.:]_! ih=00q r
— (Tev Beure} |
+ + J
Evf I mT s T
é;*: 3 |
.
: i |
a i TIRLG |
- | Sy
= ol el i
—n < o =
= —Je 7 [ o 3¥2ADT 1o ; vy
rzo — ey
N R
= o0 g o E L4 =
e ' : ' / zz-A3l
T T T s s e . 35V, REG. CARD ~2ZA3)

1 REGULATOR, A22
‘ Az2-12



$0uPS Aueufig (7 ]

[4F]

(4[]

2De

L ]
L _Jzn

(4]

ce

ce

0 :

Cé

c

(%]

ne
*n
{E)
L ] .
sin ND oLn
[ =)
[ ] [ ]
o F oY
. 9N an
L J
0 £y Lo
un
sf]
[ ] L) [ ]
2y
1) N ED .

AISY 48%71]

[ 12

50
A23 IERE INTERFACE

[ 1]




Assembly : 469713 ASSY, IEEE INTERFACE,AZ23 REV C2

Stock Number 18v25Sa @5/a1/86
Item Dty Stk Num Part Number Description Refererce Desinp. Mfr
1. 1 147262 469948 P.C. ,CARD, A23, IEEE-488 BUSS r
3 S 141223 S14-AG-12D SOCKET, 14 PIN,I.C. u1,3,6,7.9 AUG
4 5 141225  516~AG-1@D SOCKET, 16 PIN, I.C. Uz, 8,19, 14,16 AUG
5 S 141311 S2@-AG-1@D SOCKET, 2@ PIN,I.C. | ut1,12,13,15,17 AUG
& 2 141231 S524-AG-1@D SOCKET, 24, PIN, I.C. U4 AUG
7 1 170637 898-1-R2K RESIS PAK,2 K,S5%,BUSS, 16 DIP  UlQ REC
B 1 170576 F96LS4BADC 1.C., 9615488, CER Ué FRS
9 1 17e232 74LS74 © 1.€.,74L574 U3 TXI
18 1 170034  74LS@4 1.C.,74L5®4, HEX, INVERTER ug TXI
11 1 170663 SN74L5163 I.C.,74L5163 ua TXI
12 1 170187  74L532 1.C. ,74L832, GUAD-2. INPUT u7 TXI1
13 & 178117 74L508 I.C., 74L5@8, QUAD, AND | U1,6 TX1
14 2 170573  74LS5175 1.C.,74L58175 Us. 14 TXI
15 & 170574  74L524@ 1.£.,74L5240 u12,13,15.17 .
16 1 170575 74LS5241 1.C.,74L5241 u11 TXI
17 1 145234  K4@-DES SWITCH,DIP, SPST, 16 PIN uie ARE
18 1 15@@34 R2SJ15R RES, C. COMP, 15@ HMS, 1/4W. 5% Ri ROM
19 1 154056 CK@SEX151K CAP, CER, 15 PF c1 AV
20 14 156245  RPE12175U104M10QV CAP, CER, .1 UF, 1@aY cz-15 ERI
21 3 121254 B1591-B-11 MODUNT, BLOCK USE
23 3 120164 M551957-13 SCREW, PNHD, 4-48X1 /4 HPR
24 3 120242 MS35338-13% WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4 HPR
25 1 173152 469433 ASSY, MOUNTING PLATES, R23 D51

A23-~2



(CED)]

1OMELK # sP_6 YOMCLK
Lse ’ =
FERDER S04 5 DLY DTAVL \ s
6| FRi_ 15049 18 28
\ DLY OTAVLR 2], g OTAVLE o
4 '8 OV T
Ly CLR
_L__' €1 is0pf ‘ e 4| a2 6 COMPCLR*@
(n1) CPX¥ 42 32 4|734l TXST I R - S 1A3 14 R¥%/UL D
DT RCY
(R T e, 2 nes ok —oreos @
41 M3 — T L 16 —
YIS TrC % - AqwR wa 128 1 16 L 45v
F¥T3 REN & Py iy w22 EnNfF—
X0 G TE = ol e  a—
(has)— NOACK :3 AV ! a o 741824|
J— NDAC > 9 AS
A3} NRFD# AS 2|,
(;;Ef__ SRG* :g NRFD ralB A4 Y (uo)
ATN® SRG asl7_ A3 4
Adl 21 3
i TH A
%70141 2C ':oz A2 g Ma : ,
SEL5488 Al | o ACCEFTED®
@_ DIOE#* {BlI )
DIoTe —::'DIDB (L2} . pup
(pas)_Droc+ [ 2]
=28) Mose* 2 gI:gTs —g pIe .
—— Dio4x pIos SwWITCH 16
842 4 2z Lo
(o DIo2#* 14 p104 5] 81B) 8/%u1} we) i
(ary—bLaz# 13 /p103 2415083 TMOUT o 8. 15 _"leo
1z 29 = cYouT
bIO!# pIOZ RXRDY = 1503
g P40 y—
. Hdn1o) Rxsy |22 . R
Lsoa LAD DRB TXRDY 1 ETH )
. g F
__oes ‘?Q os ﬁw . e tescr o
(Kg) ........ s T4L5163
Fa) TXROY % 741508/ DATA CLK
A/D RDY
i *—luson/ N (ko)
2 4 ) 1l 1
: \ 15 © L{s0a (1) & 2 o ‘L.[>D— PuP
l_ 5 |r4isol ™ 11 AbDR feek
i 6 26 1 13 |74L50 = LsO4
! pup —oial A pup 4508 =
‘ a m P d [PV L
. ' —har v Alinz 16 INT t B .
: [ 14 Ir2 Fe1)
CLR A3 173 s 14 ING 74LS240
(€32 '?ERBY* Slek T‘.’_md L 8 1A w3y, 19 -: 2 IAlLs wi 8 ADDR3 #
‘ ATAS 13| ap 5 pTa W ¢ r A4 114 19 4 13 (A%
D oataz 12 4R an Wans gy |2 IN4 4 I Az Wz ADDR3
EI)— oS0 34 PR Dopr aylt ] VA ERE T 6|y sl ADDRZ % Azd
20 2q|lDT! Yoy 5 5 UG 20 2§ 1z AQDRZ {AE
TDAT 4 2n 2A3 12 0 1A% Y4
AD o0 n 213 3B Az
B3¢ D 1& 204 orgl? 1] PP B L Blay  gu o ari|2 ADDR) ¥ 2
pza) | eze) [P0 ysy 1 )y [22easy | (ADDRY |15 - 2ap2 oyell ADDRI @)
LI 7415240 |10 1415240 10 A T 151203 a3l ADDRO X {22
: TeLans 4§ Plops 2r4l3 ADDRG Alg
| = - Pup ] ‘ng Azl
GAD—+sv ! -I"P CE9 2 — €L
! g 2[ FT Te  patazw 7
Jea c3 icee [ _;' T RY 73 4la2  \ye/l6 _DATAS
! B 25 €|ias 1 _DATAD % 7
@ —ee] [ | — A G
1 ad  3g :? ITE MM DATA 1 % - {B23)
Ray—r = el 1300 Sra[1  DATAT Bt
== ae [ Py T DATAO # Beg
|mmﬂ Ik T 2Y3
19) 4Q 2b4 or4 3 DATA O 16
7415175 1415240 2t

| EEE- INTERFACE
‘ ——— A23-3.




@D

084

824

024

O O O O D Oy

0 0 0 1

oo QFO

OO0

0 VDY I

S
0

. o J
ove| |0BH] fecu| les1| [esm| |esn 60
ro ars . Anl - @ S.H
‘ ol Lol o] [ d| | 50| |ru
p. . | A Vs Vs
O 2va| |2e0] |S*¥
BEN 11 ] L4
s e A .
O £ \O = ced| |eeo| [YEY]| |ees
ez0| Jezn| . |ezu| |627 V. y - —{
\O \O 4 \O - Qn«a szo["|szu [V] szs
020 Louz oanl . Joz1 < 44—
y, O y Qt... O an M 214 D 20 C s M us
. y, AL 4
O-:O@RDSOEOS
V. V. 2 Z A .
™ O_zOED_o\?EO;
A
O

A2h-A)

A24-1



c:!G!O‘ ) CR14 M C)'“
O] ch2 e " CAR1D "[ ]
2 CR3 cn22 u[ ] L
8, CR4 cR2) Qu
ES cns
O Chgp
7 cRS&
Oi. CR7Y CAl®
O o o e
E10 cre ”n cRls 469737
O IIV_ -
e5v cR10 cars s
chR1)
e lno
cn CR13
- vl , " nzO
AZh-A3
“c‘?.f QIHE?' Q' sV
AT4-A4
Q: 42:’5;33 ev_ D“
™ ea i GNO,
CR4 Q’ —
o o-‘u lﬂn_lﬂrmy
T o, ‘ W‘:I‘Oé = W
CR& -- ol o ‘I’ [:]” o "h |_|_ el T m €
+ ::)-m. "]-‘l-]l_r ?_‘ *
CRY “”m re 3-\’ i | _|_i:
[} —'I }— o | >
._:‘H__ C>n: ‘_IU\) \_,\J I_]
O A24-A10
O" C>!e C>(5 Qt. "

A24-Al

A24-2




Item Dty Stk Num

1

3

wn

i3

ia

i6

i7

iy
=

n
[

o
o

o
>

o
(4]

Assembly
Stock Number

1

i

138225

182255

180256

180254

1e@z58

18242

17912

123010

131017

13ez@3

13e17@

1260@8

14508

161032

ie1ea7

153086

153235

153084

14562

145@72

145063

145060

145125

: 469730
: 173018

Part Number
463731

469735

469737

463733

463742

469743

463604

463771

463423

4639264

463265

463161

463754
B4BE1-Q1
152-1176
See@-2329
7eKIG@48R1OZU
70K 1GRA48RSQ3U
7ORIGR48P1A3N
7ABIG@4B8PSR3W
REZSJSIK
7211PR3DE
MTF-2@&6P
32@01P3H3E
7201 P3DE

S19C7Q10Q

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, A24

Description

PANEL, FRONT DETAIL
ASSY, FRONT PANEL,R24-A1
ASSY, FRONT PANEL, AZ4-A3
ASSY, FRONT PANEL.RZ4-A4
ASSY, A24~-AS

ASSY, R24-A8

ASSY., AMP, AUDIO, AZ4-A1A
ASSY, FRONT PANEL, SHIELD
WINDOW, EMC

BEZEL

PLATE, BEZEL, BACK-UP
ANCHOR, COVER, TOP, FRONT
RSSY, CABLE

KEYBUARD, FRONKT MTG
METER, . 5-E MODEL

PULSE GEN ASSY

RES, ADJ 1K, W/SWITCH
RES, ADJ TaK, W/SWITCH
RES, ADJ 1@K

RES, ADS S@K

RES, C. FILM, 51K, 1/4W,. 5%
SWITCH, TOGGLE, DR3T
SWITCH, TOGGLE. DRLT
SWITCH, TOBGLE. DPST
SWITCH, TOGGLE, DRST

RELAY, SPDT

A24-3

REV J2
@5/@1/88

Reference Desiv. Mfr
DSI

A24-A1 DS!
A24-A3 DbsI
R24—A4 bsl
AZ4-AS D51
R24-R8 pPsI
A24-A1A pPsSI
RZ4-AZ DSI
DsI

D51

Ds1

psi

DSI

S4 GHI
M1 EFI
52 HEW
RE& ALE
R?7 ALE
R2.8 ALE
ALE

Riil ROM
Si6 CKC
85 ALS
Si2 CKC
81,6,15 EKC
Ki TR3



Assembly
Stock Number

: 469730
: 179212

Item Oty Stk Num Part Number

31

3z

33

34

35

36

38

33

4@

41

42

4&

47

48

43

1  145@5@

1 145049

1 145052

1 150@94

4 141193

4 141253

5 1ai222

£ 140833

5 149832

1 140040

2 1420302

1 140231

2 12831

2 12@z32

2 1eesz19

3 lzecze

3 142064

1 17z2a1@

& 1zez294

7 12@255

23 120242

& 12e166

1 141183

1 141184

1 141187

22 12256

436@037-1
436a28-1
4380421
R25J5. 1K
Jesa-z242-00

KC-19-118

@51-311-3196-220

Ac2-BL-8-L

AE2-BL ~4-L

S15-2-BL -4

A1@2-BL-4

R62-BL -4

3735-A-0632

974%-N-@632

INS14

NABBEZCZRS

NASE62aC4

MS35338-135

MS51957-15

22-01-2@S6

£22-@1-2@76

22-¢1-2176

NASE2aCE

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, A24

Descrintion

SWITCH. ROTARY. RCD

SWITCH, RDTARY, BCD

SWITCH, RDTARY
RES,C.FILM, 5. 1K, 1/4W, 5%
CONN, COAX, N/EMA

CONN, COAX, BNC
CONN, CORX, SME. RTR

KNOE, .62 0D BLUE

KNOE. 5/8. D1A

KNDE, SPINNER

KNOE. 1.90 0D BLUE

KNOB, .62 OD BLUE
STANDOFF, ALUM, 6/32,1/2, M/F
STANDOFF, NYLON, 6/ 32, 5/8,M/F
STANDOFF, NYLON,&6/32,7/8,F/F
STANDOFF, NYLON,6/32,1.@,F/F
TERMINAL , INSULATED

DIDDE, SILICON, D@35

SCREW, FLHD,2-56,5/16,L6
WASHER, FLAT, #4

WASHER, SPL1TLOCK. #4
SCREW, PNHD, 4—4@X3/8

CONN. S PIN

CONN, 7 PIN

CONN, 17 PIN

WASHER, FLAT, #6

A24-4

REV J2

@S/a1/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
514 [
813 AMp
83 AMP
Ri12 ROM
J1,€8,8,3 asm
J3.4,5,7 KEC
SER
RS, 7 RAD
R1,2,8,9, 12 RAD
s2 RAD
83,13 RAD
S14 RAD
AMA
‘ -
HHS
HHS
USE
CRe mMoT
HPR
HFR
HRR
HPR
S14 MOL
513 moL
83 MOL
HFR



Assembly : 469730 ASSY, FRONT PANEL, AZ4 <y REV J2

Stock Number @ 17921Q A s @5/@1/8%8
Itenm Bty Btk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. Mfr
— 63 10 120243  MS535338-136 WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #6 HPR
64 £ 120248  MS3ITE49-264 NUT,HEX,6/32 HPR
65 2 12@174 mM851957-28 SCREW, PNHD, 6-32X3/8 HPR
&6 7 120285 2503 SCREW, PNHD, NYLON, 6/32,1/4 HHS
€7 3 142056  15-04-9203 KEY, POLARIZING mMOL
68 1 128239 MS525esz2-C2e NUT, THIN, 3/8, 32 HPR
€3 15 120253 NASE71C4 NUT, 4/ 4@ HPR
7@ 15 142040 A7667-C CONTACT,CRIMP Arp
76 2 142038 558-.38 LUG, BND, 3/8, ID R1,9.18 IIE
T 77 3 142003  115-.2% LUBG, 6ND, 1/4, ID £1,5,15 Z11E
gad 3 142847  KCA358 COVER, BNC FOR SHIPPING ONLY KEC
81 3 142@8c4 346—0045-02 CORD, BNC, COVER FOR SHIPPING ONLY TEK
62 2 120888 MSS1957-30 SCREW, PNHD, 6/32,1/2 HPR
83 1 179125 469470 ASSY, FRONT PANEL, CONN DSI
84 3 12G51ee@ RG178 B/U CABLE. COAX ALC
85 1 15311 7@B1G@48P1B3R RES, ARDJ. 10K R1& ALE
86 1 105879 469765 LABEL ,METER FACE,R125Q DSI
87 21 142053 28-5R-2136 TERMINALS, CONN L {ET
88 24 125333 25@-3908 CABLE, COAX, DOURLE SHIELD MDT
83 4 141237 QS5-£28-9188-310 CONN, CORAX, SMA SER
91 B8 180211 27@7-18%5@-N116 WASHER, NYLON, SHLDR, /16 AMA
93 1 132452 469619 MOUNT, RELAY, SPDT DSI
94 2 130471  A70551-2 INSULATOR, TYPE N, R1Z5@ D51
96 12 120127 MST1957-19 SCREW, PNHD, 4/4@, 3/4 HPR
37 1 142118 ﬁ3—q5f2341 PLUGB, MUDEL !Egﬁjﬂ P130 ML
58 4 142121 dc-@6-2183 TERMINAL, MALE Pi13e MOoL

A24-5



Assembly : 46973@
Stock Number : 179010

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number
93 & 141358 227868-1

18@¢ 18 125163 UTASTR

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, AZ24

Description
CONN, CDAX, 5MA, B85

CARLE, COAX

Az24-0

REV J&
eS/e1/88

Reference Desip. MFfr
-

uTl



Resembly
Stock Number

s 469735
: 180255

_Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

1

th

18

11

12

13

18

13

2@

21

22

24

20

26

27

28

29

30

1

147251

141168

1420Q52

141286

141177

141178

141173

14118

141176

141154

141221

172618

17a787

17@d94

17@@33

17@516

17¢1@1

17@2e9

17é615

17@158

17e556

17@z13

170117

17¢617

1708789

172266

463736
516-AG-11D
150~1206-02-04-00
316-AGSF-R
1C5-316-WG6-2
IC5-316-WGEE
1C5-318-W56
1C5-320-WG6-2
1C-626-HBG-2
699-5047
951-051-0020-229
74L8173
MM74C92EN
741584

7HL50@
7415377
740502

74L55%4
76L5164
74L827
7405260
T4LE5S

76L508
7418163
Ch404@E

74L8123

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, A24-A1 REV G3
@5/a1/86
Description Refererice Desio. Mfr
p.C.,CARD, LOGIC BD D51
SOCKET, 16 PIN, I.C. - AUG
CLIP, POWER AND GROUND CAmM
SOCKET, 16 PIN,DIP AUG
SOCKET, 14 PIN,DIP SAM
S0OCKET, 16 PIN,DIP SAM
SOCKET, 18 PIN,DIP SAM
SOCKET,2@ PIN,DIP Sam
SOCKET,.24 PIN, DIP SAM
CONN, 5@ PIN, HEADER Ji,2 AUG
CONN. CORX J3 SEAR
1.C.,74L5173,QUAD, D, FLIP/FLOP RSE TXI
1.C. . KEYBDOARD ENCODER A46 NSC
I.C.,74L504,HEX, INVERTER R38, R43, Q25,69 TXI
1. C. , 74L50@, GUAD, NAND C57,He@, GE3, R1,R17  TXI
1.C.,74L5377,0CTAL, D, FLIP/FLOP C46.L48 TX1
1.C. ,74L5@2, GUAD.NDR D46, R25, 59, M17. M1 TXI
1.C.,74L5854,AND OR INVERT K51, 59 TXI
1.C..74LS5164,8 BIT SERIAL B38,C38,D038,L38, K38 TXI
I.C.,74L527, 3, INPUT, NDOR mMS9. 1,153 TXI
I.C.,74L5826@,DUAL,S, INPUT,NOR N53,F293 SIG
I.C.,74LS55,2 WIDE-4 INPUT NSL TXI
1.LC. ,74L5@8, DURD, AND MS1,R34,N1,P1 TXI1
I.C.,74L5165, BINRRY, UP/DOWN P51 TXI
1.C. ,404@, 12 STABE RIPPLE @51, RS1 RCA
1.C.,74.8123, DUAL, ONE SHOT S44 TX1

AR4-7



Item Gty Stk Num

31

32

33

34

36

37

38

33

40

41

42

43

44

46

47

48

Assembly : 469735

Stock MNumber

1

11

93

14

17¢614

178276

1728895

170681

178145

172223

17914

17@115

17@711

178692

17@71¢

172@8%

174713

170714

178715

17Q263

17@886

158821

154051

158e2e

154048

154047

142068

17%718

+ 188255
Part Number
74L5138

74L8157

SN74RLSIE8BN

TIL 309

74L520

740851

74L51@

7427

316A243

314B102

3148622

FSAR619M

316R103

3168152

FPR2907

7405109

463180
CS13BD335K
RPE11375U334M100Y
T368-C476-KR20AS
RPE12225U183M
RPE11325U105MSAV
Té4

469935

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, AZ24—A1

Description

1.C.,74L5138,3:8 DECODER

1.C., 74L5157,QUARD,2: 1 MUX

IC,8EYNCH BIN UP/DWN 4 BIT CNTR

1.C.,DECIMAL DISPLAY,RT.PT.
1.C.,74L52@, DUAL , 4~ INPUT, NAND
1.C.,74LSS1, AND-OR-INVERT GATE
1.C. ,74L51@, 3-INPUT, NAND

1.C., 7407, HEX INVERTER

RESIS PAK,24 K,5%,BUSS,16 DIP
RESIS PAK,1 K,S%,1S0,16 DIP

RESIS PAK, 6. 2K, 5%, IS0, 14 DIP

DIODE PAK

RESIS PAK, 10 K,S5%, IS0, 16 PIN

RESIS PRK,1.0K,5%, 150,16 DIP

1.C. , TRANSIS, ARRAY

1.C.,74L51@3, JK POS, EDGE

ASSY, 1.C. , PROM, ES6

CAP, TANT, 3.3 UF

CAP, CER, . 33 UF, 100V

CAR, TANT, 47 UF,cQV

CAP, CER, .81 UF, 100V

CAP,CER, 1 UF, S@v, 20%

PIN, STAKE

ASSY, I.C. , PROM

A24-8

REV &3
@5/81/86

Reference Desiso. Mfr
Q42 T.
B1,P33,R25,L20@, K20, TXI
H2@, 529, FEe, Ega. D2,
cze
L29, K23, H29, 623, 333, TXI
E23, D29, €29
DS1-DSA TX1
N17,.P17,A12 TXI
p57,81,R9 TX1
FER, 17, N9 TXI
P9, Bi2 TX1
cii ALE
83 ALB
Al ALB
Ace, 29 F
E38 ALE
E47 ALB
B2@, 29 FRS
525, 34 TXI
ESE DSI
CAP3 SPG
CAPY ERI

KEM
FILTER CARS,CARPEZ ERI

ERI

VCL
BAb

DSI



Assembly : 469735

Stock Number

: 188255

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number

&a

61

&2

63

64

71

72

73

74

1

1

17e713

17@7c@

170721

179722

17e723

170674

179738

15ee@7

163070

163063

469336
469337
463338
469939
463940
SN74504J
upNz2381h
R25J1@K
DMSEC478J

DMSEC3@a.J

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, AZ24—-A1 REV G3
@5/@1/86
Description Refererce Desip. My
ASSY, I.C. , PROM BS6 bSI
ASSY, 1.C. , PROM P42 D51
ASSY. I1.C., PROM M8 D51
ASSY, I.C. , PROM NEs b5l
ASSY, 1.C., PROM N38 DSI
1.C.,74504,CER 517 TXI
1.C.,2981 654 SPG
RES, C. FILM, 1@K, 1 /41, 5X 563 ROMm
CAP, MICA, 47 PF 564 ARC
CRP, MICA, 30 PF 865 ARC

A24-9



Assembly : 469737

Stock Number

s+ 180256

Item Oty Stk Num Part Number

1

2

11

1

1

15

147228
126007
lag@y2
172086
166015
17@691

154048

469738

469753

143-2889-02-01-2@

HLmMP-1381

WDh-1@

314A331

RPE122ISU183M

ASSY, FRONT PANEL, A24-A3

Description

p.C. ,CARD, R24-A3
RSSY, CABLE, R1250
TERMINAL,BIF
DIOBE, LED, RED

INDUCTOR, 10 UH

RESIS PAK,33@ OHM,5%,BUSS, 14 D U1

CAP, CER, . @1 UF, 100V

A24-10

REV B1
o5/@1/86
Refererce Desinp. Mfr
D
DSI
E1-14 CAM
ER1-CR26 HEW
L1 NYT
ALB
Ci, 2 ERI



Item @ty Stk Num

1

'y

1@

i2

14

RAssembly @ 469733

Stock Number

1

13

147227

142012

172086

172074

150147

151Q55

1580045

17e631

s 180254

Part Number

463734

140-22083-02-01-00

HLMP-1301

IN758A

R2SJ519Q

RS@J180

CS13BE1@7K

314A331

ASSY,FRONT PANEL, AZ24—R4 REV C

@5/81 /86
Description Refererce Desip. mfr
P. C. ,CARD, R24-R4 D51
TERMINAL, BIF E1-E13 CAM
DIOGE, LED, RED ER1~CR7 HEW
DIODE, ZENER, 1@V, . 44, 5% CR8 mMoT
RES. C. FILM, 512 HMS, 1 /44, 5% R1 ROM
RES,C.FILM, 1808 HMS, 1/2W, 5% R2 ROM
CAR, TANT, 100 UF, 20V 3] SPB
RESIS PAK, 332 OHM,5x,BUSS, 14 D Ul ALR

AZ24-11.



Item
1

2

Resembly : 469742
Stock Number : 18258

Bty Stk Num Part Nunber
1 147238  463739-2

2 172@86  HLMP-13Q1

ASSY, A24—AS

Descrintion
P. C. ,CARD, A24-AS

DIODE, LED, RED

A24-12

REV A1l

eS/@1/86

Reference Desio. Mfr
1

HEW



Assembly 3 469743
Stock Number : 188253

Item Gty S5tk Num BPart Number
1 1 147229  #4£9735-1

2 1 172986  HimMP-13@1

ASSY, A24—-AB

Description
P.C. ,CARD, A24-AA8

DIODE, LED, RED

A24-13.

REV B

as/@1/86
Refererce Desip. Mfr
DSI
HEW



Assembl y

Stock Number @

Item Gty Stk Num

1

2

1@

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2@

21

1 147217
1 142045
1 1724698
1 158@19
1 1580@8
1 1580e5
1 1620a1
1 163028
1 150004
1 152007
2 150058
1 15i@61
4 142012
2 142080
1 12e17e
1 i1z2e2%8
1 120132
1 158e2e
1 154047
1 154045
1 158135

t 469604
18de42

Part Number
469281
CN11
LM3B&N
TC15@5
CS13BF105K
C513BE156K
127e-016
DMIS-471J
RESJIIK
R25J 10K
R25JI51HK

RS@J1@

148-2083-02-01-0@

75-0. 093

MS51957-3

NASE71CR2

M535338-134

T368-C476-KA2RAS

RPE1 1315U105M5@Y

RPE1Z1ZITUI@4M IRV

Re5J2.7

ASSY, AMP, AUDIO, A24-A10D

Description

P.C. ,CARD, A24-A1A
JACK, AUDID

1.C.,AUDID

CAP, TANT, S0& UF, 15V
CAR, TANT, 1 UF, 35V

CAP, TANT, 15 UF, 2@V
CAR, FEEDTHRU

CAP, MIECA, 470 PF

RES. C. FILM, 1K, 1/4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, 18K, 1 /4W, 5%
RES, C. FILM, S1K, 1/46W, 5%
RES, C.FILM, 1& HMS, 1/2W, 5%
TERMINAL, BIF

LUG. .@33
SCREW, PNHD, 2/56, 1 /4
NUT, HEX, 2-56

WASHER, SRLITLOCK, #2
CAP, TANT, 47 UF, 2@V
LAP, CER, 1 UF, SQv, 20%
CAP, CER, .1 UF, 108V

RES, C. FILM, 2. 7 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

A24-14

REV C1

@5/@1/86
Reference Desip. Mfr

L
J6 SWC
U1 N&C
CS mAL
C1 SpG
Ca SPG
1) ERI
c2 ARC
R3 ROM
Ri ROM
R, S ROM
R4 ROM
E1-E4 Com
ZiE
HPR
HPR
HPR
€3 KEM
te ERI
c7 ERI
R& ROM



O ~———

‘J-Kaxz ——1 £

A

—r i

&

i :lj B ]
nﬁ-—~fﬁ‘_
zew

kex3 Z

el

Bwico LED ¥
DETSLED % oo
BwieaLEp #
(> FR-1-F .
EWSoLED ¥

, PDicLED %
BwWAoLED ¥

PDreLEp R

Buro LED ¥

Ppio LEP ¥

BwgSeLEp ¥ '

3o MHELER N

Br2LER R -

ZOOKHELED

BwWILED

+Sy TP

HE LED ¥ -

K2 LEQ ¢ -
+5V’ TPA3

. SPARE “r
* SUPEBACK LEP &
SPARE (E1) |
'1o0PE LED %

X008 LEpm
1: o LEDW .
D8 LEDW
.20 DB LEDY
‘io PBLEP¥E
"RFaLED ¥

'l'5"\’ T3

T . ARE NaT vord

Wénwua

AP,

wIDEO
.AIPJ
[ ’Eﬁ———ﬁ@ £ ouT

T opws -8 - e
AND 4i - go ’

L T

TEY] naaqaaazéwww!_

o ;‘Knrrxcu N

Ciow B 98 %—— ,_

- FREQ - 43

andi
FRED IF
LRI

R —
UMLESS BTNEIWISE “Clﬂm
MI

SCMEMA(I(! R’/Z-’-—O '

B fRCMT PANEL 424,

45730 &

D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING

."'.—TVTA?’ -

A24-18 i



‘-i“"‘zie C563R7B 6Ly —h L P— L
120 & -1
3 Ceozere sl wemr_ligzs ¥ Sdt @?' 8t
G L0 7ROD e FreTTe ot oyl —1RTE. gt 7059 e[k -
6x | i Eorra n " M 3% oAl —— TSELRLT z
st | 2P 2 TMURIA 3 _s A v o1 i Hg——oN3
sy | 2P AL ] T Gp— [ZsEexar* —qEws  NGLEL 2 snt DPg——ondo ozt
SERT | b e - 2! |ioeo P > 2y w LM ®
of 5D " BFED e ! L T 3 &L A2 Erga
R Gl D 123 10 TRBFGL  1ily, o1 of; 51 1DGC ‘“.. v g? 2 ' ; Ala 5500 21
[ Gt ssmio PR ety DEFLE 5|y, Lo 7T 1ibe B [ YR ISELEE % @DBFLA———2{RD WP -
oA ) (= soerea ], M3 e [Thas 1512 T g [+ e L5
B, pleig O ey S E& tFe Zlap T B 20
P A H ; AP =
o nﬁ’_’:eﬂn (33 TUNDIGE % ;’f, Ty g5einct 2 st 4 zg2y mf.*—qfia TEL
tar D4 L) i -
a_ o2 A 2 gassioc & - GOESED 1 2] |inen T e N P L 23] ]
S bzt .SE_IE a8 e i (TR ] [D3t H Gep o 5. & N I —onNz1 922
ul T 13 BORFI8  S)p, 4oy 7L [100R "’Emaus ﬂ.ﬂ \ TLIC - TSRAKSEH NZ% 7T
= . - P K] -
k[T EXTRET  [Age]umiagaze mxn FRIM E5% 22 13 32 mf‘i;z_: é‘;g ‘: 1038 . ; :;:: Lo ’,&Z :Z
D o TR NET S Epe T r_w.:u oy NEF |
1L sl st Wl IG'ZEB sH1 Tarhi] ¢ [G2=l * = BLAGT N2
LR B0GIRTL 1 2 5 -
Vi 72 T . Iﬂl
M —" T
5] FoaC ! 5 o zs3.kcax
H TLiE a
s ILeA
" DaSRAC -9 LKE 4
& BG4 @DGSRAE
- ﬂ 2055034 —1i
OUBF3D
LA -
el EECJ“ e S
KW EFE ‘émale&agg 141 |5 poBrsA *mswsv Z* =l 3%
12 A 7] [t~ zossrap iy u M- 78205 M—
TRRST ' o NPy POGSEIC ~E{3B 'G i
—— s TUNGAIY 3 5 IEET CLE g%gf%g IFS E] ODBETA ;g—u
57 7 —_ &0 —
[es71) — & ‘u r ng&;gg 4 12 wr |5o Rige  JZ-41 LD A —a
- ] i COE X B SSREDT ~ 4kt 10—
¢ 2] Eis MBFHJ_?]: 7?,512; £a b Tacgror 1.5 o t—o
Ve b4 G ET U LGEFER 2], S 5o I _igeo)  Jz-wrrinm - —
= Lo presazr ve d e L] 14—
ELS [] oob—=
SaTinoets i %‘]i s opars & g c—a
. - 3 S — DB——b
N 5;. 13 2 7 k] QDBF DA—
FORN [ZZ] 7407 —— T ey~ A ¥
2l e ik ooy SELORE—ele meanacfe
L 2 2* MISIST ZT DA 5 Emaoagg o 80T
[ 1 45 - 15 12 =5
[Feat 1 G ORB—Clor  STREp
WPITESF _;—‘l:D‘ II _“‘";15“ Ll oossels .13 el awerrtmm  w b
VLK % —— ¥ : )
" 1 \D.PSR ek N ;L/ | BOSFOL 14 o a2l [1oop ? a2
L ——" ! s 5o i LN Yoot % z
_— ! = - FRGEROD — s A £28] 2 c [ =
harzR “‘—% ! ot bpe dhion €3] i (v gvsros s KISl 0cs w0 T
f st op Aiastog L N TN LN T T ] e Y W T 3 LT T
= Pt = ! —x k]
WELA e o arosroa—12]A [o] [ Eason |
N B i it @ BESKDE —=l28 ¢ =
. ' el a0k —BatRr  URY gacieca e ‘___s__FH - -
HIMGF e v
5 P) oty
. J PLL L - k—d f - —- P ENTR —d B . o . - -
SN

r
! FRONT PANEL, AELIAI SHT 1 OF
T oo I S . _ AR



E15

ot Sl I : ]
- ay "7 .

UFDEN ¥ —7

1506
LS 3 DIGLIM

SBUF
cAP |

TUNEN %

0= E )

[
B oax

10 [‘@

Ly /R

————— KVYMSFD ¥

12
o B N El!

*
LAY

BozI3%’
b— BDu2
BOVE#

Hrer .
Lizen (R
B FSAZENE s

51 Yn

EDWZ+BO2/L+ BI/L

&0
T
s C
\— >
~—» "
B
=8

A T

— ODGRIA

LA
.o 2

+

ITEE:

BL3/BEN%

L]
ED’—— Bovz- 102
i |

LTS

bl
-]

EDl— BO3/2+ B0
7]

~ T_FRONT PANEL, A24A1 SHT 2 OF

R A24=-17




SOMHZ

200KHZ
<
c

52

>
vew| RonER 415y

0€dd
020ad

01ad

QvoldIAL

<t
<
< 0ud
o™
<

MopE3aNs

Y
~,
N

7
E7

€6

24 Qe5

yE€

£2 1E3 B4 5 [¢6

AS+

|
_

It 5
G

g
w

£l
+5V

S~y
oy

l|v_|

1 ﬁ/ 0l
nvl_ TONII
r~

<0

| = .
s | e

SIGNAL IN

.TSQ((JTII%NWNMWIII
/| R
..'ﬂﬂ

Wl o€
N\ OF
< 09

™

El2

_ANOQ
e~y

P—A——
QYo7

ool
ow

A

OE]

ot ﬁk

A24-A3

4eF7E%

T_Att RESISTORS ARE 33003, ¥Bu) v NETHORK.
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED!

2. FOR COMOLETE SCHEMATIC 5EE

e
I
LA24-18

FRONT PANEL LED DISPLAY, AZLA3 & AZLAL




Assembly
Stock Number

: 469740
: 180257

“rem Gty Sth Num  Part Number

P

1

2

i@

4y

i3

14

w

1

1

12

mn

130427
i3e169
13¢164
130424
130426
138425
142828
142234
141228
i8Ri7i
161003
168249
161083
167853
167@54
167255
167857
167258
167863
167821
167063
145125
145288
166215
150134

12a191

469027

463160

463147

469432

463436

469435

45321 -75-62~-1C

683, #4

@5S1-249-0002-220

469508
MIC-3175-1
SQR-2138
SebAi1da-151
463381
469382
463383
469384
469385
465386
469775
4£9378
919C7a10@
146C70600-8
Wp-1@
R25J24

mS51959-13

ASSY, MW BRACKET#1

Descrintion
SUBCHASSIS, MuW#i
MOUNT, SPDT, COAX, SWITCH
BRACKET, MOUNT, FILTER
BRACKET, RELAY, MTG PLATE
BRACKET, CLOCK, MTG

BRACKET, CLOCK, MT6

CLIp

LUG

CONN. CORX

ASSY, CONVERTER, Mu, M1-R1
LIMITER

DSCILLATOR, CLOCK, 1 MHZ
ATT, PROG, 1@QdE

FILTER, CRYSTAL, 220 MHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 275-17@ MHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 35@-550 MHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 550-75@ MHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 7501000 MHZ
FILTER, CRYSTAL, 110@ MHZ
FILTER, BP, 147@MHZ

FILTER, CRYSTAL, XTAL, 1 MHZ
RELAY, SPDT

RELAY, SPET

INDUCTOR, 1@ UH
RES, C. FILM, 24 HMS, 1/4W, 5%

SCREW, FLHD, 4/4@X1/4

MWI—-1Y.

REV E3
@5/01/86

Reference Desiv. Mfr
D51

DSI

DSI

DS!

D81

DSI

SES

Z1E

J5,6 SER
A1 D51
A REL
(2391 WiL
RAT1 ALN
FL! DEI
FiL2 bS1
FL3 DsI
FL4 D51
FLS D51
FLE DSI
FL7 DSI
FL8 Ds1I
K2,5 TRS
K3, 4 TRA
L1 NYT
Ri ROM
HFR



Assembly

: 469749

Stock Number ¢ 182257

Item Qty Stk Num Part Number

28

29

3@

31

a2

33

34

41

46

43

(L]
o

4]
[T

(4}
o

n
o

o8

59

&1

4

14

n

ne

n

12@172
12@166
12@i64
120087
120195
12e127
12e193
12@242
12@z43
12@c6d
1eees3
12e192
142014
172e1@
142037
125177
1£517¢e
1z@z56
132@68
141358
13¢43@
130425
1781ze
175132
12038

172066

MS51957-26
MS51957-15
MSS51957-13
MS51957-34
MS51953-29
MS51957-19
MSS1953-26
MS35338-135
MS35336-136
NASE71CE
NASE71C4
MES1955-14
14807

IN314

75, #4

Swez

ee-T/C
NASE20TE
320-2633
227868-1
563434
465433
469471
465477
MS15735-803

INaQRZ

ASSY, M4 BRACKET#1

Description
SCREW, PNHD, E-32X1 /4
SCREW, PNHD, 4—42X3/8
SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X1/4
SCREW, PNHD,6/32,1. 8
SCREW, FLHD, 6/32X7/16
SCREW, PNHD, 4/ 4@, 3/4
SCREW, FLHD, 6-32X1/4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
WASHER. SPLITLOCK, #&
NUT, HEX, 6-32

NUT, 4/4@
SCREW, FLHD, 4/40X5/16
TERMINAL, INSULATED
DIODE, SILICON, D235
LUG

SLEEVING, TRFLON
WIRE.BUSE,22 6R
WASHER, FLAT, #6
GROMMET, CATEPILLAR
CONN, CORX, SMA, @85S
BRACKET, RELAY MTG
BRACKET, RELAY MTB

ASSY, M1, CONN

ASSY,.Mi CABLES, SEMI-RIGID

WASHER. FLAT #4

DIODE, SILICON

MW1-2.

REV ES3
@5/a1/86

Reference Desip.

CR1,2

CR3-6

Mfyr

r

HPR
HPR
HFR
HFR
HER
HPR
HER
HPR
HFR
HPR
HFER

USE

HHS
Arma
DSI
DSI
D51

DSI



L&Y — /e

OUTPYT TO AIS-JI LO rNPuE 3T0 MW2-J8

A2

‘ ' Ja
X 1470 MHZ IF OUTPUT
.lé L'M”ERSIJ‘W—T—" | T0 MW2-J9

-
e o C__
- qP— ﬁl
W e
I ﬁ—‘——o—‘———;
: [
FL2 e [
) '200-350 4] ' {
]
| o - } ' h !
|
‘ BES | , | .
| Py | FL3 0 | ;
|| . e S S
. % | ° 3 ‘o 1470 MKz
! ] | F QUTP
, - 5 f | & { : l'”"" b (REAR FANEL) A22
| * } ‘ — [ o )
] b FL4 | I NG b
| 3! | T b bt | 1] - L
1ol AN w ) et J106
I : |y | ! | b _ CONMECTIONS
10 | [ ! | "I e
| FLS L | GND
| 5} | m 5 2 o
z N ! ! 1 2 3 20dB
; | : . : ; | [ 5 4 +12v] 4 30dB
; I l 5 40dB
5 . ! ! FLe | | : £ | osciLLaToR e Kz
: -—é—- 00
‘ | 1 8 000 MHZ LPF| —?—@ i g Js l,bh‘ﬂ’HZ 7 +24V
N 1MH7Z & RB3
: I CLOCK OUT(., 41 | 0 RB4
: ? 1 ‘ TO A4-J6 1
Lo _ X3 _ _ J = ___K_4-_ﬁ _d_e__ w——T1 =k 12 RBS
‘ ' & Riy 14 RBE
| , iMHZ @
¢ f 1 %OEK ouT - 16 RB7
' : 1) 1598 1z FILTER 18 RB8
o S : FLB 9 WBA
. : 4 22 -12v
L . - J,’ ; - 53 +av
i H ! | +15
r\—wéLﬁL—!th—:——jm— ] } |_4_IL
) . F, ra Ny —.—_‘
R EEETEFTITYY J106 AT T T T T T T T T / ‘z_gb
_wvwe o __ . g 25 24,

i ’ . ’ M1CROWAVE BRACKET NO. 1
— MW 8—
|



Assembly
Stock Number

Item Qty Stk Num

[
<

1 130165
1 13aec)
1 18@169
1 18@i72
1 182173
1 161@d6
1 161@@5
1 167821
1 1e7@se
1 167056
1 161214
1 161213
1 16id12
1 130244
1 13@243
4 141222
2 141237
1 141257
2 121878
& 128168
2 161@32
8 1ze181
£ 120159
el 12@i66
4 1286174
2 1z@i&s

: 469745
:  l8eael

Part Number
463131
463411
4693363
463523
4639510
469314
463913
469775
463776
4693682
ET-210e-07
CL1S3&-1@
R4@EM
4693911

4653 1&

@31-311-3196-228

@S5~-ec8-9188-51@

IF1S-3PR

B1553-1/4-11

RG178 b/U

A4 10

MS24693~4

MSS139%7-10

MS51357-26

MSS1957-125

ASSY, MW BRACKET#Z2 REV F
05/01 /66

Description Reference Desig. Mfr
FAB, BRACKET, MW #2 DSI
PLATE, MTG, COUPLER DSI
ASSY, 0SC, M2-A1 . A1l D51
ASSY, CONVERTER, MW, M2-A2 A2 DSI
ASBY, PRESCALER, M=-A3 A3 DS1
MULTIPLIER, 147@MHZ A4 DS1
MULTIPLIER, 2GHZ AS Ds1
FILTER, BP, 1478MHZ FL1 DSI
ASEY, 125MHZ FILTER, M2-FL2 FL2 D81
FILTER, CRYSTAL,S32 MHZ FL3 DSI
ISDLATOR, 1.5-3.@ GHZ U1 uTE
COUPLER, 10DR ue ENmM
TERMINATOR, PAD, 6DB | AT1 ENM
ADARPTER PLATE, 141@ MHZ DSI
ADARTER PLATE. 26KZ Ds1
CONN, CORX, SKE, RTA SEA
CONN. CORX, SMA SEA
CONN, 4 PIN P103 WIN
SPACER. . 131D, .250D,.25L6 USE
CRBLE. COAX LC
TERMINATOR. PAD, 10 DR ATE*, AT4H+ ENM
SCREW, FLHD, 4/4@, 3/8 HPR
SCREW, PNHD, 2/5¢,7/8 HRR
SCREW, PNHD, 4-4@X3/8 HPR
SCREW, PNHD. 6-32X3/8 HPR
SCREW, PNFD, 6/32,1. 375 HFR

MW2-1



38

39

40

41

42

VA

47

48

Assembly
Stoack Number

Qty Stk Num

2

16

2

2

28

16

ro

12@254

128255

128256

izei3de

12@z4e

120243

20259

12ezed

161012

179133

: 469745
¢ 18e261

Part Number
NASE2ACE
NASE2@C4H
NASEZ@LE

MS35338-134

MS535338-136
NASE71C2
NASET71Cs
NRSE71ICE
R46M

463478

ASSY,. MW BRACKET#Z2

Description

KWASHER. FLAT, #2
WASHER, FLAT, #4
WASHER. FLAT, #6
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #2
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #6
NUT, HEX, 2-56

NUT, /0@

NUT, HEX, 6-32

TERMINARTOR, PAD, £DD

RSSY, M2, CABLES. SEMI-RIGID

REV F
S /el /86

Reference Desip.

ATS#

Mfr

HFR

HBR

HFR

HBR

HFR

HPR

HPR

ENM

D81



s
RO
s \ P/a A _ vl vz
wi wZ uE
o»f0leBs e Q< [z e
05C IN ooy 4 Ji O AR W BEROKET
| TUNIANG +/5V *5V
| VL 7R Gt J3
RO AE j\ X
4 A
2o A7 A3
in AT our N wa w3 G106 MAE
s <O o 100 s —< ‘ereSCALER
B Tour 12 13 DUTPUT
3dB T 7V Af-J3
3
ATe2 .
N ouT w7z
9LMEZ W ;
s A > T e
10 d
FL3
SFOMAE
by L7 i TER
ws IN ouT W9 i J4 wre N ouT W/
"4 30 MuZ
razang ———a——>- PL > —€—0—— N e g
£ it Shads f % 7 v
! 70 MHE i
| ErRACKET ;_7,; e
1
FLz
Je2 J1 wet Rl w5
725 M E wes J3 P
ot 413 > > %2_% Hé o> W < o
28 MAE
ERYSTHL FHUTER

»
“

l MICROWAVE BRACKET NO. 2
T MW 2 -3

;,___- u_.._g..



— 1

e

Assembly
8tock Number

Item Rty Stk Num
1 179@@3
g 1131e16
1 179@1@
1 173023
i 179048
1 18e17e
1 18@257
1 18@26l
1 13@158
1 13¢171
1 1753156

17 lze@elae
7 1zelaz
4 120171
2 128143
4 1zZe141

T
»

24 12@174

1 122288

& 12@154

2 128278

Z4 12025

32 120256

6 12@2:5%

28 12244

38 128243

: 469750
: 179@11

Part Number
469503
469021
463730
463717
463341
4695282
463740
469745
463053
4691621
469168
MSS1957-42

MS51357-45

M51£595-5@
M851957-43
M5S1357-28
MESS1357-3@
M551959-28
NASEERLaL
NASEZ@CH
NASE2@CE
NASeZRaCY
MSIS336-137
M535338-136

MS35338-135

ASSY, TOP

Describntion

ASEY, CHASSIS, IF

FAB, FRAME, SIDE
ASSY.FRONT PANEL, RZ4
RSSY, CARD CAGE.C!
ASSY, POWER SURPLY.AR22
ASSY, MODULE, AC, RE2-R1
ASSY, MW BRACKET#H1
ASSY, MW BRACKET#2
FAB, PANEL, SIDE, LEFT
FAB, COVER. BOTTOM
ASSY, COVER. AIR DEFLECTOR
SCREW, PNHD. 8/32,5/16
SCREW. PNHD, 8/32X1 /2
SCREW, PNRD, &/32, 3/16
SCREW, S0C. HD, { /4-2@
SCREW, FNHD, 8/32X3/8
SCREW. PNHD, 6-32X3/8
SCREW, FNHD. &6/32, L /2
SCREW, FLHD, 6/32X3/8
WASHER, FLAT, #4. THIN
WASHER. FLAT, #8
WASHER, FLAT, #6
WASHER. FLAT, #4
WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #8
WASHER, EPLITLGCK, #6

WASHER, SPLITLOCK, #4

TA=-1

REV Fi@
aS/@1 /86

Referernce Desigo. Mfy

Al9

c1

Az2

Al

M1

M2

D5I

D51

D51

D&l

bBS1

DSI

DSI

D51

DS1

DS1

bSI

HPR

HPR

HFR

HPR

HPR

HPR

HPR

HFR



Assembly : 46975@ ASSY, TOP REV Fi@

Stock Number 175211 eSsel/86
Item Qty Stk Num Part Number Description Reference Desip. mfr
34 6 12@2e@ NASE7ICE NUT, HEX, 6-32 HE=
37 1 182847 469710 ASSY, A4, MW OSC-PLL CONT A4 DSI
38 1 182175 463521 ASSY, PRED. , GAIN, AS a5 DS1
33 1 18@4176 469522 ASSY, RGEC, AMP, AE 2% psl
4¢ 1 18&177 469523 ASSY, AM/BF, DETECTOR, A7 A7 DS1
41 1 182178 46354 ASSY. LOG, AMP, A8 Ad DS1
42 1 18@175 469525 ASSY.FM, DETECTOR, AS A3 DSI
43 1 18@18@ 4693526 ASSY,A1G, AM VID,SLBK PBLSE.A § Al Dsl
44 1 180248 469315 ASSY.R11.1L0G & SWITCH CONT Al DSI

45 1 182245 463712 ASSY, A12, SYNTH S, 30-50 MHZ A12 DS1
46 1 180277  46990Q ASSY.A13.SYNTH 1,32 & 125 MHI AI13 (469756 for 303) DSI
47 1 182251 463714 ASSY,A1s, SYNTH 2, 100-200 MHZ  Alé DSI
46 1 1B@2E3 463756 ASSY, A1S ALS DSI
43 1 180253 463716 ASSY, ALE ALE v
58 1 18219Q 469536 ASSY, 94MHZ, SOURCE, A17 AL7 DS!
51 1 1BdES@ 463713 ASSY, IEEE INTERFACE, A23 A2 D51
€9 1 179056 469622 ASSY.SERVICE, KIT K1 DSI
B2 1 121062  MP42RRA-5 BAIL/FEET BUC
B4 11 121064 MS-08 BASKET, RF 1 sp1
B5 1 126@35  SQ0045 ASSY, CABLE, POWER DSI
EB 1 126004 469627 ASSY. HARNESS, COAX, CARD CAGE  Cl1-Hi,HZ DS1
€3 1 138257 469751 FAB, HOUSING, CONN, MOUNT ING DSI
7¢ 1 130858 469767 PLATE. CONN, REAR PANEL DSI
73 1 141313  S58633-3 STUD KIT, IEEE,SET AMP
764 i 141238 552568-1 CONN, MTG KIT,S8TD STUD APN
75 1 141314 T170H TERMINAT ION, BNC (IF ouTm) ENM

TA-2



v

Assembly : 46975@ ASSY, TOP REV Fie@
Stock Number @ 179811 @5/e1/86
 em Bty Stk Num Part Number Description 7 Reference Desiop. Mfr
B e 1 141315 TiaeM TERMINATION, SMA {IF OUT) ENM
31 1p6@36 SAedas RSSY,CABLE, I'CON, ONE END BARE bst
S 1 1ZBOERT 4659402 ASSY, CARLES . psl
&1 1 128034 465838 DETARIL.SHIELD A24-A11 ps1
1 185@5t 206-1042 LABEL , EQUIPMENT D51
1 161878 294-3 PAD, ATTENUATOR, 3 DR, 2 GH2 AT1 MM

TA-3



Assembly : 469753 ASSY, CABLE, R1259

Stock Number :
Item Qty Stk Num Part Number Description
3564-1001 CONN, 5@ PIN
6@9-4053 CONN, 48 PIN

CABLE, RIBBON

REV A

e5/@1/86
Reference Desip. Mfr
-
TEBA
TBA



Assembly @ 469754
Stoack Number @ 126008

Item Gty Stk Num Part Number
1 141198 30641001
1 141281 £09-52a1M

8 1 125158 171-5@

ASSY, CABLE

Descriotion
CONN,S@ PIN
CONN, R1, RECEP

CABLE, RIEBON

REV B

a5/01 /86
Reference Desip. Mfr
MMM
TBA
TBR



Item Qty Stk Num

-
6
12
20
21
2
23
24
s

26

29
e

31

Assembly 1 469718

Stock Number

2

1

1

19

141197

141196

130181

142016

125156

142031

120268

142039

142034

142037

17e701

152027

1580e8

179124

: 1Z60R6

Part MNumber
341-129-500-283
341-030-5e0—-203
469221
160-2051-01-21-0@
1229

5-174

NASE71C6

7A-. 25@

663, #4

75, #4

MC78@5CT

RHS-12
T368-C47E-KO20AS5

463469

ASSY, HARNESS, C1-H3

Description

CONN, 100 PIN

CONN, 3@ PIN

BRKT, CONNECTOR, MTG
TERMINAL, TURRET
BRAID

TERMINAL, STRIP
NUT, HEX, 6-32
LUG, GND. 174, ID

LUB

LUG

1.C. , 7885, REGULATOR
RES, 12 HMS, SW

CAP, TANT, 47 UF, 20V

ASSY, CARD CAGE, CONN

c-3

REV F1

0s/01/8¢
Refererce Desip. Mfr
R11P6, 23 arm\
A11P7 EDC
DSI
CAM
ALE
TRi@1- CCH
HPR
443
I1E
ZIE
1)) MOT
R1 DAL
C1 KEM



¥

Assembly : 469627 ASSY, HARNESS, COAX, CARD CAGE REV C

Stock Number : 126004 - a5/a1/86
I .m Qty Stk Num Part Number Description - Referernce Desio. Mfr
T 1 a2 141222 @51-311-3196-220 CONN. CBAX, SME..RTA SER
32 12516@ RG178 B/U CABLE, COAX o ALC
3 1 105087 9621 NUMEERS, RUB-ON, 1/8 o DAT

C-4





